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INDEX TO THE 11TH 2019 CHELTENHAM 
FESTIVAL MEDIA INFORMATION PACK 

 
This 11th media information pack was compiled on behalf of Cheltenham Racecourse by Racenews on Thursday, 

February 21, 2019, and is embargoed until noon that day. The pack contains the entries for the 10 handicaps at The 
Festival™ presented by Magners – the Ultima Handicap Chase, the Close Brothers Novices’ Handicap Chase, the Coral Cup 
Handicap Hurdle, the Boodles Juvenile Handicap Hurdle (Fred Winter), the Pertemps Network Final Handicap Hurdle, the 
Brown Advisory & Merriebelle Stable Plate Handicap Chase, the Fulke Walwyn Kim Muir Amateur Riders’ Handicap Chase, 
the Randox Health County Handicap Hurdle, the Johnny Henderson Grand Annual Handicap Chase and the Martin Pipe 
Conditional Jockeys’ Handicap Hurdle. Each of the handicaps can have up to two reserves. 

Page 1, the index, is updated with each pack to ensure easy reference to the information received in the build-up 
to The Festival™ presented by Magners at Cheltenham from Tuesday, March 12, to Friday, March 15.  

If you have any queries about the information in the pack or its delivery, please ring Racenews on +44 (0)20 7704 
0326 or email racenews@racenewsonline.com.  

Sophia Dale is your Cheltenham Racecourse contact through direct dial +44 (0)1242 537 683, mobile +44 (0)7557 
054 577 or email: sophia.dale@thejockeyclub.co.uk   

Each pack is also available on Cheltenham’s website – www.cheltenham.co.uk and through Twitter - 
@RacenewsService  
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897 handicap entries for The Festival™ presented by Magners 
 
Thursday, February 20, 2019 – A total of 897 entries are revealed today, including a record 322 from Ireland, 
for the 10 handicaps at The Festival™ presented by Magners. 
 
The opening handicap of The Festival, the £110,000 G3 Ultima Handicap Chase (2.50pm) over three miles and 
a furlong, has attracted 105 entries.  
 
They include ante-post favourite Give Me A Copper (Paul Nicholls), who is part-owned by Sir Alex Ferguson 
and Jeremy Kyle, impressive Listed Sky Bet Chase victor Go Conquer (Nigel Twiston-Davies), owned by Paul 
and Clare Rooney, and Coo Star Sivola (Nick Williams), who became the first Festival winner to be partnered 
by a female professional jockey, Lizzie Kelly, when successful in 2018.  
 
Champion Day, Tuesday, March 12, also features the £70,000 Listed Close Brothers Novices’ Handicap Chase 
(4.50pm, 85 entries) over two and a half miles. Highway One O One (Chris Gordon) could bid to go one 
better after being touched off in the Timeform Novices’ Handicap Chase at Cheltenham on Festival Trials Day 
on January 26. 
 
There are 127 entries for the £100,000 G3 Coral Cup (2.50pm) over two and five furlongs on Ladies Day, 
Wednesday, March 13.  
 
Willie Mullins and owner Luke McMahon combined to win the prestigious handicap hurdle with Bleu Berry in 
2018. The pair are also represented by Cesarewitch Handicap runner-up Uradel and G1 winner Whiskey Sour. 
 
Band Of Outlaws (Joseph O’Brien IRE) headlines 63 entries for the £80,000 Boodles Juvenile Handicap Hurdle 
(Fred Winter) (4.50pm, 2m 87y)) the same day, following his impressive victory at Naas on February 9.  
 
Paul Nicholls is the leading trainer in the Boodles Juvenile Handicap Hurdle with three victories, and the 
Somerset handler has Taunton scorer Friend Or Foe and Deadline Diva among his three entries. 
 
Gordon Elliott enjoyed a one-two in last year’s £100,000 Listed Pertemps Network Final Handicap Hurdle 
(2.10pm, St Patrick’s Thursday, March 14), with Delta Work edging out Glenloe. The Co Meath trainer accounts 
for five of the 70 entries, including Sire Du Berlais, fourth in last year’s Martin Pipe Conditional Jockeys’ 
Handicap Hurdle, and progressive novice Moratorium.  
 
Owner Philip Reynolds and trainer Pat Kelly, who landed back-to-back editions of the Pertemps Network Final 
Handicap Hurdle with Mall Dini (2016) and Magners Cheltenham Gold Cup favourite Presenting Percy (2017), 
could be represented by G1-placed Tin Soldier. 
 
The Storyteller (Gordon Elliott IRE) tops 82 entries for the £110,000 G3 Brown Advisory & Merriebelle Stable 
Plate Handicap Chase (4.10pm, 2m 4f 127y), also on St Patrick’s Thursday, and could bid to become the first 
back-to-back winner since The Tsarevich in 1985 and 1986. 
 
Lightly-raced chasers River Wylde and Janika are among seven entries for Nicky Henderson, who is chasing 
a record fifth victory in the race. 
 
Randox Health Grand National contenders General Principle (Gordon Elliott IRE), winner of the 2018 Irish 
Grand National, and Abolitionist (Dr Richard Newland) are among 95 entries for the £70,000 Fulke Walwyn 
Kim Muir Amateur Riders’ Handicap Chase (5.30pm, 3m 2f), the final race on the third day.  
 
The 2014 Unibet Champion Hurdle hero Jezki (Jessica Harrington IRE) is one of 91 entries for the £100,000 
G3 Randox Health County Handicap Hurdle (2.10pm) over just shy of two miles and a furlong on Gold Cup Day, 
Friday, March 15. 
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Mullins and Nicholls are the most successful trainers in Randox Health County Handicap Hurdle history, with 
four wins each. Mullins has 2018 JCB Triumph Hurdle second Mr Adjudicator among his eight entries, while 
Nicholls’ seven contenders include promising novices Southfield Stone and Getaway Trump.  
 
There are 58 entries for the £110,000 G3 Johnny Henderson Grand Annual Handicap Chase (4.50pm, 2m 62y), 
in which last year’s victor Le Prezien (Paul Nicholls) could bid to become just the third two-time winner and 
the first since Dulwich in 1974 and 1976. 
 
The final race of The Festival is the £70,000 Martin Pipe Conditional Jockeys’ Handicap Hurdle over an extended 
two and a half miles.  
 
Elliott, who has captured the two most recent renewals, has 26 entries to choose from including ante-post 
favourite Dallas Des Pictons plus Vision D’Honneur and Eclair De Beaufeu. 
 
The weights for all 10 handicaps will be revealed on Wednesday, February 27. 
 
Cheltenham Racecourse 
Cheltenham Racecourse is situated in Prestbury on the northern outskirts of the historic spa town of 
Cheltenham. The Home of Jump Racing, Cheltenham Racecourse is the venue for the world's pre-eminent Jump 
meeting. The Festival™ presented by Magners, which happens in March over four days every year, next takes 
place from Tuesday, March 12, to Friday, March 15, 2019 inclusive and tickets are on sale. Set against the 
beautiful backdrop of the Cotswolds, Cheltenham Racecourse is a stunning natural arena and offers the highest-
quality action throughout the Jump season. 
  
More information is available at www.cheltenham.co.uk and through Twitter (@CheltenhamRaces), 
Facebook www.facebook.com/thehomeofjumpracing and Instagram (@CheltenhamRaces). 
  
About The Jockey Club 
Cheltenham is part of The Jockey Club which stages thrilling sporting occasions including The Randox Health 
Grand National, The Festival™ presented by Magners and The Investec Derby. Millions of people every year 
enjoy the special experiences The Jockey Club offers through racing, music, food and entertainment. Governed 
by Royal Charter, every penny made goes back into British Racing to help the sport thrive. The Jockey Club 
was founded in 1750 and today is the largest commercial group in Britain's second-biggest spectator sport, 
operating 15 racecourses nationwide, The National Stud, Jockey Club Estates, Jockey Club Catering, Jockey 
Club Live and the charity, Racing Welfare. For more information, visit www.thejockeyclub.co.uk 
  

If you need any information about racing at Cheltenham, please contact: Sophia Dale, 
Communications Manager - Jockey Club Racecourses South West 01242 537 683  

sophia.dale@thejockeyclub.co.uk 
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Handicap Entries Breakdown 
 
 

Total number of entries 
 

 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 

Ultima Handicap Chase 105 83 102 107 89 98 95 84 85 88 

Close Brothers Nov H’cap Ch 85 78 78 68 65 78 86 73 73 90 

Coral Cup 127 119 130 155 156 136 166 148 134 123 

Boodles Juvenile Handicap Hurdle 63 42 54 50 70 75 63 81 85 60 

Pertemps Network Final 70 52 54 55 65 70 94 92 95 85 

Brown Advisory & Merriebelle Plate 82 94 100 103 86 83 102 79 81 81 

Fulke Walwyn Kim Muir H’cap Ch 95 77 101 108 91 110 105 104 107 101 

Randox Health County H’cap H 91 88 100 96 121 117 121 109 111 109 

Johnny Henderson Grand Annual 58 65 77 65 62 66 71 49 58 58 

Martin Pipe Cond H’cap Hurdle 121 146 164 158 190 168 197 193 164 179 

Totals 897 844 960 965 995 1001 1100 1012 993 974 

 
 

Irish-trained entries 
 

 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 

Ultima Handicap Chase 28 18 27 22 17 16 20 13 12 12 

Close Brothers Nov H’cap Ch 37 20 23 20 25 21 19 17 16 20 

Coral Cup 58 49 50 45 51 38 54 33 31 29 

Boodles Juvenile Handicap Hurdle 26 11 17 7 15 25 16 21 14 10 

Pertemps Network Final 20 11 9 8 11 11 19 17 16 14 

Brown Advisory & Merriebelle Plate 22 21 22 22 24 14 21 12 12 15 

Fulke Walwyn Kim Muir H’cap Ch 25 19 28 26 20 24 30 23 16 15 

Randox Health County H’cap H 32 40 37 31 41 36 34 22 26 32 

Johnny Henderson Grand Annual 19 26 19 16 19 16 11 8 5 9 

Martin Pipe Cond H’cap Hurdle 55 57 59 51 69 36 54 37 34 26 

Totals 322 272 291 248 292 237 278 203 182 182 
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Index to horses entered in the 10 handicaps at The Festival 
 
Horse Handicap entries  
A Plus Tard (Henry de Bromhead IRE) CLOSE 
A Toi Phil (Gordon Elliott IRE) ULTIMA, CORAL, PERTEMPS, PLATE 
Aaron Lad (Dr Richard Newland) PERTEMPS 
Abolitionist (Dr Richard Newland) PERTEMPS, KIM MUIR 
Acapella Bourgeois (Willie Mullins IRE) CORAL, PIPE 
Activial (Tom George) ULTIMA 
Adjali (Nicky Henderson) BOODLES 
Ah Littleluck (Tom Gibney IRE) KIM MUIR 
All Set To Go (Kevin Frost) CLOSE, ANNUAL 
Alpha des Obeaux (Gordon Elliott IRE) ULTIMA 
American (Harry Fry) ULTIMA 
Ami Desbois (Graeme McPherson) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Amour de Nuit (Paul Nicholls) CLOSE 
Andalusa (Willie Mullins IRE) BOODLES 
Another Crick (Noel Williams) CLOSE 
Another Stowaway (Tom George) CLOSE, KIM MUIR 
Any Second Now (Ted Walsh IRE) CLOSE, KIM MUIR 
Anytime Will Do (Dan Skelton) CORAL, COUNTY, PIPE 
Apple's Shakira (Nicky Henderson) CORAL, COUNTY, PIPE 
Ar Mest (Gary Moore) COUNTY 
Arkwrisht (Joseph O'Brien IRE) KIM MUIR 
Arthur's Gift (Nigel Twiston-Davies) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Articulum (Terence O'Brien IRE) CLOSE 
Aspen Colorado (Jonjo O'Neill) PERTEMPS 
Avenir d'Une Vie (Henry de Bromhead IRE) ANNUAL 
Aye Aye Charlie (Fergal O'Brien) PIPE 
Azzerti (Alan King) ULTIMA, CLOSE, PLATE 
Bachelor (Noel Kelly IRE) BOODLES 
Back To The Thatch (Henry Daly) KIM MUIR 
Bailarico (Warren Greatrex) PERTEMPS 
Ballyandy (Nigel Twiston-Davies) CORAL 
Ballyarthur (Nigel Twiston-Davies) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Ballybolley (Nigel Twiston-Davies) PLATE 
Ballyhill (Nigel Twiston-Davies) PLATE 
Ballymoy (Nigel Twiston-Davies) CORAL 
Ballywood (Alan King) CLOSE, ANNUAL 
Band of Outlaws (Joseph O'Brien IRE) BOODLES 
Barney Dwan (Fergal O'Brien) ULTIMA, CORAL, KIM MUIR 
Beat The Judge (Gary Moore) BOODLES 
Beau du Brizais (Philip Hobbs) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Belami des Pictons (Venetia Williams) ULTIMA, PLATE 
Belargus (Nick Gifford) BOODLES 
Ben Dundee (Gordon Elliott IRE) CLOSE, PLATE 
Benatar (Gary Moore) ULTIMA, PLATE 
Benny's Bridge (Fergal O'Brien) COUNTY 
Better Getalong (Nicky Richards) CORAL, PERTEMPS 
Beware The Bear (Nicky Henderson) ULTIMA 
Beyond The Law (Mouse Morris IRE) CLOSE 
Big River (Lucinda Russell) ULTIMA 
Big Time Dancer (Jennie Candlish) CORAL, PIPE 
Bigmartre (Harry Whittington) PLATE 
Birds of Prey (Paul Nicholls) COUNTY 
Black Corton (Paul Nicholls) ULTIMA 
Black Mischief (Harry Fry) CORAL, PERTEMPS 
Black Tears (Gordon Elliott IRE) PIPE 
Blaklion (Philip Kirby) PERTEMPS 
Blazer (Willie Mullins IRE) COUNTY, ANNUAL 
Bleu Berry (Willie Mullins IRE) CORAL 
Blow By Blow (Gordon Elliott IRE) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Blu Cavalier (Ali Stronge) COUNTY, PIPE 
Boagrius (Tom George) CLOSE 
Bold Plan (Evan Williams) CORAL 
Boot Camp (Gordon Elliott IRE) PIPE 
Bouvreuil (Ben Haslam) CORAL, PLATE, ANNUAL, PIPE 
Boyhood (Tom George) PERTEMPS 
Brelade (Gordon Elliott IRE) COUNTY 
Brelan d'As (Paul Nicholls) CLOSE, ANNUAL 
Brewin'upastorm (Olly Murphy) CORAL 
Brex Drago (Gavin Cromwell IRE) CORAL, COUNTY 
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Brio Conti (Paul Nicholls) CORAL, PIPE 
Brother Tedd (Philip Hobbs) PLATE 
Buckhorn Timothy (Colin Tizzard) PERTEMPS 
Bun Doran (Tom George) ANNUAL 
Burbank (Nicky Henderson) CORAL, PIPE 
Burrows Edge (Nicky Henderson) CORAL, PIPE 
Burrows Park (Venetia Williams) CORAL, PERTEMPS, PIPE 
Buywise (Evan Williams) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Cadmium (Willie Mullins IRE) ANNUAL 
Caid du Lin (Dr Richard Newland) CLOSE, ANNUAL 
Calie du Mesnil (Willie Mullins IRE) CORAL 
Calipto (Venetia Williams) ULTIMA, PLATE 
Call Me Lord (Nicky Henderson) CORAL, COUNTY 
Caltex (Henry Oliver) CLOSE 
Camelia de Cotte (Willie Mullins IRE) ANNUAL 
Campeador (Gordon Elliott IRE) CLOSE 
Canardier (Dermot McLoughlin IRE) CORAL, COUNTY, PIPE 
Cap York (Noel Meade IRE) CORAL, PERTEMPS, PIPE 
Capeland (Paul Nicholls) CLOSE, ANNUAL 
Capitaine (Paul Nicholls) COUNTY, PIPE 
Capone (Charlie Mann) BOODLES 
Captain Chaos (Dan Skelton) KIM MUIR 
Carlos du Fruitier (Ben Pauling) KIM MUIR 
Carole's Destrier (Neil Mulholland) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Carter McKay (Gordon Elliott IRE) CLOSE 
Cartwright (Gordon Elliott IRE) CORAL, COUNTY, PIPE 
Casa Tall (Tom George) PIPE 
Castafiore (Charlie Longsdon) CLOSE 
Caswell Bay (Evan Williams) BOODLES 
Catamaran du Seuil (Dr Richard Newland) ULTIMA, PLATE 
Champagne At Tara (Jonjo O'Neill) ANNUAL 
Champagne Champ (Rod Millman) CORAL 
Champagne Court (Jeremy Scott) PIPE 
Champers On Ice (David Pipe) PERTEMPS, PIPE 
Chaparral Prince (Nicky Henderson) BOODLES 
Chef des Obeaux (Nicky Henderson) ULTIMA 
Chief Justice (Gordon Elliott IRE) BOODLES 
Chieftain's Choice (Kevin Frost) COUNTY, PIPE 
Chosen Path (Alan King) ULTIMA 
Choungaya (Joseph O'Brien IRE) PERTEMPS 
Chti Balko (Donald McCain) COUNTY 
Ch'tibello (Dan Skelton) COUNTY 
Ciel De Neige (Willie Mullins IRE) BOODLES 
Clan Legend (Nick Alexander) PLATE 
Clondaw Castle (Tom George) CLOSE, PLATE, ANNUAL 
Clondaw Cian (Sophie Leech) KIM MUIR 
Cloth Cap (Jonjo O'Neill) KIM MUIR 
Cloudy Glen (Venetia Williams) PIPE 
Coeur Sublime (Gordon Elliott IRE) BOODLES 
Cogry (Nigel Twiston-Davies) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Coko Beach (Gordon Elliott IRE) BOODLES 
Colonial Dreams (Nicky Henderson) CORAL, PIPE 
Coo Star Sivola (Nick Williams) ULTIMA 
Coolanly (Fergal O'Brien) PIPE 
Coole Cody (Michael Blake) CORAL, PERTEMPS 
Count Meribel (Nigel Twiston-Davies) PLATE 
Count Simon (Gordon Elliott IRE) CORAL, COUNTY, PIPE 
Countister (Nicky Henderson) CORAL, COUNTY, PIPE 
Coup de Pinceau (Paul Nicholls) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Court Liability (Harry Whittington) PERTEMPS 
Courtown Oscar (Philip Kirby) KIM MUIR 
Cracker Factory (Alan King) BOODLES 
Cracking Smart (Gordon Elliott IRE) CORAL, PIPE 
Crievehill (Nigel Twiston-Davies) PLATE, KIM MUIR 
Croco Bay (Ben Case) ANNUAL 
Crooks Peak (Philip Hobbs) COUNTY 
Crosspark (Caroline Bailey) KIM MUIR 
Crucial Role (Dan Skelton) ULTIMA 
Crystal Lad (Gary Moore) CORAL, PIPE 
Cubomania (Gordon Elliott IRE) ULTIMA, CLOSE, PLATE, KIM MUIR, ANNUAL 
Culture de Sivola (Nick Williams) PERTEMPS 
Cuneo (Henry de Bromhead IRE) CORAL, PERTEMPS, PIPE 
Cut The Mustard (Willie Mullins IRE) CORAL, COUNTY 
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Cyrus Darius (Colin Tizzard) CORAL, COUNTY 
Dakota Moirette (Gordon Elliott IRE) CLOSE, PLATE, ANNUAL 
Dallas des Pictons (Gordon Elliott IRE) CORAL, PIPE 
Dancing On My Own (Henry de Bromhead IRE) CORAL 
Dandridge (Charlie Longsdon) ANNUAL 
Dans Le Vent (Jamie Snowden) PERTEMPS 
Danse Idol (Paul Nicholls) PIPE 
Dawn Raider (Patrick Kelly IRE) CORAL, PERTEMPS 
Daybreak Boy (Henry de Bromhead IRE) CORAL, PIPE 
De Name Escapes Me (Noel Meade IRE) CLOSE, CORAL, KIM MUIR, PIPE 
De Plotting Shed (Gordon Elliott IRE) ANNUAL 
De Rasher Counter (Emma Lavelle) KIM MUIR 
Deadline Diva (Paul Nicholls) BOODLES 
Defi Bleu (Gordon Elliott IRE) CORAL, PIPE 
Delire d'Estruval (Ben Pauling) CLOSE 
Dell Oro (Gary Moore) CLOSE, CORAL 
Diable de Sivola (Nick Williams) CLOSE 
Diakali (Gary Moore) ANNUAL 
Diamond Cauchois (Gordon Elliott IRE) CORAL, PIPE 
Didero Vallis (Venetia Williams) ULTIMA, CLOSE, PLATE, KIM MUIR 
Didtheyleaveuoutto (Nick Gifford) COUNTY, PIPE 
Dingo Dollar (Alan King) ULTIMA 
Dinons (Gordon Elliott IRE) CORAL 
Diplomate Sivola (Philip Hobbs) KIM MUIR 
Discorama (Paul Nolan IRE) ULTIMA, CLOSE 
Discordantly (Jessica Harrington IRE) PIPE 
Distingo (Gary Moore) COUNTY 
Divin Bere (Paul Nicholls) CORAL, PERTEMPS, PIPE 
Divine Spear (Nicky Henderson) PLATE 
Doctor Dex (Tom George) PIPE 
Doctor Phoenix (Gordon Elliott IRE) PLATE, ANNUAL 
Dogon (Paul Nicholls) BOODLES 
Doing Fine (Neil Mulholland) KIM MUIR 
Doitforthevillage (Paul Henderson) PLATE 
Dolciano Dici (Willie Mullins IRE) COUNTY 
Dorrells Pierji (Willie Mullins IRE) CORAL, PIPE 
Dounikos (Gordon Elliott IRE) ULTIMA 
Dragon d'Estruval (Nicky Henderson) CORAL, PERTEMPS, PIPE 
Dream Conti (Noel Meade IRE) CORAL, PIPE  
Dream du Grand Val (Nicky Henderson) COUNTY, PIPE 
Drumconnor Lad (Adrian Keatley IRE) PERTEMPS, KIM MUIR 
Duc des Genievres (Willie Mullins IRE) CLOSE 
Duca de Thaix (Gordon Elliott IRE) PLATE, ANNUAL 
Due Reward (Henry de Bromhead IRE) COUNTY 
Duke of Navan (Nicky Richards) ANNUAL 
Dusky Lark (Robert Walford) ANNUAL 
Dustin des Mottes (Dr Richard Newland) CLOSE, PLATE 
Dylrow (Robbie Hennessy IRE) CLOSE 
Eamon An Cnoic (David Pipe) ULTIMA, PLATE, KIM MUIR, ANNUAL 
Early Doors (Joseph O'Brien IRE) CORAL, PIPE 
Eclair de Beaufeu (Gordon Elliott IRE) CORAL, COUNTY, PIPE 
Edelpour (Alan Fleming IRE) PERTEMPS, PIPE 
El Bandit (Paul Nicholls) ULTIMA, PERTEMPS, KIM MUIR 
El Terremoto (Nigel Twiston-Davies) CLOSE 
Eminent Poet (Venetia Williams) PERTEMPS 
Encore Champs (Warren Greatrex) CORAL, COUNTY, PIPE 
Eragon de Chanay (Gary Moore) CORAL, COUNTY, PIPE 
Erick Le Rouge (Jane Williams) CORAL 
Ex Patriot (Ellmarie Holden IRE) CLOSE, CORAL, PLATE, COUNTY, ANNUAL, PIPE 
Extra Mag (David Pipe) COUNTY, PIPE 
Fanfan du Seuil (Tom George) BOODLES 
Farclas (Gordon Elliott IRE) CORAL, COUNTY 
Farid (Willie Mullins IRE) BOODLES 
Federici (Donald McCain) KIM MUIR 
Felix Desjy (Gordon Elliott IRE) COUNTY 
Fidux (Alan King) COUNTY 
Fin And Game (Donald McCain) COUNTY 
Finawn Bawn (Olly Murphy) PIPE 
Fine Brunello (Joseph O'Brien IRE) BOODLES 
Fine Rightly (Stuart Crawford IRE) ULTIMA, PLATE, KIM MUIR 
First Assignment (Ian Williams) PERTEMPS 
First Flow (Kim Bailey) COUNTY 
First Quest (Jim Boyle) COUNTY 
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Flashjack (Henry Daly) PERTEMPS 
Flawless Escape (Gordon Elliott IRE) CORAL, PERTEMPS, PIPE 
Flemcara (Emma Lavelle) PERTEMPS 
Flying Angel (Nigel Twiston-Davies) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Flying Tiger (Nick Williams) COUNTY 
Forest Bihan (Brian Ellison) ANNUAL 
Forth Bridge (Charlie Longsdon) PLATE 
Fox Pro (Jane Williams) BOODLES 
Foxtail Hill (Nigel Twiston-Davies) ANNUAL 
French Crusader (Nicky Henderson) CORAL, PIPE 
Friend Or Foe (Paul Nicholls) BOODLES 
Fusil Raffles (Nicky Henderson) BOODLES 
Future Proof (Noel Meade IRE) BOODLES 
Fyrmyin (Emmanuel Clayeux FR) CORAL, COUNTY 
Galvin (Gordon Elliott IRE) CORAL, PIPE 
Game of War (Henry de Bromhead IRE) CLOSE 
Gardefort (Venetia Williams) PLATE 
Gardens of Babylon (Joseph O'Brien IRE) BOODLES 
Garo de Juilley (Sophie Leech) CORAL, COUNTY, PIPE 
General Principle (Gordon Elliott IRE) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Getareason (Willie Mullins IRE) CORAL, PIPE 
Getaway John (Gordon Elliott IRE) CORAL, PIPE 
Getaway Kid (Noel Meade IRE) CLOSE, KIM MUIR 
Getaway Trump (Paul Nicholls) CORAL, COUNTY 
Ghost Serge (Sophie Leech) BOODLES 
Gino Trail (Kerry Lee) ANNUAL 
Give Me A Copper (Paul Nicholls) ULTIMA 
Giving Glances (Alan King) BOODLES 
Glen Rocco (Nick Gifford) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Go Another One (John McConnell IRE) CORAL, PIPE 
Go Conquer (Nigel Twiston-Davies) ULTIMA 
Go Long (Evan Williams) CLOSE 
Gold Present (Nicky Henderson) ULTIMA, PLATE 
Golden Spear (Tony Martin IRE) COUNTY 
Golden Whisky (Evan Williams) CORAL, PERTEMPS 
Good Man Pat (Alan King) CLOSE 
Gortroe Joe (Dan Skelton) CLOSE 
Got Trumped (Jessica Harrington IRE) BOODLES 
Graceful Legend (Ben Case) KIM MUIR 
Grand Sancy (Paul Nicholls) COUNTY 
Groveman (Jedd O'Keeffe) BOODLES 
Gumball (Philip Hobbs) COUNTY 
Gun Digger (Gordon Elliott IRE) ULTIMA, CLOSE, PLATE, KIM MUIR 
Hannon (John McConnell IRE) BOODLES 
Happy Diva (Kerry Lee) PLATE 
Hardline (Gordon Elliott IRE) PLATE, ANNUAL 
Harrie (Willie Mullins IRE) PIPE 
Havingagoodtime (Henry de Bromhead IRE) BOODLES 
Higgs (Sarah-Jayne Davies) PIPE 
High Expectations (Gordon Elliott IRE) COUNTY 
High School Days (Henry de Bromhead IRE) COUNTY 
Highest Sun (Colin Tizzard) CORAL 
Highway One O One (Chris Gordon) CLOSE 
Honest Vic (Henry Daly) PIPE 
Honeysuckle (Henry de Bromhead IRE) PIPE 
Honorable (Gary Moore) BOODLES 
Hotel du Nord (Jessica Harrington IRE) PIPE 
Huntsman Son (Alex Hales) CLOSE, ANNUAL 
Idilico (Ian Williams) BOODLES 
If You Say Run (Paul Nicholls) CORAL, PIPE 
I'm A Game Changer (Philip Hobbs) CORAL, COUNTY, PIPE 
Impact Factor (Jessica Harrington IRE) CLOSE 
Impulsive Star (Neil Mulholland) KIM MUIR 
Indian Temple (Tim Reed) PLATE 
Its All Guesswork (Gordon Elliott IRE) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR, PIPE 
It's Got Legs (Gary Moore) PIPE 
Ivanovich Gorbatov (Joseph O'Brien IRE) CORAL, COUNTY, PIPE 
Janika (Nicky Henderson) ULTIMA, PLATE 
Jaunty Flyer (Tim Vaughan) KIM MUIR 
Jerrysback (Philip Hobbs) ULTIMA, PLATE 
Jersey Bean (Oliver Sherwood) PERTEMPS 
Jester Jet (Tom Lacey) CORAL 
Jetstream Jack (Sophie Leech) PERTEMPS, KIM MUIR 
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Jett (Jessica Harrington IRE) PLATE 
Jezki (Jessica Harrington IRE) CORAL, COUNTY 
Jimmy Breekie (Stuart Crawford IRE) CORAL, PIPE 
Joke Dancer (Sue Smith) CORAL 
Just A Sting (Harry Fry) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Just Don't Ask (Charlie Longsdon) CLOSE, PLATE 
Just Your Type (Charlie Longsdon) KIM MUIR 
Kalondra (Neil Mulholland) PLATE 
Kansas City Chief (Neil Mulholland) ULTIMA 
Kapcorse (Paul Nicholls) PERTEMPS 
Kapgarry (Nigel Twiston-Davies) PIPE 
Katpoli (Dr Richard Newland) BOODLES 
Kauto Riko (Tom Gretton) PLATE, ANNUAL 
Kayf Blanco (Graeme McPherson) CLOSE 
Keeper Hill (Warren Greatrex) PERTEMPS 
Kerrow (Alan King) KIM MUIR 
Kilcrea Vale (Nicky Henderson) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Kilfilum Cross (Henry Oliver) KIM MUIR 
Killer Miller (Noel Meade IRE) KIM MUIR 
Killultagh Vic (Willie Mullins IRE) CORAL 
King d'Argent (Dan Skelton) BOODLES 
King of Realms (Ian Williams) CLOSE, KIM MUIR 
King's Odyssey (Evan Williams) PLATE 
Kingston Girl (Luke Comer) PIPE 
Knight In Dubai (Dan Skelton) CORAL, PIPE 
Knockgraffon (Olly Murphy) PLATE 
Know The Score (David Pipe) PERTEMPS 
Konitho (Joseph O'Brien IRE) BOODLES 
Kuiper Belt (Gordon Elliott IRE) COUNTY, PIPE 
La Sorelita (Willie Mullins IRE) BOODLES 
Lackaneen Leader (Gordon Elliott IRE) PIPE 
Lake Takapuna (Dermot Weld IRE) PLATE 
Lake View Lad (Nick Alexander) ULTIMA 
Larry (Gary Moore) CLOSE 
Late Romantic (Oliver Greenall) KIM MUIR 
Le Breuil (Ben Pauling) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Le Milos (Tim Vaughan) BOODLES 
Le Musee (Nigel Hawke) PIPE 
Le Prezien (Paul Nicholls) PLATE, ANNUAL 
Leoncavallo (Dr Richard Newland) COUNTY 
Lethal Steps (Gordon Elliott IRE) BOODLES, PIPE 
Lignou (Noel Meade IRE) BOODLES 
Like The Sound (Charlie Mann) KIM MUIR 
Lil Rockerfeller (Neil King) CORAL 
Lisdoonvarna Lad (Charlie Longsdon) CORAL 
Lisp (Alan King) CORAL, COUNTY 
Liva (Donald McCain) BOODLES 
Livelovelaugh (Willie Mullins IRE) ULTIMA, PLATE. KIM MUIR, PIPE 
Lord du Mesnil (Richard Hobson) CLOSE 
Lord of The Island (Fergal O'Brien) PERTEMPS 
Lough Derg Spirit (Nicky Henderson) CLOSE 
Magic Dancer (Kerry Lee) COUNTY 
Magic of Light (Jessica Harrington IRE) ULTIMA 
Magic Saint (Paul Nicholls) PLATE, ANNUAL 
Mahlervous (Warren Greatrex) CORAL 
Malaya (Paul Nicholls) COUNTY 
Mall Dini (Patrick Kelly IRE) ULTIMA 
Man of Plenty (Sophie Leech) COUNTY, PIPE 
Marcilhac (Venetia Williams) KIM MUIR 
Marracudja (Dan Skelton) ANNUAL 
Maze Runner (Willie Mullins IRE) BOODLES 
Measureofmydreams (Gordon Elliott IRE) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Mellow Ben (Chris Gordon) CORAL, PIPE 
Mengli Khan (Gordon Elliott IRE) CLOSE, PLATE, ANNUAL 
Michael's Mount (Ian Williams) COUNTY 
Militarian (Andrew Martin) CLOSE 
Mill Green (Nicky Henderson) PIPE 
Mind's Eye (Henry de Bromhead IRE) CLOSE, ANNUAL 
Minella Rocco (Jonjo O'Neill) ULTIMA 
Minella Warrior (Kim Bailey) PERTEMPS 
Mister Fizz (Alastair Ralph) COUNTY, PIPE 
Mister Malarky (Colin Tizzard) ULTIMA 
Mister Whitaker (Mick Channon) ULTIMA 
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Mitchouka (Gordon Elliott IRE) CORAL, COUNTY, PIPE 
Modus (Paul Nicholls) ULTIMA, PLATE 
Mohaayed (Dan Skelton) COUNTY 
Molineaux (Colin Tizzard) ULTIMA, CLOSE 
Monatomic (Gordon Elliott IRE) CLOSE 
Monbeg Notorious (Gordon Elliott IRE) ULTIMA 
Monbeg Theatre (Jamie Snowden) CORAL, PERTEMPS 
Monsieur Lecoq (Jane Williams) COUNTY, PIPE 
Montalbano (Jonjo O'Neill) PLATE, ANNUAL 
Montestrel (Jane Williams) BOODLES 
Moon Over Germany (Henry de Bromhead IRE) CLOSE, PLATE, ANNUAL 
Moratorium (Gordon Elliott IRE) CORAL, PERTEMPS, PIPE 
Mormon (Henry de Bromhead IRE) PERTEMPS 
Morney Wing (Charlie Mann) KIM MUIR 
Mount Mews (Donald McCain) CORAL, PIPE 
Movewiththetimes (Paul Nicholls) ULTIMA, CLOSE, PLATE 
Mr Adjudicator (Willie Mullins IRE) CORAL, COUNTY 
Mr Antolini (Nigel Twiston-Davies) CORAL, PIPE 
Mr Medic (Robert Walford) PLATE, ANNUAL 
Mrs Lovett (Gordon Elliott IRE) CLOSE 
Mulcahys Hill (Warren Greatrex) ULTIMA 
My Way (Paul Nicholls) CORAL 
Mystique Heights (Luke Comer) PIPE 
Naturelle (Alain Couetil FR) BOODLES 
Needs To Be Seen (John Ryan) BOODLES 
Nelson River (Tony Carroll) BOODLES 
Nibiru (Tony Martin IRE) BOODLES 
Niblawi (Neil Mulholland) PIPE 
Ninepointsixthree (Sam England) COUNTY 
Niven (Philip Kirby) CLOSE 
No Comment (Philip Hobbs) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Noble Endeavor (Gordon Elliott IRE) ULTIMA 
Not Another Muddle (Gary Moore) PLATE, ANNUAL 
Not Many Left (Jessica Harrington IRE) CORAL, PERTEMPS 
Not That Fuisse (Dan Skelton) PIPE 
Notebook (Henry de Bromhead IRE) CORAL, COUNTY, PIPE 
Notwhatiam (Dan Skelton) PERTEMPS, PIPE 
Now McGinty (Stuart Edmunds) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Nuits Premier Cru (Emmanuel Clayeux FR) CORAL, COUNTY 
O O Seven (Nicky Henderson) ULTIMA 
Off You Go (Charles Byrnes IRE) CORAL 
Oh Land Abloom (Neil King) PERTEMPS 
Oi The Clubb Oi's (Ian Williams) BOODLES 
Old Guard (Paul Nicholls) CORAL, COUNTY 
Oldgrangewood (Dan Skelton) ULTIMA 
Onefortheroadtom (Harry Fry) CLOSE, KIM MUIR 
Oscar Knight (Thomas Mullins IRE) CORAL, PERTEMPS 
Our Legend (Thomas Mullins IRE) BOODLES 
Our Power (Alan King) BOODLES 
Out Sam (Gordon Elliott IRE) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Outlander (Gordon Elliott IRE) ULTIMA 
Overland Flyer (Paul Nicholls) KIM MUIR 
Overtown Express (Harry Fry) ANNUAL 
Ozzie The Oscar (Philip Hobbs) ANNUAL 
Pacific de Baune (Nicky Henderson) CORAL, PIPE 
Padleyourowncanoe (Colin Tizzard) PERTEMPS, PIPE 
Peacocks Secret (John Hanlon IRE) CLOSE, ANNUAL 
Pearl Royale (Nigel Hawke) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Perfect Candidate (Fergal O'Brien) KIM MUIR 
Perfect Man (Olly Murphy) PERTEMPS 
Petit Palais (Tom George) BOODLES 
Pickamix (Charlie Mann) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Pienta (Noel Meade IRE) BOODLES 
Pingshou (Colin Tizzard) CORAL, COUNTY, PIPE 
Plan of Attack (Henry de Bromhead IRE) PERTEMPS 
Pleasant Company (Willie Mullins IRE) ULTIMA, PLATE, ANNUAL 
Poker Party (Henry de Bromhead IRE) CLOSE 
Poker Play (David Pipe) PERTEMPS 
Polidam (Willie Mullins IRE) PLATE, KIM MUIR 
Polished Steel (Jessica Harrington IRE) PIPE 
Prabeni (Charlie Mann) BOODLES 
Praeceps (Alan King) BOODLES 
Pravalaguna (Willie Mullins IRE) CLOSE 
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Present Value (Evan Williams) CORAL 
Pym (Nicky Henderson) CORAL, PIPE 
Pyromaniac (Alastair Ralph) CORAL 
Quamino (Paul Nolan IRE) CLOSE, PLATE, ANNUAL 
Quantatmental (Gavin Cromwell IRE) BOODLES 
Quite By Chance (Colin Tizzard) KIM MUIR 
Rather Be (Nicky Henderson) ULTIMA, PLATE 
Real Steel (Willie Mullins IRE) CLOSE 
Red Indian (Kelly Morgan) CLOSE 
R'Evelyn Pleasure (Sean O'Brien IRE) CLOSE 
Rhinestone (Joseph O'Brien IRE) CORAL 
Riders Onthe Storm (Tom Taaffe IRE) CLOSE 
Ritual of Senses (Warren Greatrex) PIPE 
River Bray (Victor Dartnall) COUNTY 
River Wylde (Nicky Henderson) PLATE 
Roaring Bull (Gordon Elliott IRE) CLOSE, PLATE 
Robin de Carlow (Willie Mullins IRE) PIPE 
Robin des Foret (Willie Mullins IRE) CLOSE 
Robin Waters (Dan Skelton) PERTEMPS 
Robinsfirth (Colin Tizzard) ULTIMA 
Rocco (Nigel Twiston-Davies) PIPE 
Rocklander (Tom George) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Rocky's Treasure (Kim Bailey) ULTIMA 
Rogue Angel (Gordon Elliott IRE) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Rolling Dylan (Philip Hobbs) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Romain de Senam (Paul Nicholls) PLATE 
Rooster Byron (Paul Nolan IRE) PERTEMPS 
Rose Sea Has (Dr Richard Newland) BOODLES 
Royal Vacation (Colin Tizzard) ULTIMA 
Saglawy (Willie Mullins IRE) CORAL, COUNTY 
Sakhee's City (Philip Kirby) PIPE 
Salmanazar (Alan King) KIM MUIR 
Salsaretta (Willie Mullins IRE) PIPE 
Samburu Shujaa (Philip Hobbs) PERTEMPS 
Satoshi (Gordon Elliott IRE) CORAL, PERTEMPS, PIPE 
Scarlet Dragon (Alan King) COUNTY 
Scarpeta (Willie Mullins IRE) CORAL 
Se Mo Laoch (Brian McMahon IRE) KIM MUIR 
Secret Investor (Paul Nicholls) CLOSE 
Seddon (Tom George) CORAL 
Shady Operator (Joseph O'Brien IRE) CLOSE 
Shanahan's Turn (Colin Tizzard) PLATE, KIM MUIR 
Shanroe Santos (Lucy Wadham) KIM MUIR 
Shantou Village (Neil Mulholland) ULTIMA 
Shoal Bay (Colin Tizzard) PERTEMPS 
Silverhow (Colin Tizzard) PLATE 
Singlefarmpayment (Tom George) ULTIMA 
Sinoria (Henry de Bromhead IRE) PIPE 
Sire du Berlais (Gordon Elliott IRE) CORAL, PERTEMPS, PIPE 
Siruh du Lac (Nick Williams) PLATE 
Sizing Codelco (Colin Tizzard) ULTIMA 
Sizing Granite (Colin Tizzard) ULTIMA, PLATE 
Skipthecuddles (Graeme McPherson) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Sky Khan (Lucinda Russell) CORAL, PIPE 
Sky Pirate (Jonjo O'Neill) ULTIMA, CLOSE, KIM MUIR 
Slate House (Colin Tizzard) CLOSE 
Smooth Stepper (Alex Hales) KIM MUIR 
Solomn Grundy (Henry de Bromhead IRE) CLOSE 
Solomon Grey (Dan Skelton) CORAL 
Solstice Star (Martin Keighley) CLOSE 
Some Buckle (Richard Bandey) PLATE 
Some Neck (Willie Mullins IRE) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Southern Sam (Oliver Sherwood) PIPE 
Southfield Stone (Paul Nicholls) COUNTY 
Speaker Connolly (Alan Fleming IRE) ULTIMA, CLOSE, PLATE, KIM MUIR 
Speredek (Nigel Hawke) ANNUAL 
Spirit of Kayf (Nick Alexander) CORAL, PERTEMPS 
Spiritofthegames (Dan Skelton) PLATE 
Splash of Ginge (Nigel Twiston-Davies) PERTEMPS, PLATE 
Springtown Lake (Philip Hobbs) CLOSE, PLATE 
Squouateur (Ben Haslam) CLOSE, KIM MUIR 
Star Max (Joseph O'Brien IRE) BOODLES 
Star of Lanka (Warren Greatrex) CORAL, PIPE 
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Sternrubin (Philip Hobbs) COUNTY 
Stooshie (Gordon Elliott IRE) PIPE 
Storm Home (Colin Tizzard) CORAL 
Storm Rising (Dr Richard Newland) COUNTY 
Stormy Ireland (Willie Mullins IRE) CORAL 
Style de Garde (Nicky Henderson) CORAL, COUNTY, PIPE 
Sub Lieutenant (Henry de Bromhead IRE) ULTIMA 
Sumkindofking (Tom George) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Surin (Gordon Elliott IRE) BOODLES 
Sweet Destination (Garrett Ahern IRE) KIM MUIR 
Sykes (Nicky Martin) PERTEMPS 
Talkischeap (Alan King) ULTIMA 
Tanarpino (Jennie Candlish) ULTIMA, CLOSE 
Templehills (Nigel Twiston-Davies) PLATE 
Testify (Donald McCain) PLATE, KIM MUIR  
The Crooner (Venetia Williams) BOODLES 
The Jam Man (Ronan McNally IRE) CORAL, PIPE 
The King of Brega (Henry de Bromhead IRE) COUNTY 
The Kings Writ (Kayley Woollacott) KIM MUIR 
The Knot Is Tied (Neil King) BOODLES 
The Last Day (Evan Williams) ANNUAL 
The Mighty Don (Nick Gifford) CORAL, PERTEMPS 
The Russian Doyen (Colin Tizzard) CLOSE, PLATE 
The Storyteller (Gordon Elliott IRE) ULTIMA, CORAL, PLATE, PIPE  
The Twisler (Neil Mulholland) COUNTY 
The Worlds End (Tom George) ULTIMA 
The Young Master (Neil Mulholland) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Theatre Territory (Warren Greatrex) KIM MUIR 
Theclockisticking (Stuart Edmunds) CORAL, PERTEMPS 
Theflyingportrait (Jennie Candlish) ANNUAL 
Theinval (Nicky Henderson) ANNUAL 
Theo (Dr Richard Newland) ANNUAL 
Thermistocles (Joseph O'Brien IRE) PERTEMPS 
Thistle Do Nicely (Jamie Snowden) COUNTY 
Thomas Campbell (Nicky Henderson) PERTEMPS 
Thomas Darby (Olly Murphy) CORAL, COUNTY, PIPE 
Thosedaysaregone (Charles Byrnes IRE) PIPE 
Three Wise Men (Henry de Bromhead IRE) PERTEMPS 
Tin Soldier (Patrick Kelly IRE) CORAL, PERTEMPS 
Tintangle (Gordon Elliott IRE) PIPE 
Tobefair (Debra Hamer) PERTEMPS 
Tokay Dokey (Dan Skelton) COUNTY 
Tombstone (Gordon Elliott IRE) CORAL, COUNTY 
Tommy Silver (Paul Nicholls) PLATE, ANNUAL 
Too Many Diamonds (Dan Skelton) CLOSE 
Top Gamble (Kerry Lee) ANNUAL 
Torpillo (Nigel Twiston-Davies) BOODLES 
Totterdown (Richard Phillips) COUNTY 
Touch Kick (Paul Nicholls) KIM MUIR 
Tout Est Permis (Noel Meade IRE) ULTIMA 
Tower Bridge (Joseph O'Brien IRE) CLOSE 
Townshend (Nigel Twiston-Davies) PERTEMPS 
Treackle Tart (Charlie Longsdon) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Tree of Liberty (Kerry Lee) ANNUAL 
Truckers Lodge (Paul Nicholls) PERTEMPS 
Tully East (Alan Fleming IRE) CORAL, COUNTY, PIPE 
Tycoon Prince (Gordon Elliott IRE) ANNUAL 
Uhlan Bute (Venetia Williams) KIM MUIR 
Ultragold (Colin Tizzard) ULTIMA, PLATE 
Union Gap (Noel Meade IRE) BOODLES 
Up For Review (Willie Mullins IRE) ULTIMA 
Uradel (Willie Mullins IRE) CORAL, COUNTY, PIPE,  
Us And Them (Joseph O'Brien IRE) ANNUAL 
Valdez (Alan King) PLATE 
Valdez (Alan King) ANNUAL 
Valseur Lido (Henry de Bromhead IRE) ULTIMA, PLATE 
Value At Risk (Dan Skelton) PLATE 
Van Gogh du Granit (David Pipe) KIM MUIR 
Vieux Morvan (Joseph O'Brien IRE) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Vintage Clouds (Sue Smith) ULTIMA 
Vision des Flos (Colin Tizzard) CORAL, COUNTY 
Vision d'Honneur (Gordon Elliott IRE) CORAL, COUNTY, PIPE 
Vivas (Charlie Longsdon) CLOSE, PLATE 
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Voix d'Eau (Lucinda Russell) PLATE 
Vyta du Roc (Nicky Henderson) ULTIMA, KIM MUIR 
Wait For Me (Philip Hobbs) CORAL, PERTEMPS 
Walk To Freedom (Jessica Harrington IRE) CORAL, PERTEMPS 
Walt (Neil Mulholland) ULTIMA, CLOSE, PLATE 
Warriors Tale (Paul Nicholls) ULTIMA 
We Have A Dream (Nicky Henderson) CORAL, COUNTY 
Wemyss Point (Philip Kirby) PIPE 
Wenyerreadyfreddie (Nicky Henderson) PLATE 
Western Honour (Gordon Elliott IRE) PIPE 
Western Rules (Nicky Richards) CLOSE 
Western Ryder (Warren Greatrex) COUNTY 
Whatswrongwithyou (Nicky Henderson) ANNUAL 
Whiskey Sour (Willie Mullins IRE) CORAL, COUNTY 
Whisperinthebreeze (Jessica Harrington IRE) CLOSE, KIM MUIR 
Who's My Jockey (Philip Hobbs) PIPE 
Whoshotthesheriff (Gordon Elliott IRE) COUNTY, PIPE 
Wicked Willy (Nigel Twiston-Davies) PERTEMPS 
Wicklow Brave (Willie Mullins IRE) CORAL, COUNTY 
William Henry (Nicky Henderson) CORAL 
Willie Boy (Charlie Longsdon) ULTIMA 
Winston C (Harry Fry) COUNTY 
Wonder Laish (Charles Byrnes IRE) COUNTY 
Woods Well (Gordon Elliott IRE) KIM MUIR 
Yala Enki (Venetia Williams) ULTIMA 
Yorkist (Dan Skelton) ANNUAL 
Zafar (Philip Hobbs) BOODLES 
Zizaneur (Philip Hobbs) BOODLES 

 
 
Key  
ANNUAL – G3 Johnny Henderson Grand Annual Handicap Chase  
BOODLES – G3 Boodles Juvenile Handicap Hurdle  
CLOSE – Listed Close Brothers Novices’ Handicap Chase  
CORAL – G3 Coral Cup 
COUNTY – G3 Randox Health County Handicap Hurdle  
KIM MUIR – Fulke Walwyn Kim Muir Amateur Riders’ Handicap Chase 
PERTEMPS – G3 Pertemps Network Final  
PIPE – Martin Pipe Conditional Jockeys’ Handicap Hurdle 
PLATE – G3 Brown Advisory & Merriebelle Stable Plate (Handicap Chase)  
ULTIMA – G3 Ultima Handicap Chase  
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Ultima Handicap Chase 
Grade 3, £110,000 Total Prize Fund. Old Course, Cheltenham, 2.50pm, Tuesday, March 12, three miles and a furlong 
(3m 1f). For five-year-olds & upwards. Penalties: after February 24, a winner of a chase 5lb. No penalty to increase a 
horse’s weight above 11st 12lb. Entries closed February 19, entries released February 21 (105 entries), weights revealed 
February 27. Six-day confirmation stage March 6, final declaration stage 10.00am, Sunday, March 10. Maximum field of 
24. 
 
Horse Age Owner Trainer 
A TOI PHIL (FR) 9 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
ACTIVIAL (FR) 9 Roger Brookhouse Tom George   
ALPHA DES OBEAUX (FR) 9 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
AMERICAN (FR) 9 The Jago Family Partnership Harry Fry   
AMI DESBOIS (FR) 9 EPDS Racing Partnership 12 & Partner Graeme McPherson   
ARTHUR'S GIFT (IRE) 8 Arthur's Gift Partnership Nigel Twiston-Davies   
AZZERTI (FR) 7 McNeill Family and Prodec Networks Ltd Alan King   
BALLYARTHUR (IRE) 9 Graham and Alison Jelley Nigel Twiston-Davies   
BARNEY DWAN (IRE) 9 Paul & Clare Rooney Fergal O'Brien   
BEAU DU BRIZAIS (FR) 7 Mrs R J Skan Philip Hobbs   
BELAMI DES PICTONS (FR) 8 Hills of Ledbury (Aga) Venetia Williams   
BENATAR (IRE) 7 Ashley Head Gary Moore   
BEWARE THE BEAR (IRE) 9 G B Barlow Nicky Henderson   
BIG RIVER (IRE) 9 Two Black Labs Lucinda Russell   
BLACK CORTON (FR) 8 The Brooks, Stewart Families & J Kyle Paul Nicholls   
BLOW BY BLOW (IRE) 8 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
BUYWISE (IRE) 12 T Hywel Jones Evan Williams   
CALIPTO (FR) 9 Lady Bolton Venetia Williams   
CAROLE'S DESTRIER 11 Mrs C Skipworth Neil Mulholland   
CATAMARAN DU SEUIL (FR) 7 Michael P Tudor Dr Richard Newland   
CHEF DES OBEAUX (FR) 7 Sullivan Bloodstock Limited Nicky Henderson   
CHOSEN PATH (IRE) 6 McNeill Family and Prodec Networks Ltd Alan King   
COGRY 10 Graham and Alison Jelley Nigel Twiston-Davies   
COO STAR SIVOLA (FR) 7 Babbit Racing Nick Williams   
COUP DE PINCEAU (FR) 7 Colm Donlon Paul Nicholls   
CRUCIAL ROLE 7 David Fox Dan Skelton   
CUBOMANIA (IRE) 6 Cubomania Syndicate Gordon Elliott IRE 
DIDERO VALLIS (FR) 6 Lady Bolton Venetia Williams   
DINGO DOLLAR (IRE) 7 M Warren J Holmes R Kidner & J Wright Alan King   
DISCORAMA (FR) 6 Thomas Friel/Andrew Gemmell Paul Nolan IRE 
DOUNIKOS (FR) 8 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
EAMON AN CNOIC (IRE) 8 The Angove Family David Pipe   
EL BANDIT (IRE) 8 Barry Fulton, Colm Donlon & Chris Giles Paul Nicholls   
FINE RIGHTLY (IRE) 11 Miss Patricia Duffin Stuart Crawford IRE 
FLYING ANGEL (IRE) 8 R J Rexton Nigel Twiston-Davies   
GENERAL PRINCIPLE (IRE) 10 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
GIVE ME A COPPER (IRE) 9 Done, Ferguson, Kyle, Mason & Wood Paul Nicholls   
GLEN ROCCO 8 J Kyle, G Mason, D Stevens Nick Gifford   
GO CONQUER (IRE) 10 Paul & Clare Rooney Nigel Twiston-Davies   
GOLD PRESENT (IRE) 9 John & Barbara Cotton Nicky Henderson   
GUN DIGGER (IRE) 7 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
ITS ALL GUESSWORK (IRE) 7 Philip J Reynolds Gordon Elliott IRE 
JANIKA (FR) 6 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Nicky Henderson   
JERRYSBACK (IRE) 7 J P McManus Philip Hobbs   
JUST A STING (IRE) 7 Nigel & Barbara Collison Harry Fry   
KANSAS CITY CHIEF (IRE) 10 Anthony Bloom Neil Mulholland   
KILCREA VALE (IRE) 9 Alan Spence Nicky Henderson   
LAKE VIEW LAD (IRE) 9 Trevor Hemmings Nick Alexander 
LE BREUIL (FR) 7 Mrs Emma Palmer Ben Pauling   
LIVELOVELAUGH (IRE) 9 Susannah Ricci Willie Mullins IRE 
MAGIC OF LIGHT (IRE) 8 Ann & Alan Potts Limited Jessica Harrington IRE 
MALL DINI (IRE) 9 Philip J Reynolds Patrick Kelly IRE 
MEASUREOFMYDREAMS (IRE) 11 T Howley Jnr/A J O'Ryan/D McDonnell Gordon Elliott IRE 
MINELLA ROCCO (IRE) 9 J P McManus Jonjo O'Neill   
MISTER MALARKY 6 Wendy & Malcolm Hezel Colin Tizzard   
MISTER WHITAKER (IRE) 7 Tim Radford Mick Channon   
MODUS 9 J P McManus Paul Nicholls   
MOLINEAUX (IRE) 8 John and Heather Snook Colin Tizzard   
MONBEG NOTORIOUS (IRE) 8 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
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MOVEWITHTHETIMES (IRE) 8 J P McManus Paul Nicholls   
MULCAHYS HILL (IRE) 7 McNeill Family and Prodec Networks Ltd Warren Greatrex   
NO COMMENT 8 J P McManus Philip Hobbs   
NOBLE ENDEAVOR (IRE) 10 C Jones Gordon Elliott IRE 
NOW MCGINTY (IRE) 8 The Garratt Family Stuart Edmunds   
O O SEVEN (IRE) 9 Christopher Hanbury Nicky Henderson   
OLDGRANGEWOOD 8 Chris Giles & Sandra Giles Dan Skelton   
OUT SAM 10 D Charlesworth Gordon Elliott IRE 
OUTLANDER (IRE) 11 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
PEARL ROYALE (IRE) 7 Air Cdre&Mrs M R Hallam&Mark Phillips Nigel Hawke   
PICKAMIX 8 Racing Ventures 2014 Charlie Mann   
PLEASANT COMPANY (IRE) 11 Malcolm C Denmark Willie Mullins IRE 
RATHER BE (IRE) 8 Matt & Lauren Morgan Nicky Henderson   
ROBINSFIRTH (IRE) 10 Christine Knowles & Wendy Carter Colin Tizzard   
ROCKLANDER (IRE) 10 D O'Donohoe, J Cavanagh, S Nelson Tom George   
ROCKY'S TREASURE (IRE) 8 J Perriss Kim Bailey   
ROGUE ANGEL (IRE) 11 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
ROLLING DYLAN (IRE) 8 Miss I D Du Pre Philip Hobbs   
ROYAL VACATION (IRE) 9 Mrs Jean R Bishop Colin Tizzard   
SHANTOU VILLAGE (IRE) 9 Mrs Jane Gerard-Pearse Neil Mulholland   
SINGLEFARMPAYMENT 9 N T Griffith & H M Haddock Tom George   
SIZING CODELCO (IRE) 10 Ann & Alan Potts Limited Colin Tizzard   
SIZING GRANITE (IRE) 11 Ann & Alan Potts Limited Colin Tizzard   
SKIPTHECUDDLES (IRE) 8 TyroneForSam Graeme McPherson   
SKY PIRATE 6 Lady Bamford & Alice Bamford Jonjo O'Neill   
SOME NECK (FR) 8 Susannah Ricci Willie Mullins IRE 
SPEAKER CONNOLLY (IRE) 6 Barry Connell Alan Fleming IRE 
SUB LIEUTENANT (IRE) 10 Gigginstown House Stud Henry de Bromhead IRE 
SUMKINDOFKING (IRE) 8 David Fox Tom George   
TALKISCHEAP (IRE) 7 Charles Dingwall Alan King   
TANARPINO 8 P And Mrs G A Clarke Jennie Candlish   
THE STORYTELLER (IRE) 8 Mrs Pat Sloan Gordon Elliott IRE 
THE WORLDS END (IRE) 8 McNeill Family Tom George   
THE YOUNG MASTER 10 Mike Burbidge & The Old Masters Neil Mulholland   
TOUT EST PERMIS (FR) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Noel Meade IRE 
TREACKLE TART (IRE) 7 Bradley Partnership Charlie Longsdon   
ULTRAGOLD (FR) 11 Brocade Racing J P Romans Terry Warner Colin Tizzard   
UP FOR REVIEW (IRE) 10 Andrea & Graham Wylie Willie Mullins IRE 
VALSEUR LIDO (FR) 10 Gigginstown House Stud Henry de Bromhead IRE 
VIEUX MORVAN (FR) 10 M L Bloodstock Limited Joseph O'Brien IRE 
VINTAGE CLOUDS (IRE) 9 Trevor Hemmings Sue Smith   
VYTA DU ROC (FR) 10 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Nicky Henderson   
WALT (IRE) 8 Phil Simmonds Neil Mulholland   
WARRIORS TALE 10 Trevor Hemmings Paul Nicholls   
WILLIE BOY (IRE) 8 Kate & Andrew Brooks Charlie Longsdon   
YALA ENKI (FR) 9 Hills of Ledbury (Aga) Venetia Williams   
 
105 entries 
28 Irish-trained  
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Ultima Handicap Chase Facts & Figures (since 1946) 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION – DISTANCE 3m 1f 
The G3 Ultima Handicap Chase was sponsored between 1981 and 1996 by the Ritz Club. Astec Buzz Shop 
backed the race in 1997, with William Hill being the sponsor from 1998 to 2010. Leading owner Andy Stewart 
and his family were the backers in 2011 in support of Spinal Research. JLT (Jardine Lloyd Thompson) took over 
the sponsorship in 2012, before switching in 2014 to the JLT Novices’ Chase on St Patrick’s Thursday. The 2014 
renewal was backed by Baylis & Harding Affordable Luxury. Ultima took over the sponsorship in 2015 and is 
backing the race for the fifth time. 
 
FIELD SIZE 
The smallest field was seven in 1993 and the largest of 24 lined up in 1963, 2010, 2013 and 2015. The current 
safety limit is 24. 
 
WEIGHTS  
Future Cheltenham Gold Cup winner Silver Fame carried 12st 7lb to victory in 1950, while Un Temps Pour Tout 
defied top-weight of 11st 12lb in 2017, when winning the race for the second successive year. Tipping Tim 
(1992), Maamur (1996) and Alfie Sherrin (2012) have all been successful off 10st.  
 
MULTIPLE WINNERS  
Three horses have won the race twice - Sentina in 1957 and 1958, Scot Lane in 1982 and 1983, and Un Temps 
Pour Tout in 2016 and 2017.  
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL TRAINER  
Fred Rimell (Cavaliero (1948), Frere Jacques II (1949), Land Fort (1951) & Holly Bank (1954)) and Fulke 
Walwyn (Ravencroft (1961), Team Spirit (1963), Lord Jim (1971) & Gay Vulgan (1977)) had four wins. Jonjo 
O’Neill - Wichita Lineman (2009), Alfie Sherrin (2012) & Holywell (2014) – and David Pipe – An Accordion 
(2008) & Un Temps Pour Tout (2016 & 2017) – are the most successful current trainers with three wins each.  
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL JOCKEY  
Robert Thornton - Fork Lightning (2004), Kelami (2005) & Bensalem (2011) – and Tom Scudamore – An 
Accordion (2008) & Un Temps Pour Tout (2016 & 2017) – have both won the race three times. Lizzie Kelly 
became the first female jockey to enjoy success in the Ultima Handicap Chase on Coo Star Sivola (2018) and 
the first female professional jockey to partner a winner at The Festival. 
 
OVERSEAS-TRAINED WINNERS  
Irish-trained winners (7) – Dunshaughlin (1946), Royal Tan (1952), Sentina (1957 & 1958), Arkloin (1966), 
Youlneverwalkalone (2003) & Dun Doire (2006). Kelami, successful in 2005, is the only French-trained winner. 
 
BETTING  
The shortest-priced winner was Silver Fame in 1950 at 5/4. The longest-priced scorer was Joes Edge, who 
belied odds of 50/1 to win in 2007. 
 
DID YOU KNOW? 
Five successful horses have used the Ultima Handicap Chase as a stepping stone to the Magners Cheltenham 
Gold Cup: Silver Fame (1950)  Gold Cup 1951 
  Four Ten (1953)  Gold Cup 1954 
  Limber Hill (1955)  Gold Cup 1956 
  Kerstin (1956)  Gold Cup 1958 
  Charter Party (1986) Gold Cup 1988 
Four subsequent Randox Health Grand National winners have captured the Ultima Handicap Chase: 
  Royal Tan (1952)  Grand National 1954 
  West Tip (1985)  Grand National 1986 
  Seagram (1991)  Grand National 1991 
  Rough Quest (1995)  Grand National 1996 
 
The Ultima Handicap Chase has been won by two owners with showbusiness connections. Hollywood idol 
Gregory Peck owned the 1967 scorer Different Class, while Hot Chocolate lead singer Errol Brown saw his 
colours carried to victory by Gainsay in 1987. 
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Ultima Handicap Chase Previous Results 
 
2018-WINNER-COO STAR SIVOLA 6-10-10 Owner-Babbit Racing; Trainer-Nick Williams; Jockey-Lizzie Kelly; SP-5/1 Fav 
2ND-Shantou Flyer 8-11-06 Owner-Carl Hinchy; Trainer-Richard Hobson; Jockey-James Bowen; SP-14/1 
3RD-Vintage Clouds 8-10-12 Owner-Trevor Hemmings; Trainer-Sue Smith; Jockey-Danny Cook; SP-7/1 
4TH-Beware The Bear 8-11-07 Owner-G B Barlow; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Jeremiah McGrath; SP-14/1 
18 ran, Time-6m 47.50s; Dist-nk, 6, 2¾ 
 
2017-WINNER-UN TEMPS POUR TOUT 8-11-12 Owner-Prof Caroline Tisdall & Bryan Drew; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Tom Scudamore; 
SP-9/1 
2ND-Singlefarmpayment 7-10-13 Owner-N T Griffith & H M Haddock; Trainer-Tom George; Jockey-Adrian Heskin; SP-5/1 Fav 
3RD-Noble Endeavour 8-11-11 Owner-Chris Jones; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Davy Russell; SP-15/2 
4TH-Buywise 10-11-02 Owner-T Hywel Jones; Trainer-Evan Williams; Jockey-Adam Wedge; SP-33/1 
23 ran, Time-6m 20.00s; Dist-sh, 3½, 7 
 
2016-WINNER-UN TEMPS POUR TOUT 7-11-07 Owner-Prof Caroline Tisdall & Bryan Drew; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Tom Scudamore; 
SP-11/1 
2ND-Holywell 9-11-12 Owner-Gay Smith; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-Richie McLernon; SP-8/1 
3RD-The Young Master 7-11-05 Owner-Dajam & The Old Masters; Trainer-Neil Mulholland; Jockey-Mr Sam Waley-Cohen; SP-14/1 
4TH-Morning Assembly 9-11-09 Owner-Clipper Logistics Group Ltd; Trainer-Pat Fahy IRE; Jockey-Davy Russell; SP-10/1 
23 ran, Time-6m 17.80s; Dist-7, 9, 1 13/2 Fav Out Sam (7th) 
 
2015-WINNER-THE DRUIDS NEPHEW 8-11-03 Owner-The Stonehenge Druids; Trainer-Neil Mulholland; Jockey-Barry Geraghty; SP-
8/1 
2ND-Grand Jesture 7-10-11 Owner-Ann & Alan Potts; Trainer-Henry de Bromhead IRE; Jockey-Jonathan Burke; SP-25/1 
3RD-Gallant Oscar 9-10-05 Owner-G Kelly; Trainer-Tony Martin IRE; Jockey-Bryan Cooper; SP-9/1 
4TH-Indian Castle 7-10-10 Owner-Askew Dick Hernon Reynard; Trainer-Ian Williams; Jockey-Will Kennedy; SP-16/1 
24 ran, Time-6m 19.20s; Dist-3¾, 1½, hd 6/1 Fav Ned Stark (8th) 
 
2014-WINNER-HOLYWELL 7-11-06 Owner-Gay Smith; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-Richie McLernon; SP-10/1 
2ND-Ma Filleule 6-10-13 Owner-Simon Munir; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Nico de Boinville; SP-33/1 
3RD-The Package 11-11-02 Owner-The Johnson Family; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Tom Scudamore; SP-16/1 
4TH-Green Flag 7-11-04 Owner-John Adam; Trainer-Lucinda Russell; Jockey-Peter Buchanan; SP-6/1 
23 ran, Time- 6m 1.80s; Dist-1¾, 7, 2¾ 7/1 Fav Alfie Sherrin (8th) 
 
2013-WINNER-GOLDEN CHIEFTAIN 8-10-02 Owner-Brocade Racing; Trainer-Colin Tizzard; Jockey-Brendan Powell; SP-28/1 
2ND-Our Mick 7-11-04 Owner- K & Mrs E Benson; Trainer-Donald McCain; Jockey-Jason Maguire; SP-13/2 Fav 
3RD-White Star Line 9-10-05 Owner-Patsy Byrne; Trainer-Dessie Hughes IRE; Jockey-Bryan Cooper; SP-12/1 
4TH-Tullamore Dew 11-10-03 Owner-Give Every Man His Due; Trainer-Nick Gifford; Jockey-Tom Cannon; SP-33/1 
24 ran, Time- 6m 19.80s; Dist-10, 2, ¾ 
 
2012-WINNER-ALFIE SHERRIN 9-10-00 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-Richie McLernon; SP-14/1 
2ND-Fruity O’Rooney 9-10-11 Owner-Heart Of The South Racing; Trainer-Gary Moore; Jockey-Jamie Moore; SP-16/1 
3RD-Our Mick 6-11-01 Owner-K Benson & Mrs E Benson; Trainer-Donald McCain; Jockey-Jason Maguire; SP-11/1 
4TH-The Package 9-10-10 Owner-David Johnson; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Timmy Murphy; SP-6/1 
19 ran, Time-6m 8.60s; Dist-1, 4, 2  11/2 Joint Favourites Quantitativeeasing (7th) & Hold On Julio (10th)  
 
2011-WINNER-BENSALEM 8-11-02 Owner-Alan Marsh & John Duggan; Trainer-Alan King; Jockey-Robert Thornton; SP-5/1 
2ND-Carole’s Legacy 7-11-05 Owner-Paul Murphy; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Barry Geraghty; SP-9/1 
3RD-Reve De Sivola 6-10-13 Owner-Paul Duffy Diamond Partnership; Trainer-Nick Williams; Jockey-Daryl Jacob; SP-9/1 
4TH-Fair Along 9-11-07 Owner-Alan Peterson; Trainer-Philip Hobbs; Jockey-Rhys Flint; SP-25/1 
19 ran, Time-6m 10.00s; Dist-½, 11, 17 9/2 Fav Sunnyhill Boy (Fell) 
 
2010-WINNER-CHIEF DAN GEORGE 10-10-10 Owner-Maurice Chapman; Trainer-Jimmy Moffatt; Jockey-Paddy Aspell; SP-33/1 
2ND-The Package 7-10-09 Owner-David Johnson; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Timmny Murphy; SP-9/2 Fav 
3RD-Ogee 7-10-05 Owner-Sir Evelyn de Rothschild; Trainer-Renee Robeson; Jockey-Jimmy McCarthy; SP-8/1 
4TH-Offshore Account 10-10-03 Owner-Brian Polly; Trainer-Charlie Swan IRE; Jockey-David Casey; SP-33/1  
24 ran, Time-6m 10.66s; Dist-hd, 1¼, 4  
 
2009-WINNER-WICHITA LINEMAN 8-10-09 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-Tony McCoy; SP-5/1 Fav 
2ND-Maljimar 9-10-05 Owner-Jane Williams; Trainer-Nick Williams; Jockey-Daryl Jacob; SP-14/1 
3RD-Nenuphar Collognes 8-10-09 Owner-Top Brass Partnership; Trainer-Alan King; Jockey-Robert Thornton; SP-17/2 
4TH-Dear Villez 7-11-03 Owner-John & Barbara Cotton; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Ruby Walsh; SP-16/1  
21 ran, Time-6m 26.63s; Dist-nk, ½, 6 
 
2008-WINNER-AN ACCORDION 7-10-12 Owner-Brian Kilpatrick; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Tom Scudamore; SP-7/1 
2ND-New Alco 7-11-00 Owner-D McGowan and S Murphy; Trainer-Ferdy Murphy; Jockey-Davy Russell; SP-10/1 
3RD-L’Ami 9-11-00 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Francois Doumen FR; Jockey-Tony McCoy; SP-11/2 Fav 
14 ran, Time-6m 35.5s; Dist-2, 1¼, hd  
 
2007-WINNER-JOES EDGE 10-10-06 Owner-Chemipetro Limited; Trainer-Ferdy Murphy; Jockey-Davy Russell; SP-50/1 
2ND-Juveigneur 10-11-09 Owner-Trevor Hemmings; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Mick Fitzgerald; SP-7/1Co Fav 
3RD-Distant Thunder 9-10-11 Owner-Old Moss Farm; Trainer-Noel Chance; Jockey-Andrew McNamara; SP-7/1 Co Fav 
4TH-Mon Mome 7-11-01 Owner-Vida Bingham; Trainer-Venetia Williams; Jockey-Liam Treadwell; SP-16/1 
23 ran, Time-6m 15.94s; Dist-sh, sh, 8  7/1 Co Fav New Alco (6th)  
  
  



260 
 

Ultima Handicap Chase Roll Of Honour 
Ultima Handicap Chase from 2016, Ultima Business Solutions Handicap Chase 2015, Baylis & Harding Affordable Luxury 
Handicap Chase 2014, JLT Specialty Handicap Chase 2012-2013, Stewart Family Spinal Research Handicap Chase 2011, 
William Hill Trophy Handicap Chase 2005-2010, William Hill National Hunt Handicap Chase 1998-2004, Astec Buzz Shop 
National Hunt Handicap Chase 1997, Ritz Club National Hunt Handicap Chase 1981-96, National Hunt Handicap before 1981 
 
Year Winner   Age/Wt  Jockey  Trainer   Owner   SP Ran 
2018 Coo Star Sivola  6-10-10  Lizzie Kelly Nick Williams  Babbit Racing  5/1F 18 
2017 Un Temps Pour Tout 8-11-12  Tom Scudamore David Pipe Prof Caroline Tisdall & Bryan Drew 9/1 23 
2016 Un Temps Pour Tout 7-11-07  Tom Scudamore David Pipe Prof Caroline Tisdall & Bryan Drew 11/1 23 
2015 The Druids Nephew 8-11-03  Barry Geraghty Neil Mulholland  The Stonehenge Druids 8/1 24 
2014 Holywell   7-11-06  Richie McLernon Jonjo O’Neill  Gay Smith  10/1 23 
2013 Golden Chieftain  8-10-02  Brendan Powell Colin Tizzard  Brocade Racing  28/1 24 
2012 Alfie Sherrin  9-10-00  Richie McLernon Jonjo O’Neill  J P McManus  14/1 19 
2011  Bensalem  8-11-02  Robert Thornton  Alan King   Alan Marsh & John Duggan  5/1  19 
2010 Chief Dan George   10-10-10  Paddy Aspell Jimmy Moffatt  Maurice Chapman  33/1 24 
2009 Wichita Lineman   8-10-09  Tony McCoy Jonjo O’Neill  J P McManus  5/1F 21 
2008 An Accordion  7-10-12  Tom Scudamore David Pipe  Brian Kilpatrick  7/1 14 
2007 Joes Edge  10-10-06   Davy Russell Ferdy Murphy  Chemipetro Limited  50/1 23 
2006 Dun Doire  7-10-09  Ruby Walsh Tony Martin IRE  Dunderry Racing Syndicate  7/1 21 
2005 Kelami   7-10-02  Robert Thornton Francois Doumen FR Halewood International Ltd  8/1 20 
2004 Fork Lightning  8-10-05  Robert Thornton Alan King   Fred and Sue Welch  7/1 11 
2003 Youlneverwalkalone  9-10-11   Barry Geraghty Christy Roche IRE  J P McManus  7/1 18 
2002 Frenchman’s Creek  8-10-05   Paul Carberry Hughie Morrison  Rory Sweet and Panda Wilson 8/1 23 
2001 No Race (Foot and Mouth)  
2000 Marlborough  8-10-03  Mick Fitzgerald Nicky Henderson  Robert Ogden  11/2 12 
1999 Betty’s Boy  10-10-02  Norman Williamson  Kim Bailey  Ted Benfield and Bill Brown  25/1 18 
1998 Unguided Missile   10-11-10   Paul Carberry Gordon Richards  David Harrison  10/1 13 
1997 Flyer’s Nap  11-11-02   David Bridgwater Robert Alner  Jim Tory   20/1 14 
1996 Maamur   8-10-00  Andrew Thornton Tim Forster  Jean Wood  13/2 10 
1995 Rough Quest  9-10-03  Mick Fitzgerald Terry Casey  Andrew Wates  16/1 16 
1994 Antonin   6-11-05  John Burke Sue Bramall  Michael Stanners  4/1F 11 
1993 Givus A Buck  10-10-08   Paul Holley David Elsworth  Kevin Costello  11/2 7 
1992 Tipping Tim  7-10-00  Carl Llewellyn Nigel Twiston-Davies Jenny Mould  20/1 17 
1991 Seagram   11-10-11   Nigel Hawke David Barons  Sir Eric Parker  6/1 14 
1990 Bigsun   9-10-11  Richard Dunwoody David Nicholson  John Horn   15/2 14 
1989 Dixton House  10-11-00   Tom Morgan John Edwards  Peter S Hill  13/2 16 
1988 Aquilifer   8-10-12  Paul Croucher David Murray-Smith  Brian Kilpatrick  9/2 16 
1987 Gainsay   8-10-05  Ben de Haan Jenny Pitman  Errol Brown  10/1 12 
1986 Charter Party  8-10-10  Peter Scudamore David Nicholson  Claire Smith  12/1 16 
1985 West Tip   8-10-13  Richard Dunwoody Michael Oliver  Peter Luff   6/1 20 
1984 Tracys Special  7-11-01  Steve Knight Andy Turnell  Major Jack Rubin  5/1 12 
1983 Scot Lane  10-11-07   Craig Smith Martin Tate  T Isherwood  20/1 19 
1982  Scot Lane  9-10-12   Craig Smith Martin Tate  T Isherwood  15/2 18 
1981 Current Gold  10-10-07   Neale Doughty Gordon Richards  A Picken   10/1 16 
1980 Again The Same   7-11-01  Mr Jim Wilson John Edwards  G D Smith  10/1 16 
1979 Fair View  9-10-04  Ridley Lamb George Fairbairn  Michael Shone  12/1 13 
1978 No race (Abandoned because of snow) 
1977 Gay Vulgan  9-11-04  Bill Smith  Fulke Walwyn  Mrs W Pilkington  4/1F 12 
1976 Barmer   8-10-03  Jimmy McNaught Robin Blakeney  Richard Dean  20/1 14 
1975 King Flame  9-10-06  John Francome Richard Head  Lord Head  12/1 14 
1974 Cuckolder  9-10-13  Andy Turnell Bob Turnell  Bob Turnell  6/1 11 
1973 The Chisler  7-10-10  Michael Dickinson Tony Dickinson  J Haggas   6/1 13 
1972 Jomon   6-10-12  David Mould Tom Jones  Mrs W Jones  8/1 15 
1971 Lord Jim   10-10-08   Johnnie Haine Fulke Walwyn  Gilbert Dudley Jnr  8/1 14 
1970 Charter Flight  8-11-09  Andy Turnell Bob Turnell  John Rogerson  100/8 16 
1969 Chancer   7-11-00  Pat McCarron Charlie Hall  A H P Hope  6/1F 13 
1968 Battledore  7-10-10  Kit Stobbs Arthur Stephenson  W Morton   3/1F 8 
1967 Different Class  7-11-13  David Mould Peter Cazalet  Gregory Peck  13/2 16 
1966 Arkloin   7-12-05  Pat Taaffe  Tom Dreaper IRE  George Ansley  5/2F 12 
1965 Rondetto  9-11-10  Johnnie Haine Bob Turnell  A B Mitchell  11/2 20 
1964 Prudent Barney  10-10-11   Terry Biddlecombe Bobby Renton  Lurline Brotherton  10/1 10 
1963 Team Spirit  11-11-04   Willie Robinson Fulke Walwyn  Ronald B Woodward  100/8 24 
1962 Longtail   7-11-00  Stan Mellor Dick Curran  Arthur Dickinson  100/7 18 
1961 Ravencroft  8-10-03  Fred Winter Fulke Walwyn  Larch Loyd  9/2 10 
1960 Isle Of Skye  9-10-05  Tony Keen Alec Kilpatrick  Sir Thomas Pilkington 100/8 12 
1959 Winning Coin  7-11-07  Dave Dick  George Beeby  Lord Bicester  100/9 14 
1958 Sentina   8-11-07  Tom Taaffe Tom Dreaper IRE  Duchess of Westminster 7/1 14 
1957 Sentina   7-10-04  Pat Taaffe  Tom Dreaper IRE  A Craigie   3/1F 12 
1956 Kerstin   6-10-05  George Milburn Verly Bewicke  G H Moore  100/9 14 
1955 Limber Hill  8-11-02  Tim Molony Bill Dutton  John Davey  7/1 19 
1954 Holly Bank  7-10-13  Mr Peter Brookshaw Fred Rimell  S H Brookshaw  7/2F 12 
1953 Four Ten   7-10-07  Tommy Cusack John Roberts  A Strange   4/1 12 
1952 Royal Tan  8-11-06  Mr Phonsie O’Brien Vincent O’Brien IRE  Joe Griffin   7/2JF 11 
1951 Land Fort  7-11-08  Johnny Bullock Fred Rimell  H Oliver   8/1 14 
1950 Silver Fame  11-12-07   Martin Molony George Beeby  Lord Bicester  5/4F 11 
1949 Frere Jacques II  7-10-06  Ted Vinall  Fred Rimell  Mrs A Simmons  20/1 13 
1948 Cavaliero  7-11-10  Ted Vinall  Fred Rimell  W R Porter  7/1 21 
1947 No race (Abandoned because of snow and frost) 
1946 Dunshaughlin  8-10-10  Bobby O’Ryan Charlie Rogers IRE  Dorothy Paget  7/1 18 
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Close Brothers Novices’ Handicap Chase 
Listed, £70,000 Total Prize Fund. Old Course, Cheltenham, 4.50pm, Tuesday, March 12, two miles and four furlongs 
(2m 4f 44y). For novice five-year-olds and upwards rated 0-145. Penalties: after February 24, a winner of a chase 5lb. No 
penalty to increase a horse’s weight above 11st 10lb. Entries closed February 19, entries released February 21 (85 entries), 
weights revealed February 27. Six-day confirmation stage March 6, final declaration stage 10.00am, Sunday, March 10. 
Maximum field of 20. 
 
Horse Age Owner Trainer 
A PLUS TARD (FR) 5 Cheveley Park Stud Henry de Bromhead IRE 
ALL SET TO GO (IRE) 8 C & D Racing Kevin Frost   
AMOUR DE NUIT (IRE) 7 Andrew Williams Paul Nicholls   
ANOTHER CRICK 6 David Sewell Noel Williams   
ANOTHER STOWAWAY (IRE) 7 H Stephen Smith & Family Gabbertas Tom George   
ANY SECOND NOW (IRE) 7 J P McManus Ted Walsh IRE 
ARTICULUM (IRE) 9 Martin McDonagh/Paul G Murphy/M J Nixon Terence O'Brien IRE 
AZZERTI (FR) 7 McNeill Family and Prodec Networks Ltd Alan King   
BALLYWOOD (FR) 5 Highclere Thoroughbred Racing -Ballywood Alan King   
BEN DUNDEE (IRE) 7 C Jones Gordon Elliott IRE 
BEYOND THE LAW (IRE) 7 Ann & Alan Potts Limited Mouse Morris IRE 
BOAGRIUS (IRE) 7 The MerseyClyde Partnership Tom George   
BRELAN D'AS (FR) 8 J P McManus Paul Nicholls   
CAID DU LIN (FR) 7 Foxtrot Racing Dr Richard Newland   
CALTEX (FR) 7 Mark Dunphy Henry Oliver   
CAMPEADOR (FR) 7 J P McManus Gordon Elliott IRE 
CAPELAND (FR) 7 Mrs Kathy Stuart Paul Nicholls   
CARTER MCKAY 8 Qatar Racing Limited Gordon Elliott IRE 
CASTAFIORE (USA) 6 Slater Stockwood Nicholson Partnership Charlie Longsdon   
CLONDAW CASTLE (IRE) 7 J French, D McDermott, S Nelson, T Syder Tom George   
CUBOMANIA (IRE) 6 Cubomania Syndicate Gordon Elliott IRE 
DAKOTA MOIRETTE (FR) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
DE NAME ESCAPES ME (IRE) 9 J P McManus Noel Meade IRE 
DELIRE D'ESTRUVAL (FR) 6 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Ben Pauling   
DELL ORO (FR) 6 Galloping On The South Downs Partnership Gary Moore   
DIABLE DE SIVOLA (FR) 6 Robert Forster Nick Williams   
DIDERO VALLIS (FR) 6 Lady Bolton Venetia Williams   
DISCORAMA (FR) 6 Thomas Friel/Andrew Gemmell Paul Nolan IRE 
DUC DES GENIEVRES (FR) 6 Sullivan Bloodstock Limited Willie Mullins IRE 
DUSTIN DES MOTTES (FR) 6 David J Smith Dr Richard Newland   
DYLROW (IRE) 9 Robbie Hennessy Robbie Hennessy IRE 
EL TERREMOTO (FR) 7 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Nigel Twiston-Davies   
EX PATRIOT (IRE) 6 Paul Holden Ellmarie Holden IRE   
GAME OF WAR (IRE) 7 Gigginstown House Stud Henry de Bromhead IRE 
GETAWAY KID (IRE) 7 Paul Sullivan Noel Meade IRE 
GO LONG (IRE) 9 William & Angela Rucker Evan Williams   
GOOD MAN PAT (IRE) 6 David Sewell Alan King   
GORTROE JOE (IRE) 7 Terry Warner Dan Skelton   
GUN DIGGER (IRE) 7 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
HIGHWAY ONE O ONE (IRE) 7 Anthony Ward-Thomas Chris Gordon   
HUNTSMAN SON (IRE) 9 C W Booth Alex Hales   
IMPACT FACTOR (IRE) 7 Robcour Jessica Harrington IRE 
JUST DON'T ASK (IRE) 7 Robert Aplin & Swanee River Partnership Charlie Longsdon   
KAYF BLANCO 10 Mrs LDay, HBurdett & GMcPherson Graeme McPherson   
KING OF REALMS (IRE) 7 Chandler Ferguson Hanafin Kelly Ian Williams   
LARRY 6 Galloping On The South Downs Partnership Gary Moore   
LORD DU MESNIL (FR) 6 David Fox Richard Hobson   
LOUGH DERG SPIRIT (IRE) 7 Grech & Parkin Nicky Henderson   
MENGLI KHAN (IRE) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
MILITARIAN 9 Andrew J Martin Andrew Martin   
MIND'S EYE (IRE) 7 Gigginstown House Stud Henry de Bromhead IRE 
MOLINEAUX (IRE) 8 John and Heather Snook Colin Tizzard   
MONATOMIC (IRE) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
MOON OVER GERMANY (IRE) 8 Philip J Reynolds Henry de Bromhead IRE 
MOVEWITHTHETIMES (IRE) 8 J P McManus Paul Nicholls   
MRS LOVETT (IRE) 6 Simon Munir/Isaac Souede Gordon Elliott IRE 
NIVEN (IRE) 6 John Birtles and Bill Allan Philip Kirby   
ONEFORTHEROADTOM 6 J P McManus Harry Fry   
PEACOCKS SECRET (IRE) 7 T J Mcdonald John Hanlon IRE 
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POKER PARTY (FR) 7 Robcour Henry de Bromhead IRE 
PRAVALAGUNA (FR) 7 Bruton Street IV Willie Mullins IRE 
QUAMINO (GER) 6 Manverton Limited Paul Nolan IRE 
REAL STEEL (FR) 6 Sullivan Bloodstock Limited Willie Mullins IRE 
RED INDIAN 7 J R Weatherby Kelly Morgan   
R'EVELYN PLEASURE (IRE) 7 Mark McDonagh Sean O'Brien IRE 
RIDERS ONTHE STORM (IRE) 6 Mrs Paul Shanahan/Sue Magnier Tom Taaffe IRE 
ROARING BULL (IRE) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
ROBIN DES FORET (IRE) 9 Byerley Racing Syndicate Willie Mullins IRE 
SECRET INVESTOR 7 Hills of Ledbury (Aga) Paul Nicholls   
SHADY OPERATOR (IRE) 6 J P McManus Joseph O'Brien IRE 
SKY PIRATE 6 Lady Bamford & Alice Bamford Jonjo O'Neill   
SLATE HOUSE (IRE) 7 Eric Jones, Geoff Nicholas, John Romans Colin Tizzard   
SOLOMN GRUNDY (IRE) 9 Roger Brookhouse Henry de Bromhead IRE 
SOLSTICE STAR 9 Foxtrot Racing: Solstice Star Martin Keighley   
SPEAKER CONNOLLY (IRE) 6 Barry Connell Alan Fleming IRE 
SPRINGTOWN LAKE (IRE) 7 Tim Syder Philip Hobbs   
SQUOUATEUR (FR) 8 J P McManus Ben Haslam   
TANARPINO 8 P And Mrs G A Clarke Jennie Candlish   
THE RUSSIAN DOYEN (IRE) 6 The Gosden Mob Colin Tizzard   
TOO MANY DIAMONDS (IRE) 8 Dan Skelton Dan Skelton   
TOWER BRIDGE (IRE) 6 J P McManus Joseph O'Brien IRE 
VIVAS (FR) 8 Nigel M Davies Charlie Longsdon   
WALT (IRE) 8 Phil Simmonds Neil Mulholland   
WESTERN RULES (IRE) 9 Bob Bennett & Jimmy Dudgeon Nicky Richards   
WHISPERINTHEBREEZE 6 Ann & Alan Potts Limited Jessica Harrington IRE 
 
85 entries 
37 Irish-trained  
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Close Brothers Novices’ Handicap Chase Facts & Figures 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION – DISTANCE 2m 4f 44y 
The Listed Close Brothers Novices’ Handicap Chase was one of the new races introduced to the four-day Festival 
in 2005.  
 
Jewson backed the race from 2005 to 2010 and in 2011 it was run as the Centenary Novices’ Handicap Chase.  
 
Pulteney Land Investments sponsored the race in 2012, while Rewards4Racing backed the contest in 2013 and 
2014.  
 
The novices’ handicap chase was run as the CHAPS Restaurants Barbados Novices’ Handicap Chase in 2015.  
 
Leading UK merchant banking group Close Brothers has supported the race from 2016 and 2019 sees the fourth 
running in its name.  
 
Initially run as an open handicap for novices, it was restricted to horses with a rating of 145 or less in 2011. 
There was a further tightening of the race conditions from 2012, with the contest being for novice chasers rated 
0-140, although it reverted to a 0-145 rating band in 2018.  
 
FIELD SIZE  
A maximum field of 20 has happened in nine out of the last 11 renewals of the Close Brothers Novices’ Handicap 
Chase.  
 
The smallest field of 18 lined up in 2006.  
 
WEIGHTS  
Hunt Ball defied 12st in 2012, despite the fact that the maximum weight allowed is officially 11st 12lb. He was 
allowed to take his chance in the race as he was rated 127 when the entries closed in February. He recorded a 
10-length victory in a Kempton Park handicap chase before the weights were announced, which earned him a 
rating of 142, meaning that he was allowed to carry 12st, 2lb above the normal top-weight of 11st 12lb. 
  
At the other end of the scale, King Harald carried 10st 4lb to victory in 2005.  
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL TRAINER  
Ferdy Murphy is the only trainer to saddle more than one winner – L’Antartique (2007) and Divers (2011). 
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL JOCKEY 
Graham Lee and Brian Hughes have two wins each. Lee, now a successful Flat jockey, partnered L’Antartique 
(2007) and Divers (2011), while Hughes rode Ballyalton (2016) and Mister Whitaker (2018). 
 
OVERSEAS-TRAINED WINNERS  
IRELAND (2) - Finger Onthe Pulse (2008), Tully East (2017)  
 
BETTING 
Reveillez won at 9/2 in 2006 while Hunt Ball (2012) is the only other favourite (13/2) to triumph.  
 
L’Antartique has been the longest-priced winner, at 20/1 in 2007.  
 
DID YOU KNOW? 
Mattie Batchelor won the inaugural running on King Harald, surviving a final fence blunder that left the jockey 
without irons on the run-in. His performance was recognised at the Lesters, with the award for Jump Ride of 
the Year. 
 
Defeat in the Listed Close Brothers Novices’ Handicap Chase is no barrier to future success. Big Buck’s finished 
seventh behind Finger Onthe Pulse in 2008 before going on to post a record 18 consecutive wins over hurdles, 
headed by four victories in the G1 Sun Racing Stayers’ Hurdle at The Festival™ presented by Magners. 
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Close Brothers Novices’ Handicap Chase Previous Results 
 
2018-WINNER-MISTER WHITAKER 6-11-02 Owner-Tim Radford; Trainer-Mick Channon; Jockey-Brian Hughes; SP-13/2 
2ND-Rather Be 7-11-08 Owner-Matt & Lauren Morgan; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Jeremiah McGrath; SP-12/1 
3RD-Rocklander 9-11-07 Owner-D O’Donohue, J Cavanagh, S Nelson; Trainer-Tom George; Jockey-Adrian Heskin; SP-25/1 
4TH-Barney Dwan 8-11-08 Owner-Paul & Clare Rooney; Trainer-Fergal O’Brien; Jockey-Noel Fehily; SP-15/2 
19 ran, Time-5m 29.00s, Dist-hd, 3¼, 8 
 
2017-WINNER-TULLY EAST 7-11-08 Owner-Barry Connell; Trainer-Alan Fleming IRE; Jockey-Denis O’Regan; SP-8/1 
2ND-Gold Present 7-11-07 Owner-John & Barbara Cotton; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Jeremiah McGrath; SP-14/1 
3RD-Two Taffs 7-11-07 Owner-Walters Plant Hire & James & Jean Potter; Trainer-Dan Skelton; Jockey-Davy Russell; SP-7/1 
4TH-Powersbomb 7-11-08 Owner-Lordan, McMahon, Breslin, Slattery; Trainer-Brian McMahon IRE; Jockey-Mr Jamie Codd; SP-22/1 
20 ran, Time-5m 11.00s, Dist-1¼, nk, 6   6/1 Fav Foxtail Hill (Fell)  
 
2016-WINNER-BALLYALTON 9-11-10 Owner-John Westwood; Trainer-Ian Williams; Jockey-Brian Hughes; SP-12/1 
2ND-Bouvreuil 5-11-08 Owner-Chris Giles & Potensis Bloodstock Ltd; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Sam Twiston-Davies; SP-14/1 
3RD-Double Shuffle 6-11-08 Owner-Crossed Fingers Partnership; Trainer-Tom George; Jockey-Paddy Brennan; SP-8/1 
4TH-Bridgets Pet 9-11-05 Owner-Barry Connell; Trainer-Alan Fleming IRE; Jockey-Shane Shortall; SP-33/1 
20 ran, Time-5m 8.70s, Dist-½, 4½, 2½   3/1 Fav Aloomomo (6th) 
 
2015-WINNER-IRISH CAVALIER 6-11-07 Owner-Andrew McIver; Trainer-Rebecca Curtis; Jockey-Paul Townend; SP-11/1 
2ND-Thomas Crapper 8-11-04 Owner-apis.uk.com; Trainer-Robin Dickin; Jockey-Charlie Poste; SP-6/1 Fav 
3RD-Generous Ransom 7-11-06 Owner-Sir Christopher & Lady Wates; Trainer-Nick Gifford; Jockey-Daryl Jacob; SP-8/1 
4TH-Horizontal Speed 7-11-07 Owner-Favourites Racing Ltd; Trainer-Philip Hobbs; Jockey-Richard Johnson; SP-12/1 
20 ran, Time-5m 6.70s, Dist-2½, ½, nk    
 
2014-WINNER-PRESENT VIEW 6-11-07 Owner-Sir Chips Keswick; Trainer-Jamie Snowden; Jockey-Brendan Powell; SP-8/1 
2ND-Attaglance 8-11-07 Owner-Mrs H Young, G Eifert, R Snyder; Trainer-Malcolm Jefferson; Jockey-Brian Hughes; SP-10/1 
3RD-Pendra 6-11-07 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Charlie Longsdon; Jockey-Tony McCoy; SP-8/1 
4TH-Ahyaknowyerself 8-11-05 Owner-G Carstairs & R Marker; Trainer-Dr Richard Newland; Jockey-Sam Twiston-Davies; SP-33/1 
19 ran, Time- 5m 0.10s, Dist-½, 3, ½      13/2 Jt Favs Art Of Logistics (13th) & Ericht (PU) 
 
2013-WINNER-RAJDHANI EXPRESS 6-11-07 Owner-Robert Waley-Cohen; Trainer Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Mr Sam Waley-Cohen;  
SP-16/1 
2ND-Ackertac 8-11-09 Owner- Mark Aspey & Steve Catton; Trainer-Nigel Twiston-Davies; Jockey-Sam Twiston-Davies; SP-66/1 
3RD-Ohio Gold 7-11-06 Owner-P M Warren; Trainer-Colin Tizzard; Jockey-Joe Tizzard; SP-16/1 
4TH-Shangani 7-11-09 Owner-The Bellamy Partnership; Trainer-Venetia Williams; Jockey-Aidan Coleman; SP-6/1 
20 ran, Time- 5m 16.00s, Dist-nk, 9, 1¾   9/2 Fav Colour Squadron (5th)  
 
2012-WINNER-HUNT BALL 7-12-00 Owner-Anthony Knott; Trainer-Keiran Burke; Jockey-Nick Scholfield; SP-13/2 Fav 
2ND-White Star Line 8-11-07 Owner-Patsy Byrne; Trainer-Dessie Hughes IRE; Jockey-Bryan Cooper; SP-14/1 
3RD-Owen Glendower 7-11-09 Owner-The Ten From Seven; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Andrew Tinkler; SP-33/1  
4TH-Battle Group 7-11-10 Owner-Jolly Boys Outing; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Tom Scudamore; SP-33/1  
20 ran, Time-5m 5.90s, Dist-8, 2, 1  
 
2011-WINNER-DIVERS 7-11-04 Owner-The DPRP Divers Partnership; Trainer-Ferdy Murphy; Jockey-Graham Lee; SP-7/1 
2ND-Quantitativeeasing 6-11-11 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Barry Geraghty; SP-7/1 
3RD-Tullamore Dew 9-11-11 Owner-Give Every Man His Due; Trainer-Nick Gifford; Jockey-Liam Treadwell; SP-13/2 
4TH-Vino Griego 6-11-05 Owner-C E Stedman; Trainer-Gary Moore; Jockey-Jamie Moore; SP-20/1 
20 ran, Time-5m 7.50s, Dist-2¾, 2, 1¼    3/1 Fav Definity (5th) 
 
2010-WINNER-COPPER BLEU 8-11-01 Owner-Alan Peterson; Trainer-Philip Hobbs; Jockey-Richard Johnson; SP-12/1 
2ND-Othermix 6-11-00 Owner-Power Panels Electrical Systems Ltd; Trainer-Tom George; Jockey-Paddy Brennan; SP-50/1 
3RD-The Midnight Club 6-11-01 Owner-C C R Racing Syndicate; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-Paul Townend; SP-16/1 
4TH-China Rock 7-11-03 Owner-Michael O’Flynn; Trainer-Mouse Morris IRE; Jockey-Niall Madden; SP-9/1 
20 ran, Time-5m 12.50s, Dist-3½, ½, 3¾    6/1 Fav Rivaliste (7th)  
 
2009-WINNER-CHAPOTURGEON 5-10-11 Owner-David Johnson; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Timmy Murphy; SP-8/1 
2ND-Isn’t That Lucky 6-10-07 Owner-Valda Burke; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-Richard McGrath; SP-11/1 
3RD-Crescent Island 6-11-02 Owner-Sarah Bays Jill Scott Sarah MacEchern; Trainer-Nigel Twiston-Davies; Jockey-Paddy Brennan;  
SP-25/1 
4TH-Northern Alliance 8-11-04 Owner-Irish Rover Syndicate; Trainer-Tony Martin IRE; Jockey-Ruby Walsh; SP-8/1 
20 ran, Time-5m 16.44s, Dist-9, 2¼, 6   15/2 Fav Kia Kaha (10th)  
 
2008-WINNER-FINGER ONTHE PULSE 7-10-12 Owner-Conor Clarkson; Trainer-Tom Taaffe IRE; Jockey-Barry Geraghty; SP-9/1 
2ND-Barbers Shop 6-10-13 Owner-The Queen; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Mick Fitzgerald; SP-12/1 
3RD-Possol 5-10-06 Owner-Neville Statham; Trainer-Henry Daly; Jockey-Mark Bradburne; SP-25/1 
4TH-Fleet Street 9-10-12 Owner-Henry Ponsonby; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Andrew Tinkler; SP-66/1 
20 ran, Time-5m 10.2s, Dist-nk, 1½, ns   13/2 Fav Mr Strachan (Fell) 
 
2007-WINNER-L’ANTARTIQUE 7-10-11 Owner-Mary Durkan; Trainer-Ferdy Murphy; Jockey-Graham Lee; SP-20/1 
2ND-Bob Hall 6-10-09 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-Noel Fehily; SP-10/1 
3RD-Wee Robbie 7-10-13 Owner-P H Betts (Holdings) Ltd; Trainer-Nick Gifford; Jockey-Leighton Aspell; SP-20/1 
4TH-Rasharrow 8-10-10 Owner-Ashleybank Investments Limited; Trainer-Len Lungo; Jockey-Keith Mercer; SP-14/1 
19 ran, Time-5m 10.70s, Dist-2, 2½, 4   7/2 Fav New Little Bric (7th) 
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Close Brothers Novices’ Handicap Chase Roll Of Honour 
Close Brothers Novices’ Handicap Chase since 2016, CHAPS Restaurants Barbados Novices’ Handicap Chase 2015, 
Rewards4Racing Novices’ Handicap Chase 2013 & 2014, Pulteney Land Investments Novices’ Handicap Chase 2012, 
Centenary Novices’ Handicap Chase 2011, Jewson Novices’ Handicap Chase 2005-2010. 
 
Year Winner   Age/Wt Jockey   Trainer  Owner    SP Ran 
2018 Mister Whitaker  6-11-02 Brian Hughes  Mick Channon Tim Radford   13/2 19 
2017 Tully East  7-11-08 Denis O’Regan  Alan Fleming IRE Barry Connell   8/1 20 
2016 Ballyalton  9-11-10 Brian Hughes  Ian Williams John Westwood    12/1 20 
2015 Irish Cavalier   6-11-07 Paul Townend  Rebecca Curtis Andrew McIver   11/1 20 
2014 Present View  6-11-07 Brendan Powell  Jamie Snowden Sir Chips Keswick   8/1 19 
2013 Rajdhani Express  6-11-07 Mr Sam Waley-Cohen  Nicky Henderson Robert Waley-Cohen  16/1 20 
2012 Hunt Ball   7-12-00 Nick Scholfield  Keiran Burke  Anthony Knott   13/2F 20 
2011  Divers   7-11-04 Graham Lee  Ferdy Murphy The DPRP Divers Partnership  10/1 20 
2010 Copper Bleu  8-11-01 Richard Johnson  Philip Hobbs Alan Peterson 12/1 20 
2009 Chapoturgeon  5-10-11 Timmy Murphy  Paul Nicholls David Johnson   8/1 20 
2008 Finger Onthe Pulse 7-10-12 Barry Geraghty  Tom Taaffe IRE Conor Clarkson   9/1 20 
2007 L’Antartique  7-10-11 Graham Lee  Ferdy Murphy Mary Durkan   20/1 19 
2006 Reveillez   7-10-11 Tony McCoy  James Fanshawe J P McManus   9/2F 18 
2005 King Harald  7-10-04 Mattie Batchelor  Mark Bradstock Piers Pottinger & P B-J Partnership 9/1 19 
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Coral Cup (Handicap Hurdle) 
Grade 3, £100,000 Total Prize Fund. Old Course, Cheltenham, 2.50pm, Wednesday, March 13, two miles and five 
furlongs (2m 5f). For four-year-olds and upwards. Penalties: after February 24, a winner of a hurdle race 5lb. No penalty 
to increase a horse’s weight above 11st 12lb. Entries closed February 19, entries released February 21 (127 entries), 
weights revealed February 27. Six-day confirmation stage March 7, final declaration stage 10am, Monday, March 11. 
Maximum field of 26. 
Horse Age Owner Trainer 
A TOI PHIL (FR) 9 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
ACAPELLA BOURGEOIS (FR) 9 Slaneyville Syndicate Willie Mullins IRE 
ANYTIME WILL DO (IRE) 6 Surrey Racing (AT) Dan Skelton   
APPLE'S SHAKIRA (FR) 5 J P McManus Nicky Henderson   
BALLYANDY 8 Options O Syndicate Nigel Twiston-Davies   
BALLYMOY (IRE) 6 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Nigel Twiston-Davies   
BARNEY DWAN (IRE) 9 Paul & Clare Rooney Fergal O'Brien   
BETTER GETALONG (IRE) 8 David Wesley Yates Nicky Richards   
BIG TIME DANCER (IRE) 6 Andy Bell Anna Noble Arnie Flower Jennie Candlish   
BLACK MISCHIEF 7 Tom Chadney and Friends Harry Fry   
BLEU BERRY (FR) 8 Luke McMahon Willie Mullins IRE 
BOLD PLAN (IRE) 5 William & Angela Rucker Evan Williams   
BOUVREUIL (FR) 8 J P McManus Ben Haslam   
BREWIN'UPASTORM (IRE) 6 Mrs Barbara Hester Olly Murphy   
BREX DRAGO (ITY) 7 Marhan Ltd Gavin Cromwell IRE 
BRIO CONTI (FR) 8 The Gi Gi Syndicate Paul Nicholls   
BURBANK (IRE) 7 Trevor Hemmings Nicky Henderson   
BURROWS EDGE (FR) 6 Michael Buckley Nicky Henderson   
BURROWS PARK (FR) 7 Venetia Williams Racehorse Syndicate III Venetia Williams   
CALIE DU MESNIL (FR) 7 Andrea & Graham Wylie Willie Mullins IRE 
CALL ME LORD (FR) 6 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Nicky Henderson   
CANARDIER (FR) 7 Slattery Bloodstock Ltd Dermot McLoughlin IRE 
CAP YORK (FR) 7 Gigginstown House Stud Noel Meade IRE 
CARTWRIGHT 6 Reddytorun Syndicate Gordon Elliott IRE 
CHAMPAGNE CHAMP 7 Five Horses Ltd Rod Millman   
COLONIAL DREAMS (IRE) 7 C N Barnes Nicky Henderson   
COOLE CODY (IRE) 8 W Clifford Michael Blake   
COUNT SIMON (IRE) 5 Mrs Pat Sloan Gordon Elliott IRE 
COUNTISTER (FR) 7 J P McManus Nicky Henderson   
CRACKING SMART (FR) 7 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
CRYSTAL LAD (FR) 7 Chris Stedman Gary Moore   
CUNEO (FR) 7 Gigginstown House Stud Henry de Bromhead IRE 
CUT THE MUSTARD (FR) 7 Sullivan Bloodstock Limited Willie Mullins IRE 
CYRUS DARIUS 10 Mr & Mrs G Calder & P M Warren Colin Tizzard   
DALLAS DES PICTONS (FR) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
DANCING ON MY OWN (IRE) 5 Sean Mulryan Henry de Bromhead IRE 
DAWN RAIDER (IRE) 7 Thomas Gerald Kelly Patrick Kelly IRE 
DAYBREAK BOY (IRE) 6 John Patrick Byrne Henry de Bromhead IRE 
DE NAME ESCAPES ME (IRE) 9 J P McManus Noel Meade IRE 
DEFI BLEU (FR) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
DELL ORO (FR) 6 Galloping On The South Downs Partnership Gary Moore   
DIAMOND CAUCHOIS (FR) 8 Danny & Eamon Partnership Gordon Elliott IRE 
DINONS (FR) 6 T O'Driscoll Gordon Elliott IRE 
DIVIN BERE (FR) 6 Chris Giles & Sandra Giles Paul Nicholls   
DORRELLS PIERJI (FR) 6 Sullivan Bloodstock Limited Willie Mullins IRE 
DRAGON D'ESTRUVAL (FR) 6 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Nicky Henderson   
DREAM CONTI (FR) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Noel Meade IRE 
EARLY DOORS (FR) 6 J P McManus Joseph O'Brien IRE 
ECLAIR DE BEAUFEU (FR) 5 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
ENCORE CHAMPS (IRE) 5 Bryan Drew/ Swanee River Partnership Warren Greatrex   
ERAGON DE CHANAY (FR) 5 Five Star Racing Group Gary Moore   
ERICK LE ROUGE (FR) 5 The Culverhill Racing Club Jane Williams 
EX PATRIOT (IRE) 6 Paul Holden Ellmarie Holden IRE   
FARCLAS (FR) 5 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
FLAWLESS ESCAPE 6 T O'Driscoll Gordon Elliott IRE 
FRENCH CRUSADER (FR) 6 Robert Kirkland Nicky Henderson   
FYRMYIN (FR) 8 Jean-Claude Ravier Emmanuel Clayeux FR 
GALVIN (IRE) 5 Ronnie Bartlett Gordon Elliott IRE 
GARO DE JUILLEY (FR) 7 G Thompson Sophie Leech   
GETAREASON (IRE) 6 Sullivan Bloodstock Limited Willie Mullins IRE 
GETAWAY JOHN (IRE) 6 John F Doyle Gordon Elliott IRE 



267 
 

GETAWAY TRUMP (IRE) 6 Owners Group 023 Paul Nicholls   
GO ANOTHER ONE (IRE) 7 Ms Caroline Ahearn John McConnell IRE 
GOLDEN WHISKY (IRE) 6 William & Angela Rucker Evan Williams   
HIGHEST SUN (FR) 5 Ashley Head Colin Tizzard   
IF YOU SAY RUN (IRE) 7 Highclere T'Bred Racing If You Say Run Paul Nicholls   
I'M A GAME CHANGER (IRE) 7 Paul & Clare Rooney Philip Hobbs   
IVANOVICH GORBATOV (IRE) 7 J P McManus Joseph O'Brien IRE 
JESTER JET 9 Mrs T P James Tom Lacey   
JEZKI (IRE) 11 J P McManus Jessica Harrington IRE 
JIMMY BREEKIE (IRE) 9 W I MacKenzie Stuart Crawford IRE 
JOKE DANCER 6 Mrs Aafke Clarke Sue Smith   
KILLULTAGH VIC (IRE) 10 Rose Boyd/Mrs M Armstrong/JB Anderson Willie Mullins IRE 
KNIGHT IN DUBAI (IRE) 6 & Mrs Ben Houghton Dan Skelton   
LIL ROCKERFELLER (USA) 8 Davies Smith Govier & Brown Neil King   
LISDOONVARNA LAD (IRE) 7 Swanee River Partnership Charlie Longsdon   
LISP (IRE) 5 Richard & Lizzie Kelvin-Hughes Alan King   
MAHLERVOUS (IRE) 6 The Marvellous Partnership Warren Greatrex   
MELLOW BEN (IRE) 6 Broadsword Group Ltd Chris Gordon   
MITCHOUKA (FR) 5 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
MONBEG THEATRE (IRE) 10 Tim Dykes & Lynda Lovell Jamie Snowden   
MORATORIUM (IRE) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
MOUNT MEWS (IRE) 8 Trevor Hemmings Donald McCain   
MR ADJUDICATOR 5 David Bobbett Willie Mullins IRE 
MR ANTOLINI (IRE) 9 Alan & Sally Coney Nigel Twiston-Davies   
MY WAY (FR) 5 McNeill Family & Chris Giles Paul Nicholls   
NOT MANY LEFT (IRE) 6 Robcour Jessica Harrington IRE 
NOTEBOOK (GER) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Henry de Bromhead IRE 
NUITS PREMIER CRU (FR) 7 P Coveliers Emmanuel Clayeux FR 
OFF YOU GO (IRE) 6 J P McManus Charles Byrnes IRE  
OLD GUARD 8 The Brooks, Stewart Families & J Kyle Paul Nicholls   
OSCAR KNIGHT (IRE) 10 J P McManus Thomas Mullins IRE 
PACIFIC DE BAUNE (FR) 6 Mr & Mrs Sandy Orr Nicky Henderson   
PINGSHOU (IRE) 9 Ann & Alan Potts Limited Colin Tizzard   
PRESENT VALUE (IRE) 5 William & Angela Rucker Evan Williams   
PYM (IRE) 6 Mrs Patricia Pugh Nicky Henderson   
PYROMANIAC (IRE) 9 ValueRacingClubcouk Alastair Ralph   
RHINESTONE (IRE) 6 J P McManus Joseph O'Brien IRE 
SAGLAWY (FR) 5 Sullivan Bloodstock Limited Willie Mullins IRE 
SATOSHI (IRE) 5 Fergies On A Sunday Morning Syndicate Gordon Elliott IRE 
SCARPETA (FR) 6 Thurloe Thoroughbreds Ireland Limited Willie Mullins IRE 
SEDDON (IRE) 6 McNeill Family Tom George   
SIRE DU BERLAIS (FR) 7 J P McManus Gordon Elliott IRE 
SKY KHAN 10 The Ormello Way Lucinda Russell   
SOLOMON GREY (FR) 7 Mrs Sarah Faulks Dan Skelton   
SPIRIT OF KAYF 8 Mrs Jacqueline Morris Nick Alexander 
STAR OF LANKA (IRE) 5 J&R Eynon,Little,Roberts,Dowley&Turner Warren Greatrex   
STORM HOME (IRE) 7 J P Romans Colin Tizzard   
STORMY IRELAND (FR) 5 Sullivan Bloodstock Limited Willie Mullins IRE 
STYLE DE GARDE (FR) 5 Highclere Thoroughbred Racing - Style Nicky Henderson   
THE JAM MAN (IRE) 6 Ronan M P McNally Ronan McNally IRE 
THE MIGHTY DON (IRE) 7 Golden Rose Partnership Nick Gifford   
THE STORYTELLER (IRE) 8 Mrs Pat Sloan Gordon Elliott IRE 
THECLOCKISTICKING (IRE) 7 Asphalt Reinforcement Services Ltd Stuart Edmunds   
THOMAS DARBY (IRE) 6 Diana Whateley Olly Murphy   
TIN SOLDIER (FR) 8 Philip J Reynolds Patrick Kelly IRE 
TOMBSTONE (IRE) 9 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
TULLY EAST (IRE) 9 Barry Connell Alan Fleming IRE 
URADEL (GER) 8 Luke McMahon Willie Mullins IRE 
VISION DES FLOS (FR) 6 Ann & Alan Potts Limited Colin Tizzard   
VISION D'HONNEUR (FR) 5 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
WAIT FOR ME (FR) 9 Andrew L Cohen Philip Hobbs   
WALK TO FREEDOM (IRE) 9 Whole Of The Moone Syndicate Jessica Harrington IRE 
WE HAVE A DREAM (FR) 5 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Nicky Henderson   
WHISKEY SOUR (IRE) 6 Luke McMahon Willie Mullins IRE 
WICKLOW BRAVE 10 Wicklow Bloodstock (Ireland) Ltd Willie Mullins IRE 
WILLIAM HENRY (IRE) 9 Walters Plant Hire Ltd Nicky Henderson   
 
127 entries, 58 Irish-trained  
2 French-trained  
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G3 Coral Cup Facts & Figures 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION – DISTANCE 2m 5f 
 
The G3 Coral Cup, run over two miles and five furlongs, was introduced in 1993 and is well established as one 
of the season’s most competitive handicap hurdles.  
 
The first winner, Olympian, picked up an additional £50,000 bonus having won the Imperial Cup at Sandown 
Park the previous weekend.  
 
The bonus was put up by Sunderlands, the then sponsor of the Imperial Cup, to any horse that won the 
Sandown race and went on to success in any contest at The Festival™ presented by Magners.  
 
FIELD SIZE 
 
30 horses lined up in 1994, 1995, 1999 and 2006, although the current safety limit is 26. The smallest field of 
21 went to post in 1993 and 1998.  
 
WEIGHTS  
 
Sky’s The Limit carried top-weight of 11st 12lb to victory in 2006, while Burntoakboy had 9st 12lb on his back 
(including Sam Jones’ 5lb claim) when winning in 2007.  
 
MULTIPLE WINNERS  
 
No horse has been successful in the Coral Cup more than once.  
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL TRAINER  
 
Martin Pipe holds the record as the leading trainer, having scored three times with Olympian (1993), Big Strand 
(1997) and Ilnamar (2002).  
 
Among current trainers, Edward O’Grady (Time For A Run 1994 & Sky’s The Limit 2006), Philip Hobbs (What’s 
Up Boys 2000 & Monkerhostin 2004), Nicky Henderson (Spirit River 2010 & Whisper 2014) and Gordon Elliott 
(Carlito Brigante 2011 & Diamond King 2016) lead the way. 
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL JOCKEY  
 
Davy Russell has ridden three winners - Naiad Du Misselot (2008), Carlito Brigante (2011) and Diamond King 
(2016).  
 
OVERSEAS-TRAINED WINNERS  
 
Irish-trained horses have won the race on 10 occasions – 1994, 1995, 1999, 2003, 2006, 2009, 2011, plus the 
last three winners Diamond King (2016), Supasundae (2017) & Bleu Berry (2018).  
 
BETTING  
 
What’s Up Boys (2000), Idole First (2005) and Medinas (2013) all scored at 33/1.  
 
Olympian (1993) and Xenophon (2003) were successful at 4/1 and they are also the only two of the 25 
favourites to have obliged. 
 
DID YOU KNOW?  
 
The 2008 winner Naiad Du Misselot was the first Festival scorer to succeed by the then recently-introduced 
new distance of a nose. 
 
The fastest time in the 25 runnings was set in 2000 by What’s Up Boys, who scored in 4m 53.8s, beating the 
previous best of 4m 57.0s set by Big Strand in 1997. 
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Coral Cup Previous Results 
 
2018-WINNER-BLEU BERRY 7-11-02 Owner-Luke McMahon; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-Mark Walsh; SP-20/1 
2ND-Topofthegame 6-11-09 Owner-Chris Giles, Mr & Mrs P Barber; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Sam Twiston-Davies; SP-9/1 
3RD-Barra 7-10-10 Owner-Gigginstown House Stud; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Jack Kennedy; SP-16/1 
4TH-William Henry 8-11-07 Owner-Walters Plant Hire Ltd; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-James Bowen; SP-8/1 Joint-Fav 
26 ran, Time-5m 20.80s, Dist-nk, 1¼, 1¼  8/1 Joint-Fav Max Dynamite (22nd) 
 
2017-WINNER-SUPASUNDAE 7-11-04 Owner-Ann & Alan Potts Partnership; Trainer-Jessica Harrington IRE; Jockey-Robbie Power; SP-
16/1 
2ND-Taquin Du Seuil 10-11-04 Owner-Martin Broughton & Friends 1; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-Aidan Coleman; SP-12/1 
3RD-Who Dares Wins 5-11-02 Owner-HP Racing Who Dares Wins; Trainer-Alan King; Jockey-Wayne Hutchinson; SP-33/1 
4TH-Monksland 10-11-00 Owner-Patricia Hunt; Trainer-Noel Meade IRE; Jockey-Donagh Meyler; SP-66/1 
25 ran, Time-5m 4.60s, Dist-2, 2½, 1   7/2 Fav Tombstone (22nd)  
 
2016-WINNER-DIAMOND KING 8-11-03 Owner-Diana Whateley; Trainer-Gordon Eliott IRE; Jockey-Davy Russell; SP-12/1 
2ND-Long House Hall 8-10-08 Owner-J D Duggan; Trainer-Dan Skelton; Jockey-Harry Skelton; SP-16/1 
3RD-Ubak 8-10-12 Owner-Nick Peacock; Trainer-Gary Moore; Jockey-Joshua Moore; SP-28/1 
4TH-Blazer 5-10-09 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-Barry Geraghty; SP-8/1 
26 ran, Time-5m 2.90s, Dist-1¼, nk, ½  15/2 Fav Rock The Kasbah (22nd) 
 
2015-WINNER-AUX PTITS SOINS 5-10-07 Owner-John Hales; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Sam Twiston-Davies; SP-9/1 
2ND-Zabana 6-10-12 Owner-Chris Jones; Trainer-Andrew Lynch IRE; Jockey-Robbie Colgan; SP-25/1 
3RD-Activial 5-11-01 Owner-Potensis Bloodstock Ltd; Trainer-Harry Fry; Jockey-Noel Fehily; SP-17/2 Fav 
4TH-Taglietelle 6-10-08 Owner-Olduvai Syndicate; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Paul Carberry; SP-14/1 
25 ran, Time-5m 7.45s; Dist-nk, nk, ½ 
 
2014-WINNER-WHISPER 6-11-06 Owner-Walters Plant Hire Ltd; Trainer-Nicky Hendersonl; Jockey-Nico de Boinville; SP-14/1 
2ND-Get Me Out Of Here 10-11-06 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-Tony McCoy; SP-12/1 
3RD-Bayan 5-10-10 Owner-Core Syndicate; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Davy Condon; SP-11/1 
4TH-Smashing 5-11-01 Owner-Ann & Alan Potts Partnership; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-Andrew Lynch; SP-25/1 
28 ran, Time- 4m 58.70s; Dist-sh, 2¼, 1¼   8/1 Fav Dell’ Arca (5th) 
 
2013-WINNER-MEDINAS 6-11-10 Owner-Mr & Mrs F D Bell; Trainer-Alan King; Jockey-Wayne Hutchinson; SP-33/1 
2ND-Meister Eckhart 7-11-05 Owner-Atlantic Equine; Trainer-Alan King; Jockey-Aidan Coleman; SP-14/1 
3RD-Fiveforthree 11-11-11 Owner-Olde Crowbars Syndicate; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-Paul Townend; SP-20/1 
4TH-Master Of The Sea 6-11-04 Owner-R J Rexton; Trainer-Nigel Twiston-Davies; Jockey-Sam Twiston-Davies; SP-10/1 
28 ran, Time- 5m 11.10s; Dist-2, nse, 3  6/1 Fav Pendra (17th) 
 
2012-WINNER-SON OF FLICKA 8-10-06 Owner-Twenty Four Seven Recruitment; Trainer-Donald McCain; Jockey-Jason Maguire;  
SP-16/1 
2ND-Get Me Out Of Here 8-11-12 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-Tony McCoy; SP-6/1 Jt Fav 
3RD-Veiled 6-10-08 Owner-Pump & Plant Services Ltd; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-David Bass; SP-25/1 
4TH-Silverhand 8-10-10 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Noel Meade IRE; Jockey-Paul Carberry; SP-25/1 
28 ran, Time-5m 0.40s; Dist-3½, 2, ¾  6/1 Jt Fav Balgarry (7th) 
 
2011-WINNER-CARLITO BRIGANTE 5-11-00 Owner-Gigginstown House Stud; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Davy Russell;  
SP-16/1 
2ND-Bothy 5-10-07 Owner-Dan Gilbert; Trainer-Brian Ellison; Jockey-Danny Cook; SP-12/1 
3RD-Orsippus 5-10-08 Owner-Sandra Smith; Trainer-Michael Smith; Jockey-Davy Condon; SP-33/1 
4TH-Battle Group 6-10-09 Owner-Jolly Boys Outing; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Tom Scudamore; SP-33/1 
22 ran, Time-5m 9.30s; Dist-6, ½, 2¼  7/2 Fav Call The Police (11th) 
 
2010-WINNER-SPIRIT RIVER 5-11-02 Owner-Michael Buckley; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Barry Geraghty; SP-14/1 
2ND-Tullamore Dew 8-10-10 Owner-Tullamore Dew; Trainer-Nick Gifford; Jockey-Liam Treadwell; SP-80/1 
3RD-James De Vassy 5-11-04 Owner-Jakeman, Barrett, Booth & Ferrand; Trainer-Nick Williams; Jockey-Daryl Jacob; SP-16/1 
4TH-Micheal Flips 6-11-07 Owner-Martin Tedham; Trainer-Andy Turnell; Jockey-Nick Scholfield; SP-33/1 
28 ran, Time-5m 13.50s; Dist-4½, 2¾, ½    7/1 Fav Deutschland (12th)  
 
2009-WINNER-NINETIETH MINUTE 6-10-03 Owner-Dermot Cox; Trainer-Tom Taaffe IRE; Jockey-Paddy Flood; SP-14/1 
2ND-Mirage Dore 6-9-11 Owner-Mr & Mrs Duncan Davidson; Trainer-Lucinda Russell; Jockey-Mrs Rose Dobbin; SP-14/1 
3RD-Pause And Clause 5-9-11 Owner-Robert Cohen; Trainer-Emma Lavelle; Jockey-Jack Doyle; SP-9/1 
4TH-Star Of Angels 5-9-11 Owner-Roger Brookhouse; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Hadden Frost; SP-40/1 
27 ran, Time-5m 13.50s; Dist-1½, ½, 7  6/1 Fav The Polomoche (10th)  
 
2008-WINNER-NAIAD DU MISSELOT 7-10-13 Owner-Hill, Trembath, Bryan & Outhart; Trainer-Ferdy Murphy; Jockey-Davy Russell;  
SP-7/1  
2ND-Kicks For Free 7-11-12 Owner-Trevor Hemmings; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Ruby Walsh; SP-11/1 
3RD-Junior 5-11-02 Owner-Paul Green; Trainer-Alan King; Jockey-Robert Thornton; SP12/1 
4TH-Mendo 8-11-00 Owner-Mrs M C Sweeney; Trainer-Noel Chance; Jockey-Tom Siddall; SP14/1 
24 ran, Time-5m 5.10s; Dist-nse, 1½, 3½  11/2 Fav County Zen (18th) 
 
2007-WINNER-BURNTOAKBOY 9-09-12 Owner-Dr Richard & Laura Newland; Trainer-Dr Richard Newland; Jockey-Sam Jones; SP-10/1 
2ND-Powerstation 7-11-00 Owner-Fat Frog Syndicate; Trainer-Michael John Phillips IRE; Jockey-Denis O’Regan; SP-12/1 
3RD-Baron De Feypo 9-10-03 Owner-Rita Shah; Trainer-Oliver Brady; Jockey-Niki O’Shea; SP-20/1 
4TH-Oscatello 7-10-08 Owner-Rye Braune; Trainer-Philip Hobbs; Jockey-Richard Johnson; SP-8/1 
28 ran, Time-5m 07.10s; Dist-3, 5, 1½  6/1 Fav Copsale Lad (16th)  
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Coral Cup Roll Of Honour 
Coral Cup since 2003, Coral Eurobet Cup 2002, Coral Cup 1993-2000. 

 
Year Winner  Age/Wt Jockey   Trainer   Owner   SP Ran 
2018 Bleu Berry 7-11-02 Mark Walsh  Willie Mullins IRE  Luke McMahon  20/1 26 
2017 Supasundae 7-11-04 Robbie Power  Jessica Harrington IRE  Ann & Alan Potts Partnership 16/1 25 
2016 Diamond King 8-11-03 Davy Russell  Gordon Elliott IRE  Diana Whateley  12/1 26 
2015 Aux Ptits Soins 5-10-07 Sam Twiston-Davies Paul Nicholls  John Hales  9/1 25  
2014 Whisper  6-11-06 Nico de Boinville  Nicky Henderson  Walters Plant Hire Ltd 14/1 28 
2013 Medinas  6-11-10 Wayne Hutchinson  Alan King   Mr & Mrs F D Bell  33/1 28 
2012 Son Of Flicka 8-10-06 Jason Maguire  Donald McCain  Twenty Four Seven Recruitment 16/1 28 
2011 Carlito Brigante 5-11-00 Davy Russell  Gordon Elliott IRE   Gigginstown House Stud 16/1 22 
2010 Spirit River 5-11-02 Barry Geraghty  Nicky Henderson  Michael Buckley  14/1 28 
2009 Ninetieth Minute 6-10-03 Paddy Flood  Tom Taaffe IRE  Dermot Cox  14/1 27 
2008 Naiad Du Misselot 7-10-13 Davy Russell  Ferdy Murphy  Hill, Trembath, Bryan & Outhart 7/1 24 
2007 Burntoakboy 9-09-12 Sam Jones  Dr Richard Newland  Dr Richard & Laura Newland 10/1 28 
2006 Sky’s The Limit 5-11-12 Barry Geraghty  Edward O’Grady IRE  Raymond Rooney  11/1 30 
2005 Idole First 6-10-10 Alan O’Keeffe  Venetia Williams  Direct Sales UK Ltd  33/1 29 
2004 Monkerhostin 7-10-08 Richard Johnson  Philip Hobbs  Martin St Quinton  13/2 27 
2003 Xenophon 7-11-00 Mick FitzGerald  Tony Martin IRE  Lane Syndicate  4/1 Fav 27 
2002 Ilnamar  6-10-05 Rodi Greene  Martin Pipe  Joe Moran   25/1 27 
2001 No Race (Foot and Mouth)  
2000 What’s Up Boys 6-10-03 Mr Paul Flynn  Philip Hobbs  RJB Partners  33/1 26 
1999 Khayrawani 7-11-03 Fran Berry  Christy Roche IRE  J P McManus  16/1 30 
1998 Top Cees  8-10-00 Barry Fenton  Lynda Ramsden  Charlton Bloodstock Ltd 11/1 21 
1997 Big Strand 8-10-00 Jamie Evans  Martin Pipe  E C Jones   16/1 28 
1996 Trainglot  9-10-03 Mark Dwyer  Jimmy FitzGerald  Marquesa de Moratalla 11/2 20 
1995 Chance Coffey 10-10-00 Gerry O’Neill  Pat O’Donnell IRE  Paddy O’Donnell  11/1 30 
1994 Time For A Run 7-11-08 Charlie Swan  Edward O’Grady IRE  J P McManus  11/1 30 
1993 Olympian 6-10-00 Peter Scudamore  Martin Pipe  M & N Plant Ltd  4/1 Jt Fav 21 
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Boodles Juvenile Handicap Hurdle (Fred Winter) 
Grade 3, £80,000 Total Prize Fund. Old Course, Cheltenham, 4.50pm, Wednesday, March 13, two miles and half a 
furlong (2m 87y). For juvenile four-year-olds only. Penalties: after February 24, a winner of a hurdle race 5lb. No penalty 
to increase a horse’s weight above 11st 10lb. Entries closed February 19, entries released February 21 (63 entries), 
weights revealed February 27. Six-day confirmation stage March 7, final declaration stage 10.00am, Monday, March 11. 
Maximum field of 22.  
 
Horse Age Owner Trainer 
ADJALI (GER) 4 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Nicky Henderson   
ANDALUSA (FR) 4 Lansdowne Partnership Willie Mullins IRE 
BACHELOR (IRE) 4 Sean Macklin Noel Kelly IRE  
BAND OF OUTLAWS (IRE) 4 Justin Carthy Joseph O'Brien IRE 
BEAT THE JUDGE (IRE) 4 Ed Babington Gary Moore   
BELARGUS (FR) 4 J P McManus Nick Gifford   
CAPONE (GER) 4 Brendan Kerr Charlie Mann   
CASWELL BAY 4 David M Williams Evan Williams   
CHAPARRAL PRINCE (IRE) 4 John & Barbara Cotton Nicky Henderson   
CHIEF JUSTICE 4 Cheveley Park Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
CIEL DE NEIGE (FR) 4 M L Bloodstock Limited Willie Mullins IRE 
COEUR SUBLIME (IRE) 4 C Jones Gordon Elliott IRE 
COKO BEACH (FR) 4 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
CRACKER FACTORY 4 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Alan King   
DEADLINE DIVA 4 Mrs Johnny de la Hey Paul Nicholls   
DOGON 4 Middleham Park Racing LXXVIII& A&J Ryan Paul Nicholls   
FANFAN DU SEUIL (FR) 4 Crossed Fingers Partnership Tom George   
FARID (FR) 4 J P McManus Willie Mullins IRE 
FINE BRUNELLO (FR) 4 J P McManus Joseph O'Brien IRE 
FOX PRO (FR) 4 Jane Williams Jane Williams 
FRIEND OR FOE (FR) 4 Gordon & Su Hall Paul Nicholls   
FUSIL RAFFLES (FR) 4 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Nicky Henderson   
FUTURE PROOF (IRE) 4 Lyreen Syndicate Noel Meade IRE 
GARDENS OF BABYLON (IRE) 4 J P McManus Joseph O'Brien IRE 
GHOST SERGE (IRE) 4 James Finch Sophie Leech   
GIVING GLANCES 4 Pitchall Stud Partnership Alan King   
GOT TRUMPED 4 D R Scott Jessica Harrington IRE 
GROVEMAN 4 Quantum Jedd O'Keeffe   
HANNON (IRE) 4 D Kierans John McConnell IRE 
HAVINGAGOODTIME 4 Wilde At Heart Syndicate Henry de Bromhead IRE 
HONORABLE (FR) 4 Chris Stedman Gary Moore   
IDILICO (FR) 4 Andrew Dick Ian Williams   
KATPOLI (FR) 4 Chris Stedman Dr Richard Newland   
KING D'ARGENT (FR) 4 Andrew Dick and John Stevenson Dan Skelton   
KONITHO (FR) 4 J P McManus Joseph O'Brien IRE 
LA SORELITA (FR) 4 K Alexander Willie Mullins IRE 
LE MILOS 4 Bovian Racing Tim Vaughan   
LETHAL STEPS 4 Cheveley Park Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
LIGNOU (FR) 4 Gigginstown House Stud Noel Meade IRE 
LIVA (IRE) 4 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Donald McCain   
MAZE RUNNER (IRE) 4 Mrs J M Mullins Willie Mullins IRE 
MONTESTREL (FR) 4 Jane Williams Jane Williams 
NATURELLE (FR) 4 Haras De Mezeray Sa Alain Couetil FR 
NEEDS TO BE SEEN (FR) 4 J Fyffe & Gerry McGladery John Ryan   
NELSON RIVER 4 CCCP Syndicate Tony Carroll   
NIBIRU (IRE) 4 Newtown Anner Stud Farm Tony Martin IRE 
OI THE CLUBB OI'S 4 The Albatross Club Ian Williams   
OUR LEGEND (IRE) 4 Mrs H Mullins Thomas Mullins IRE 
OUR POWER (IRE) 4 Walters Plant Hire & Potter Group Alan King   
PETIT PALAIS 4 David Fox Tom George   
PIENTA (USA) 4 Philip J Reynolds Noel Meade IRE 
PRABENI 4 David Fox Charlie Mann   
PRAECEPS (IRE) 4 Incipe Partnership Alan King   
QUANTATMENTAL (IRE) 4 J Lynch Partnership Gavin Cromwell IRE 
ROSE SEA HAS (FR) 4 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Dr Richard Newland   
STAR MAX (GER) 4 Gigginstown House Stud Joseph O'Brien IRE 
SURIN (FR) 4 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
THE CROONER (FR) 4 The Crooner Partnership Venetia Williams   
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THE KNOT IS TIED (IRE) 4 Ken Lawrence & Roy Mousley Neil King   
TORPILLO (FR) 4 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Nigel Twiston-Davies   
UNION GAP (IRE) 4 Mrs Derville Meade Noel Meade IRE 
ZAFAR (GER) 4 Govier & Brown Philip Hobbs   
ZIZANEUR (FR) 4 David Maxwell Racing Limited Philip Hobbs   
 
63 entries  
26 Irish-trained 
1 French-trained 
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G3 Boodles Juvenile Handicap Hurdle Facts & Figures 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION – DISTANCE 2m 87y  
The G3 Boodles Juvenile Handicap Hurdle is registered as the Fred Winter Juvenile Handicap Hurdle in 
commemoration of one of the greatest figures in the history of Jump racing both as a jockey and trainer.  
 
Fred Winter, who died aged 77 in April, 2004, was champion Jump jockey four times and rode the Cheltenham 
Gold Cup winner twice (1961 Saffron Tartan & 1962 Mandarin) and won the Champion Hurdle on three occasions 
as a rider (1955 Clair Soleil, 1959 Fare Time &1961 Eborneezer).  
 
He had 17 Festival successes in all as a jockey before retiring from the saddle at Cheltenham’s spring meeting 
in 1964 and went on to be champion Jump trainer on eight occasions. He won four Champion Hurdles as a 
trainer (1971 and 1972 Bula, 1974 Lanzarote & 1988 Celtic Shot) and, although the Cheltenham Gold Cup 
proved elusive for a long while as a trainer, he finally landed the championship chase in 1978 with Midnight 
Court.  
 
He saddled a total of 28 winners at The Festival and holds the unique feat of having been the only man to have 
both ridden and trained winners of the Cheltenham Gold Cup and the Champion Hurdle.  
 
The Boodles Juvenile Handicap Hurdle was one of the new races introduced to The Festival™ presented by 
Magners in 2005 when the meeting was extended from three to four days. 
 
Jeweller Boodles, which previously backed the leading jockey award at The Festival, became the first sponsor 
in 2018.  
 
FIELD SIZE 
The Boodles Juvenile Handicap Hurdle has a current safety limit of 22 runners. The old maximum field of 24 
was seen on seven occasions – 2005, 2005, 2007, 2010, 2012, 2013 and 2014.  
 
WEIGHTS  
Crack Away Jack is the only top-weight to win, defying 11st 10lb in 2008. Silk Affair carried 10st 4lb to success 
in 2009 – the lowest weighted-horse to succeed. 
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL TRAINER  
Paul Nicholls has enjoyed three victories through Sanctuaire (2010), Qualando (2015) and Diego Du Charmil 
(2016). Gordon Elliott is the only other trainer to have won the race more than once, succeeding with Flaxen 
Flare (2013) and Veneer Of Charm (2018). 
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL JOCKEY  
No jockey has ridden more than one winner.  
 
OVERSEAS-TRAINED WINNERS  
Ireland (4): Dabiroun (2005), What A Charm (2011), Flaxen Flare (2013) and Veneer Of Charm (2018).   
 
BETTING 
Sanctuaire is the shortest-priced winner, scoring at 4/1 in 2010. Gaspara, sent off 9/2 joint-favourite in 2007, 
is the only other favourite to oblige. There have been two 40/1 winners in the race’s 14-year history – 
Shamayoun (2006) and Une Artiste (2012), while six of the last seven winners have been returned at 25/1 or 
bigger. 
 
DID YOU KNOW?  
The inaugural running went to Dabiroun, partnered by amateur rider Nina Carberry. Carberry became the 
second female jockey to win a race at The Festival other than the St James’s Place Foxhunter Chase, following 
on from Gee Armytage.  
 
David Pipe enjoyed his first Festival success in 2007 with Gaspara, who also netted a £75,000 bonus put up by 
bookmaker Sunderlands for any horse that landed the Imperial Cup and a race at The Festival™ presented by 
Magners. For good measure, his father Martin owned the filly.  
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Boodles Juvenile Handicap Hurdle Previous Results 
 
2018-WINNER-VENEER OF CHARM 4-11-00 Owner-M J Wasylocha; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE: Jockey-Jack Kennedy; SP-33/1 
2ND-Style De Garde 4-11-08 Owner-Highclere Thoroughbred Racing; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Nico de Boinville; SP-12/1 
3RD-Nube Negra 4-11-06 Owner-T Spraggett; Trainer-Dan Skelton; Jockey-Harry Skelton; SP-15/2 Fav 
4TH-Padleyourowncanoe 4-11-03 Owner-Kevin Corcoran Aaron Pierce Chris Weare; Trainer-Colin Tizzard; Jockey-Tom Scudamore; SP-
33/1 
22 ran, Time-4m 10.70s; Dist-3, 1, 2¾ 
 
2017-WINNER-FLYING TIGER 4-11-05 Owner-The Macaroni Beach Society; Trainer-Nick Williams; Jockey-Richard Johnson; SP-33/1 
2ND-Divin Bere 4-11-10 Owner-Chris Giles; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Noel Fehily; SP-9/2 Fav 
3RD-Nietzsche 4-11-01 Owner-D Gilbert, M Lawrence, A Bruce, G Wills; Trainer-Brian Ellison; Jockey-Danny Cook; SP-12/1 
4TH-Project Bluebook 4-11-09 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-John Quinn; Jockey-Brian Hughes; SP-14/1 
22 ran, Time-3m 58.10s; Dist-nk, nk, 5 
 
2016-WINNER-DIEGO DU CHARMIL 4-11-01 Owner-Mrs Johnny de la Hey; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Sam Twiston-Davies; SP-13/2 
2ND-Romain De Senam 4-11-04 Owner-Chris Giles & Dan Macdonald; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Nick Scholfield; SP-20/1 
3RD-Coo Star Sivola 4-10-09 Owner-Babbit Racing; Trainer-Nick Williams; Jockey-Lizzie Kelly; SP-16/1 
4TH-Missy Tata 4-11-00 Owner-Simon Munir & Isaac Souede; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Bryan Cooper; SP-10/1 
22 ran, Time-3m 49.40s; Dist-hd, ½, 3¼  6/1 Fav Jaleo (10th) 
 
2015-WINNER-QUALANDO 4-11-00 Owner-Kathy Stuart; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Nick Scholfield; SP-25/1 
2ND-Bouvreuil 4-11-02 Owner-Potensis Bloodstock & Chris Giles; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Noel Fehily; SP-14/1 
3RD-The Saint James 4-11-05 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-Paul Carberry; SP-33/1 
4TH-Starchitect 4-11-02 Owner-Paul & Clare Rooney; Trainer-Donald McCain; Jockey-Wilson Renwick; SP-16/1 
22 ran, Time-3m 53.60s; Dist-1½, 2¾, hd   13/2 Fav Box Office (7th) 
 
2014-WINNER-HAWK HIGH 4-11-01 Owner-Trevor Hemmings; Trainer-Tim Easterby; Jockey-Brian Hughes; SP-33/1 
2ND-Katgary 4-11-01 Owner-Andrea & Graham Wylie; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Daryl Jacob; SP-8/1 
3RD-Orgilgo Bay 4-10-09 Owner-Derek Kierans; Trainer-John McConnell IRE; Jockey-Mark Bolger; SP-16/1 
4TH-Keltus 4-10-13 Owner- Donlon & MacDonald; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Nick Scholfield; SP-25/1  
24 ran, Time-3m 52.19s; Dist-¾, 1¾, ½   7/2 Fav Dawalan (13th)  
 
2013-WINNER-FLAXEN FLARE 4-10-07 Owner-Pat Sloan; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Davy Condon; SP-25/1 
2ND-Caid Du Berlais 4-10-12 Owner- Donlon, MacDonald, C Barber & P Nicholls; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Harry Derham; SP-20/1 
3RD-Ptit Zig 4-10-10 Owner- Chris Giles, Potensis Limited & Webb; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Daryl Jacob; SP-22/1 
4TH-Milord 4-10-06 Owner- Kim Bailey Racing Partnership VII; Trainer-Kim Bailey; Jockey-Nick Scholfield; SP-16/1  
24 ran, Time-4m 1.22s; Dist-4½, 1¾, 7  6/1 Joint Favs Saphir Du Rheu (20th), Bordoni (23rd)  
 
2012-WINNER-UNE ARTISTE 4-10-08 Owner-Simon Munir; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Jeremiah McGrath; SP-40/1 
2ND-Edeymi 4-11-07 Owner-Gigginstown House Stud; Trainer-Tony Martin IRE; Jockey-Davy Russell; SP-11/1 
3RD-Vendor 4-11-01 Owner-Thurloe 52; Trainer-Alan King; Jockey-Robert Thornton; SP-3/1 Fav  
4TH-Kazlian 4-11-02 Owner-Twelve Pipers Piping; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Tom Scudamore; SP-7/1 
24 ran, Time-3m 53.84s; Dist-1¾, ½, 1¼ 
 
2011-WINNER-WHAT A CHARM 4-10-06 Owner-Chris Jones; Trainer-Arthur Moore IRE; Jockey-Paul Townend; SP-9/1 
2ND-Kumbeshwar 4-11-10 Owner-McNeill Family & Nigel Bunter; Trainer-Alan King; Jockey-Charlie Huxley; SP-33/1 
3RD-Dhaafer 4-10-10 Owner-Simon Munir; Trainer-Alan King; Jockey-Robert Thornton; SP-16/1 
4TH-Plan A 4-11-08 Owner-Liam Mulryan; Trainer-Gordon Elliot IRE; Jockey-Paul Carberry; SP-4/1Fav 
23 ran, Time-3m 58.50s; Dist- neck, 4½, 1¾  
 
2010-WINNER-SANCTUAIRE 4-11-02 Owner-Jared Sullivan; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Ruby Walsh; SP-4/1 Fav 
2ND-Notus De La Tour 4-11-09 Owner-Racing For Change; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Johnny Farrelly; SP-13/2 
3RD-Orsippus 4-11-00 Owner-Sandra Smith; Trainer-Michael Smith; Jockey-Davy Condon; SP-33/1 
4TH-Son Amix 4-11-02 Owner-Whitechurch Stud Syndicate; Trainer-Tom Cooper IRE; Jockey-Bryan Cooper; SP-14/1 
24 ran, Time-3m 55.63s; Dist-9, 1½, 3 
 
2009-WINNER-SILK AFFAIR 4-10-04 Owner- Liam Mulryan & Michael Fahy; Trainer-Mick Quinlan; Jockey-Tom O’Brien; SP-11/1 
2ND-Ski Sunday 4-11-01 Owner-Scarlet Pimpernel; Trainer-Tim Vaughan; Jockey-Seamus Durack; SP-20/1 
3RD-Saticon 4-11-01 Owner-S M Smith & Paul Duffen; Trainer-Alan King; Jockey-Wayne Hutchinson; SP-20/1 
4TH-Alexander Severus 4-10-13 Owner-Patrick Wilmot; Trainer-Edward O’Grady IRE; Jockey-Andrew McNamara; SP-5/2 Fav 
22 ran, Time-4m 5.06s; Dist-3, ¾, 1¾ 
 
2008-WINNER-CRACK AWAY JACK 4-11-10 Owner-GDM Partnership; Trainer-Emma Lavelle; Jockey-Paul Carberry; SP-14/1 
2ND-Ashkazar 4-11-12 Owner-David Johnson; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Timmy Murphy; SP-15/8 Fav 
3RD-Grand Schlem 4-11-04 Owner-Mme M Destremau; Trainer-Francois Doumen FR; Jockey-Christophe Pieux; SP-12/1 
4TH-Indian Spring 4-11-07 Owner-Noel Murphy; Trainer-Edward O’Grady IRE; Jockey-Andrew McNamara; SP-66/1 
22 ran, Time-4m 13.5s; Dist-2½, 5, 14  
 
2007-WINNER-GASPARA 4-10-11 Owner-Martin Pipe; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Andrew Glassonbury; SP-9/2 Joint Fav 
2ND-Altilhar 4-10-08 Owner-H R Hunt; Trainer-Gary Moore; Jockey-Noel Fehily; SP-12/1 
3RD-Laustra Bad 4-11-00 Owner-Sarah Ling; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Tom Scudamore; SP-16/1  
4TH-Zilcash 4-11-07 Owner-David Bellamy & Stephen Williams; Trainer-Alan King; Jockey-Gerard Tumelty; SP-50/1 
24 ran, Time-3m 57.75s, Dist-5, nk, 3  9/2 Joint Fav Pouvoir (10th) 
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Boodles Juvenile Novices’ Handicap Hurdle Roll Of Honour 
Sponsored by Boodles from 2018, first running in 2005. 
 
Year Winner  Age/Wt Jockey   Trainer   Owner    SP Ran 
2018 Veneer Of Charm 4-11-00 Jack Kennedy  Gordon Elliott IRE   M J Wasylocha   33/1 22 
2017 Flying Tiger 4-11-05 Richard Johnson  Nick Williams  The Macaroni Beach Society  33/1 22 
2016 Diego Du Charmil 4-11-01 Sam Twiston-Davies Paul Nicholls  Mrs Johnny de la Hay  13/2 22 
2015 Qualando 4-11-00 Nick Scholfield  Paul Nicholls   Kathy Stuart   25/1 22 
2014 Hawk High 4-11-01 Brian Hughes  Tim Easterby  Trevor Hemmings   33/1 24 
2013 Flaxen Flare 4-10-07 Davy Condon  Gordon Elliott IRE  Pat Sloan    25/1 24 
2012 Une Artiste  4-10-08 Jeremiah McGrath  Nicky Henderson  Simon Munir   40/1 24 
2011  What A Charm 4-10-06 Paul Townend  Arthur Moore IRE  Chris Jones   9/1 23 
2010 Sanctuaire 4-11-02 Ruby Walsh  Paul Nicholls  Jared Sullivan   4/1F 24 
2009 Silk Affair 4-10-04 Tom O’Brien  Mick Quinlan  Liam Mulryan & Michael Fahy  11/1 22 
2008 Crack Away Jack  4-11-10 Paul Carberry  Emma Lavelle  GDM Partnership   14/1 22 
2007 Gaspara  4-10-11  Andrew Glassonbury David Pipe  Martin Pipe   9/2 JF 24 
2006 Shamayoun 4-11-03 Paddy Brennan  Charles Egerton  Ronald Brimacombe   40/1 24 
2005 Dabiroun 4-11-04 Miss Nina Carberry  Paul Nolan IRE  Donal O’Gorman   20/1 24 
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Pertemps Network Final (Handicap Hurdle) 
Grade 3, £100,000 Total Prize Fund. New Course, Cheltenham, 2.10pm, Thursday, March 14, three miles (2m 7f 213y). 
For five-year-olds and upwards which have finished in the first six on at least one occasion in a Pertemps Hurdle Race 
(Qualifier) since the start of the current season. Penalties: after February 24, a winner of a hurdle race 5lb. No penalty to 
increase a horse’s weight above 11st 12lb. Entries closed February 19, entries released February 21 (70 entries), weights 
revealed February 27. Six-day confirmation stage March 8, final declaration stage 10.00am, Tuesday, March 12. Maximum 
field of 24.  
 
Horse Age Owner Trainer 
A TOI PHIL (FR) 9 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
AARON LAD (IRE) 8 Off The Clock Partners & Dr RDP Newland Dr Richard Newland   
ABOLITIONIST (IRE) 11 M Albon, J A Provan & Chris Stedman Dr Richard Newland   
ASPEN COLORADO (IRE) 7 J P McManus Jonjo O'Neill   
BAILARICO (IRE) 6 Fitorfat Racing Warren Greatrex   
BETTER GETALONG (IRE) 8 David Wesley Yates Nicky Richards   
BLACK MISCHIEF 7 Tom Chadney and Friends Harry Fry   
BLAKLION 10 Darren & Annaley Yates Philip Kirby   
BOYHOOD (IRE) 8 H Stephen Smith & The Gabbertas Family Tom George   
BUCKHORN TIMOTHY 10 The Buckhorn Racing Team Colin Tizzard   
BURROWS PARK (FR) 7 Venetia Williams Racehorse Syndicate III Venetia Williams   
CAP YORK (FR) 7 Gigginstown House Stud Noel Meade IRE 
CHAMPERS ON ICE (IRE) 9 Professor Caroline Tisdall & Bryan Drew David Pipe   
CHOUNGAYA (FR) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Joseph O'Brien IRE 
COOLE CODY (IRE) 8 W Clifford Michael Blake   
COURT LIABILITY (IRE) 6 NashWebbPaverVandenberghe&10Percenters Harry Whittington   
CULTURE DE SIVOLA (FR) 7 Larkhills Racing Partnership II Nick Williams   
CUNEO (FR) 7 Gigginstown House Stud Henry de Bromhead IRE 
DANS LE VENT (FR) 6 Marek Gumienny & Adam Signy Jamie Snowden   
DAWN RAIDER (IRE) 7 Thomas Gerald Kelly Patrick Kelly IRE 
DIVIN BERE (FR) 6 Chris Giles & Sandra Giles Paul Nicholls   
DRAGON D'ESTRUVAL (FR) 6 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Nicky Henderson   
DRUMCONNOR LAD (IRE) 9 D Keys Adrian Keatley IRE 
EDELPOUR (IRE) 7 Barry Connell Alan Fleming IRE 
EL BANDIT (IRE) 8 Barry Fulton, Colm Donlon & Chris Giles Paul Nicholls   
EMINENT POET 8 B C Dice Venetia Williams   
FIRST ASSIGNMENT (IRE) 6 The DTTW Partnership Ian Williams   
FLASHJACK (IRE) 9 Charles Whittaker & Belinda Clarke Henry Daly   
FLAWLESS ESCAPE 6 T O'Driscoll Gordon Elliott IRE 
FLEMCARA (IRE) 7 Andy & The Frisky Fillies Emma Lavelle   
GOLDEN WHISKY (IRE) 6 William & Angela Rucker Evan Williams   
JERSEY BEAN (IRE) 6 A Taylor Oliver Sherwood   
JETSTREAM JACK (IRE) 9 James Finch Sophie Leech   
KAPCORSE (FR) 6 J P McManus Paul Nicholls   
KEEPER HILL (IRE) 8 McNeill Family Warren Greatrex   
KNOW THE SCORE (IRE) 6 The Angove Family David Pipe   
LORD OF THE ISLAND (IRE) 11 The 'Lord Of The Island' Syndicate Fergal O'Brien   
MINELLA WARRIOR (IRE) 7 Julie and David Martin Kim Bailey   
MONBEG THEATRE (IRE) 10 Tim Dykes & Lynda Lovell Jamie Snowden   
MORATORIUM (IRE) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
MORMON (IRE) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Henry de Bromhead IRE 
NOT MANY LEFT (IRE) 6 Robcour Jessica Harrington IRE 
NOTWHATIAM (IRE) 9 Hools & Forces Partnership Dan Skelton   
OH LAND ABLOOM (IRE) 9 Milsom Baker Racing Neil King   
OSCAR KNIGHT (IRE) 10 J P McManus Thomas Mullins IRE 
PADLEYOUROWNCANOE 5 Kevin Corcoran Aaron Pierce Chris Weare Colin Tizzard   
PERFECT MAN (IRE) 8 Holloway,Clarke,Black Olly Murphy   
PLAN OF ATTACK (IRE) 6 A Halsall Henry de Bromhead IRE 
POKER PLAY (FR) 6 The Angove Family David Pipe   
ROBIN WATERS (FR) 6 Colm Donlon Dan Skelton   
ROOSTER BYRON (IRE) 8 Mrs Kay Browne Paul Nolan IRE 
SAMBURU SHUJAA (FR) 6 Robert & Janet Gibbs Philip Hobbs   
SATOSHI (IRE) 5 Fergies On A Sunday Morning Syndicate Gordon Elliott IRE 
SHOAL BAY (IRE) 6 Mrs R J Skan Colin Tizzard   
SIRE DU BERLAIS (FR) 7 J P McManus Gordon Elliott IRE 
SPIRIT OF KAYF 8 Mrs Jacqueline Morris Nick Alexander 
SPLASH OF GINGE 11 J D Neild Nigel Twiston-Davies   
SYKES (IRE) 10 Bradley Partnership Nicky Martin   
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THE MIGHTY DON (IRE) 7 Golden Rose Partnership Nick Gifford   
THECLOCKISTICKING (IRE) 7 Asphalt Reinforcement Services Ltd Stuart Edmunds   
THERMISTOCLES (IRE) 7 Miss Sarah O'Brien Joseph O'Brien IRE 
THOMAS CAMPBELL 7 Mrs Van Geest & Mrs Kelvin Hughes Nicky Henderson   
THREE WISE MEN (IRE) 9 Mrs A F Mee Henry de Bromhead IRE 
TIN SOLDIER (FR) 8 Philip J Reynolds Patrick Kelly IRE 
TOBEFAIR 9 Down The Quay Club Debra Hamer   
TOWNSHEND (GER) 8 Million in Mind Partnership Nigel Twiston-Davies   
TRUCKERS LODGE (IRE) 7 Gordon & Su Hall Paul Nicholls   
WAIT FOR ME (FR) 9 Andrew L Cohen Philip Hobbs   
WALK TO FREEDOM (IRE) 9 Whole Of The Moone Syndicate Jessica Harrington IRE 
WICKED WILLY (IRE) 8 Colin Roberts Nigel Twiston-Davies   
 
70 entries  
20 Irish-trained  
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Pertemps Network Final Facts & Figures 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION – DISTANCE 2M 7F 213Y 
The Pertemps Network Final (Handicap Hurdle) was introduced to The Festival™ presented by Magners in 
1974, replacing the George Duller Handicap Hurdle.  
 
Until 1993, it was run under the Coral banner. Other sponsors since then have been American Express 
(1993), Hamlet Cigars (1994 & 1996), Astec Vodafone (1995), Hamlet Extra Mild Cigars (1997), Unicoin 
Homes (1998) and Stakis Casinos (1999).  
 
Ladbrokes inherited sponsorship in 2000 after acquiring Stakis Casinos, and Pertemps took over in 2002. 
 
FIELD SIZE 
The race has a safety limit of 24, and a maximum field has lined up in 16 of the past 22 renewals. The 
smallest field was 17 in 1976 when Good Prospect won at 10/1, while 32 lined up in 1994. 
 
WEIGHTS  
Fingal Bay defied top-weight of 11st 12lb in 2014, while Good Prospect carried 11st 10lb in 1976. Rogers 
Princess (1989) and Creon (2004) both won with 10st on their backs.  
 
MULTIPLE WINNERS  
Willie Wumpkins entered Festival folklore with three consecutive victories between 1979 and 1981, when 
aged 11, 12 & 13. Buena Vista is the only other multiple winner, succeeding in both 2010 & 2011.  
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL TRAINER  
Jonjo O’Neill has gained four wins with Danny Connors (1991), Inching Closer (2003), Creon (2004) and 
Holywell (2013).  
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL JOCKEY  
Amateur Jim Wilson rode Willie Wumpkins to all three of his his wins. He also trained the 1987 scorer 
Taberna Lord.  
 
Davy Russell, successful for the last three years on Mall Dini (2016), Presenting Percy (2017) and Delta 
Work (2018), is the only current jockey to win the race more than once.  
 
OVERSEAS-TRAINED WINNERS  
There have been eight Irish-trained winners – My View (1992), Fissure Seal (1993), Generosa (1999), 
Oulart (2005), Kadoun (2006), Mall Dini (2016), Presenting Percy (2017) and Delta Work (2018).  
 
BETTING 
There have been two 50/1 winners since the turn of the century - Creon in 2004 and Kadoun in 2006. 
Forgive N’Forget (1983) and Unsinkable Boxer (1998) both prevailed at odds of 5/2. Only five other 
favourites have been successful in the 44 runnings. 
 
DID YOU KNOW? 
The Pertemps Network Final (Handicap Hurdle) is the final of the Pertemps series. Horses must finish in 
the first six in any of the scheduled qualifiers to be eligible for the Pertemps Network Final at The Festival. 
Qualifiers are held in Britain, Ireland and France.  
 
Forgive ‘N’ Forget is the only Cheltenham Gold Cup winner to have won what is now the Pertemps Network 
Final, beating 22 rivals in 1983 and going on to capture the Gold Cup two years later. 
 
The 2014 Grand National winner Pineau De Re warmed up for Aintree by finishing third in the Pertemps 
Network Final the previous month. 
 
Presenting Percy, successful in 2017, returned to The Festival™ presented by Magners the following year 
to win the G1 RSA Novices’ Chase in tremendous style. He is on target for the G1 Magnwer Cheltenham 
Gold Cup this year. 
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Pertemps Network Final Previous Results 
 
2018-WINNER-DELTA WORK 5-10-10 Owner-Gigginstown House Stud; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Davy Russell; SP-6/1 
2ND-Glenloe 7-10-08 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Barry Geraghty; SP-9/2 Fav 
3RD-Connetable 6-10-07 Owner-Chris Giles & Dan Macdonald; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Harry Cobden; SP-33/1 
4TH-Taj Badalandabad 8-10-09 Owner-W Frewen; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Tom Scudamore; SP-40/1 
23 ran, Time-6m 9.50s; Dist-ns, 2¾, 2½   
 
2017-WINNER-PRESENTING PERCY 6-11-11 Owner-Philip Reynolds; Trainer-Pat Kelly IRE; Jockey-Davy Russell; SP-11/1 
2ND-Barney Dawn 7-11-08 Owner-Paul & Clare Rooney; Trainer-Fergal O’Brien; Jockey-Paddy Brennan; SP-16/1 
3RD-Jury Duty 6-11-10 Owner-Sideways Syndicate; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Jack Kennedy; SP-9/1 
4TH-The Tourard Man 11-10-09 Owner-Mr & Mrs F Bell, N Farrell, A Marsh; Trainer-Alan King; Jockey-Kevin Dowling; SP-66/1 
24 ran, Time-5m 49.40s; Dist-3¾, 2, 4½   8/1 Fav Impulsive Star (21st) 
 
2016-WINNER-MALL DINI 6-10-11 Owner-Philip Reynolds; Trainer-Patrick Kelly IRE; Jockey-Davy Russell; SP-14/1 
2ND-Arpege D’Alene 6-11-04 Owner-Mrs & Mrs P Barber & Potensis Bloodstock Ltd; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Sean Bowen; SP-14/1 
3RD-If In Doubt 8-11-04 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Philip Hobbs; Jockey-Richard Johnson; SP-10/1 
4TH-Taglietelle 7-11-09 Owner-Olduvai Syndicate; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Jack Kennedy; SP-14/1 
24 ran, Time-5m 49.20s; Dist-¾, hd, 1½   11/2 Fav Leave At Dawn (9th) 
 
2015-WINNER-CALL THE COPS 6-10-12 Owner-Matt & Laura Morgan; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Andrew Tinkler; SP-9/1 
2ND-Unique De Cotte 7-10-09 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Tom Scudamore; SP-14/1 
3RD-The Tourad Man 9-10-09 Owner-Mr & Mrs B Fell, N Farrell, A Marsh; Trainer-Alan King; Jockey-Wayne Hutchinson; SP-20/1 
4TH-Henryville 7-11-09 Owner-R P B Michaelson & E M Thornton; Trainer-Harry Fry; Jockey-Mr Will Biddick; SP-50/1 
23 ran, Time-5m 41.1s; Dist-1¾, ¾, nk    15/2 Fav Regal Encore (7th) 
 
2014-WINNER-FINGAL BAY 8-11-12 Owner-Carol Skan; Trainer-Philip Hobbs; Jockey-Richard Johnson; SP-9/2 Fav 
2ND-Southfield Theatre 6-11-11 Owner-Angela Yeoman; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Daryl Jacob; SP-20/1 
3RD-Pineau De Re 11-11-04 Owner-John Provan; Trainer-Dr Richard Newland; Jockey-Sam Twiston-Davies; SP-33/1 
4TH-Trustan Times 8-11-08 Owner- Ian & Peter Armitage; Trainer-Tim Easterby; Jockey-Ryan Mania; SP-33/1 
23 ran, Time- 5m 49.40s; Dist-nose, nk, nk    
 
2013-WINNER-HOLYWELL 6-11-04 Owner-Gay Smith; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-Richie McLernon; SP-25/1 
2ND-Captain Sunshine 7-11-01 Owner-Mrs Julien Turner; Trainer-Emma Lavelle; Jockey-Paddy Brennan; SP-11/1 
3RD-Jetson 8-11-01 Owner-G McGrath; Trainer-Jessica Harrington IRE; Jockey-Robbie Power; SP-10/1 
4TH-Shutthefrontdoor 6-11-08 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-A P McCoy; SP-6/1 
24 ran, Time- 5m 59.92s; Dist-1½, ½, 1¼   4/1 Fav Sam Winner (18th) 
 
2012-WINNER-CAPE TRIBULATION 8-10-11 Owner-J David Abell; Trainer-Malcolm Jefferson; Jockey-Denis O’Regan; SP-14/1 
2ND-Catch Me 10-10-09 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Edward O’Grady IRE; Jockey-A P McCoy; SP-14/1 
3RD-Cantlow 7-10-08 Owner-R V Shaw; Trainer-Paul Webber; Jockey-Dominic Elsworth; SP-33/1 
4TH-Houblon Des Obeaux 5-10-09 Owner-Mrs Julian Blackwell; Trainer-Venetia Williams; Jockey-Aidan Coleman; SP-33/1 
24 ran, Time-5m 44.30s; Dist-¾, 1¼, 1¾   11/2 Fav Our Father (15th) 
 
2011-WINNER-BUENA VISTA 10-10-03 Owner-Matt Archer & the late Jean Broardhurst; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Conor O’Farrell; 
SP-20/1 
2ND-Son Amix 5-10-06 Owner-Whitechurch Stud Syndicate; Trainer-Tom Cooper; Jockey-Paul Carberry; SP-16/1 
3RD-Sivota 7-10-07 Owner-Second Go Syndicate; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-Ruby Walsh; SP-9/1 
4TH-Knockara Beau 8-11-12 Owner-W F Trueman; Trainer-George Charlton; Jockey-Jan Faltejsek; SP-33/1 
23 ran, Time-5m 40.10s; Dist-4, hd, 10    6/1 Fav Chartreux (13th) 
 
2010-WINNER-BUENA VISTA 9-10-01 Owner-Matt Archer & the late Jean Broardhurst; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Hadden Frost; SP-
16/1 
2ND-Prince Erik 6-10-08 Owner-Dr Ronan Lambe; Trainer-Dermot Weld IRE; Jockey-Robbie Power; SP-16/1 
3RD-Chamirey 7-10-04; Owner-Sir Robert Ogden; Trainer-Alan King; Jockey-Wayne Hutchinson; SP-28/1 
4TH-Cross Kennon 6-10-03 Owner-P & Mrs G Clarke; Trainer-Jennie Candlish; Jockey-Alan Keeffe; SP-16/1 
24 ran, Time-5m 49.10s, Dist-5, hd, 1½    11/4 Fav Alfie Sherrin (12th) 
 
2009-WINNER-KAYF ARAMIS 7-10-05 Owner-Isobel Phipps Coltman; Trainer-Venetia Williams; Jockey-Aidan Coleman; SP-16/1 
2ND-Buena Vista 8-10-09 Owner-Matt Archer & the late Jean Broadhurst; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Tom Scudamore; SP-10/1 
3RD-Pennek 6-10-11; Owner-H D Read; Trainer-Alan King; Jockey-Robert Thornton; SP-9/1 
4TH-The Sliotar 8-10-00 Owner-Roger Brookhouse; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Danny Cook; SP-33/1 
22 ran, Time-6m 2.70s, Dist-2, nk, 1¼   7/1 Fav Ballydub (12th) 
 
2008-WINNER-BALLYFITZ 8-10-08 Owner-Fred & Wayne Mills; Trainer-Nigel Twiston-Davies; Jockey-Paddy Brennan; SP-18/1 
2ND-Miko De Beauchene 8-10-08 Owner-Andrew Wiles; Trainer-Robert & Sally Alner; Jockey-Robert Walford; SP-7/1 Jt Fav 
3RD-According To Pete 7-10-06 Owner-P Nelson; Trainer-Malcolm Jefferson; Jockey-Fergus King; SP-33/1 
4TH-Mobaasher 5-11-01 Owner-Seasons Holidays; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Ruby Walsh; SP-12/1 
24 ran, Time-6m 2.13s; Dist-3, 2¼, nk   7/1 Jt Fav Robin Du Bois (8th) 
 
2007-WINNER-OSCAR PARK 8-10-09 Owner-George Ward; Trainer-David Arbuthnot; Jockey-Tom Doyle; SP-14/1 
2ND-Material World 9-10-09 Owner-Southern Bloodstock; Trainer-Suzy Smith; Jockey-Colin Bolger; SP-14/1 
3RD-Adamant Approach 13-10-13 Owner-Greenstar Syndicate; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-Paddy Mullins; SP-16/1 
4TH-Mistanoora 8-10-00 Owner-Nigel Twiston Davies; Trainer-Nigel Twiston-Davies; Jockey-Tony Evans; SP-33/1 
24 ran, Time-5m 46.20s, Dist-½, 3½, ½   13/2 Fav Kadoun (18th) 
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Pertemps Network Final Roll Of Honour 
Pertemps Network Final 2014 onwards, Pertemps Final 2002-2013, Ladbrokes Casinos Final 2000-2001, Stakis Casinos Final 
1999, Unicoin Homes Gold Card Handicap Hurdle 1998, Hamlet Extra Mild Cigars Gold Card Final 1997, Hamlet Cigars Gold 
Card Handicap Hurdle Final 1996 & 1994, Astec Vodafone Gold Card (Final) 1995, American Express Gold Card Final 1993, 
Coral Golden Final 1978-1992, Joe Coral Golden Hurdle Final 1974-78. 
 
Year Winner  Age/Wt Jockey   Trainer   Owner    SP  Ran 
2018 Delta Work 5-10-10 Davy Russell  Gordon Elliott IRE  Gigginstown House Stud  6/1 23 
2017 Presenting Percy 6-11-11 Davy Russell   Patrick Kelly IRE  Philip Reynolds   11/1 24 
2016 Mall Dini  6-10-11 Davy Russell  Patrick Kelly IRE  Philip Reynolds   14/1 24 
2015 Call The Cops 6-10-12 Andrew Tinkler  Nicky Henderson  Matt & Laura Morgan  9/1 23 
2014 Fingal Bay 8-11-12 Richard Johnson  Philip Hobbs  Carol Skan   9/2F 23 
2013 Holywell  6-11-04 Richie McLernon  Jonjo O’Neill  Gay Smith   25/1 24 
2012 Cape Tribulation 8-10-11 Denis O’Regan  Malcolm Jefferson  J David Abell   14/1 24 
2011  Buena Vista 10-10-03 Conor O’Farrell   David Pipe   Matt Archer & the late Jean Broadhurst 20/1 23 
2010 Buena Vista 9-10-01 Hadden Frost  David Pipe  Matt Archer & the late Jean Broadhurst 16/1 24 
2009 Kayf Aramis 7-10-05 Aidan Colemen  Venetia Williams   Isobel Phipps Coltman  16/1 22 
2008 Ballyfitz  8-10-08 Paddy Brennan  Nigel Twiston-Davies Fred & Wayne Mills   18/1 24 
2007 Oscar Park 8-10-09 Tom Doyle  David Arbuthnot  George Ward   14/1 24 
2006 Kadoun  9-11-07 Tom Ryan   Michael O’Brien IRE  J P McManus   50/1 24 
2005 Oulart  6-10-02 Paul Carberry  Dessie Hughes IRE  Ged Pierse   10/1 22 
2004 Creon  9-10-00 Timmy Murphy  Jonjo O’Neill  J P McManus   50/1 24 
2003 Inching Closer 6-11-02 Barry Geraghty  Jonjo O’Neill  Nicola Spence   6/1F 24 
2002 Freetown 6-11-02 Tony Dobbin  Len Lungo  Susan Blumberg and S Nairn   20/1 24 
2001 No Race (Foot and Mouth)  
2000 Rubhahunish 9-11-02 Carl Llewellyn  Nigel-Twiston-Davies Lone Star Racing Partnership  8/1 24 
1999 Generosa 6-10-01 Norman Williamson  John Hassett IRE  Mrs Trish Hyde   12/1 24 
1998 Unsinkable Boxer 9-10-12  Tony McCoy  Martin Pipe  Paul Green   5/2F 24 
1997 Pharanear 7-11-09 Mr Robert Thornton  David Nicholson  Stainless Threaded Fasteners Ltd  14/1 24 
1996 Great Easeby 6-10-01 Richard McGrath  Wilf Storey  David Batey   7/1 24 
1995 Miracle Man 7-10-11 Peter Hobbs  Colin Weedon  Patrick Evans   9/2F 23 
1994 Tindari  6-10-09 Paul Williams  Malcolm Jefferson   Yorkshire Racing Club Owners Group  20/1 32 
1993 Fissure Seal 7-11-04 Charlie Swan  Harry de Bromhead IRE Delton Syndicate   14/1 22 
1992 My View  8-10-04 Jason Titley  Michael Purcell IRE  Mrs Seamus Purcell   33/1 31 
1991 Danny Connors 7-10-12 Mark Dwyer  Jonjo O’Neill  J P McManus   9/1 29 
1990 Henry Mann 7-11-09 Tony Mulholland  Simon Christian  Lynn Wilson   20/1 27 
1989 Rogers Princess 7-10-00 Shaun Keightley  Martin Tate  R C Smith    8/1JF 27 
1988 Pragada  5-11-00 Richard Rowe  Josh Gifford  Mrs M G L McGlone   16/1 29 
1987 Taberna Lord 6-11-05 Luke Harvey  Jim Wilson  R Jackson    10/1 31 
1986 Motivator 6-10-07 Graham McCourt  Mick Ryan   Terry Ramsden   15/2F 31 
1985 Von Trappe 8-10-06 Richard Dunwoody  Michael Oliver  P Clarke    12/1 30 
1984 Canio  7-10-09 John Francome  Ron Hodges  David Ladhams   20/1 31 
1983 Forgive N’Forget 6-11-06 Mark Dwyer  Jimmy FitzGerald  T Kilroe Ltd   5/2F 23 
1982 Tall Order 8-10-02 Andy Stringer  Louis Foster  Louis Foster   15/1 31 
1981 Willie Wumpkins 13-10-08  Mr Jim Wilson  Jane Pilkington  Jane Pilkington   13/2 20 
1980 Willie Wumpkins 12-10-07  Mr Jim Wilson  Jane Pilkington  Jane Pilkington   10/1 19 
1979 Willie Wumpkins 11-10-04  Mr Jim Wilson  Jane Pilkington  Jane Pilkington   25/1 22 
1978 Water Colour 9-10-01 Kevin Whyte  Martin Tate  J Soles    11/1 23 
1977 Outpoint  7-11-03 Pat O’Brien  Fred Winter  Mrs G Abecassis   10/1 27 
1976 Good Prospect 7-11-10 Richard Evans  John Edwards  T Dudley    10/1 17 
1975 Saffron Cake 6-10-07 Eddie Wright  Les Kennard  P Haynes    13/1 24 
1974 Kastrup  7-10-03 Graham Thorner  David Barons  Austin Darlington   10/1 22 
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Brown Advisory & Merriebelle Stable Plate (Handicap Chase) 
Grade 3, £110,000 Total Prize Fund. New Course, Cheltenham, 4.10pm, Thursday, March 14, two miles, four and a half 
furlongs (2m 4f 127yds). For five-year-olds and upwards. Penalties: after February 24, a winner of a chase 5lb. No penalty 
to increase a horse’s weight above 11st 12lb. Entries closed February 19, entries released February 21 (82 entries), 
weights revealed February 27. Six-day confirmation stage March 8, final declaration stage 10.00am, Tuesday, March 12. 
Maximum field of 24.  
 
Horse Age Owner Trainer 
A TOI PHIL (FR) 9 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
AZZERTI (FR) 7 McNeill Family and Prodec Networks Ltd Alan King   
BALLYBOLLEY (IRE) 10 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Nigel Twiston-Davies   
BALLYHILL (FR) 8 S Such & CG Paletta Nigel Twiston-Davies   
BELAMI DES PICTONS (FR) 8 Hills of Ledbury (Aga) Venetia Williams   
BEN DUNDEE (IRE) 7 C Jones Gordon Elliott IRE 
BENATAR (IRE) 7 Ashley Head Gary Moore   
BIGMARTRE (FR) 8 P J Dixon Harry Whittington   
BOUVREUIL (FR) 8 J P McManus Ben Haslam   
BROTHER TEDD 10 Scrase Farms Philip Hobbs   
CALIPTO (FR) 9 Lady Bolton Venetia Williams   
CATAMARAN DU SEUIL (FR) 7 Michael P Tudor Dr Richard Newland   
CLAN LEGEND 9 Clan Gathering Nick Alexander 
CLONDAW CASTLE (IRE) 7 J French, D McDermott, S Nelson, T Syder Tom George   
COUNT MERIBEL 7 Charles C Walker Nigel Twiston-Davies   
CRIEVEHILL (IRE) 7 Highclere T'Bred Racing- Crievehill Nigel Twiston-Davies   
CUBOMANIA (IRE) 6 Cubomania Syndicate Gordon Elliott IRE 
DAKOTA MOIRETTE (FR) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
DIDERO VALLIS (FR) 6 Lady Bolton Venetia Williams   
DIVINE SPEAR (IRE) 8 Middleham Park Racing LXII Nicky Henderson   
DOCTOR PHOENIX (IRE) 11 Nick Bradley Racing Club Gordon Elliott IRE 
DOITFORTHEVILLAGE (IRE) 10 The Rockbourne Partnership Paul Henderson   
DUCA DE THAIX (FR) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
DUSTIN DES MOTTES (FR) 6 David J Smith Dr Richard Newland   
EAMON AN CNOIC (IRE) 8 The Angove Family David Pipe   
EX PATRIOT (IRE) 6 Paul Holden Ellmarie Holden IRE   
FINE RIGHTLY (IRE) 11 Miss Patricia Duffin Stuart Crawford IRE 
FORTH BRIDGE 6 The Queen Charlie Longsdon   
GARDEFORT (FR) 10 Kate & Andrew Brooks Venetia Williams   
GOLD PRESENT (IRE) 9 John & Barbara Cotton Nicky Henderson   
GUN DIGGER (IRE) 7 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
HAPPY DIVA (IRE) 8 Will Roseff Kerry Lee   
HARDLINE (IRE) 7 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
INDIAN TEMPLE (IRE) 10 Ken Huddleston Tim Reed   
JANIKA (FR) 6 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Nicky Henderson   
JERRYSBACK (IRE) 7 J P McManus Philip Hobbs   
JETT (IRE) 8 G M McGrath Jessica Harrington IRE 
JUST DON'T ASK (IRE) 7 Robert Aplin & Swanee River Partnership Charlie Longsdon   
KALONDRA (IRE) 8 J Henderson (Co Durham) Neil Mulholland   
KAUTO RIKO (FR) 8 Mr and Mrs J Dale and Partners Tom Gretton   
KING'S ODYSSEY (IRE) 10 William & Angela Rucker Evan Williams   
KNOCKGRAFFON (IRE) 9 Mrs Barbara Hester Olly Murphy   
LAKE TAKAPUNA (IRE) 8 Dr R Lambe Dermot Weld IRE 
LE PREZIEN (FR) 8 J P McManus Paul Nicholls   
LIVELOVELAUGH (IRE) 9 Susannah Ricci Willie Mullins IRE 
MAGIC SAINT (FR) 5 John & Barbara Cotton Paul Nicholls   
MENGLI KHAN (IRE) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
MODUS 9 J P McManus Paul Nicholls   
MONTALBANO 7 London Design Group Limited Jonjo O'Neill   
MOON OVER GERMANY (IRE) 8 Philip J Reynolds Henry de Bromhead IRE 
MOVEWITHTHETIMES (IRE) 8 J P McManus Paul Nicholls   
MR MEDIC 8 The White Hart Company Robert Walford   
NOT ANOTHER MUDDLE 8 Saloop Gary Moore   
PLEASANT COMPANY (IRE) 11 Malcolm C Denmark Willie Mullins IRE 
POLIDAM (FR) 10 Simon Munir/Isaac Souede Willie Mullins IRE 
QUAMINO (GER) 6 Manverton Limited Paul Nolan IRE 
RATHER BE (IRE) 8 Matt & Lauren Morgan Nicky Henderson   
RIVER WYLDE (IRE) 8 Grech & Parkin Nicky Henderson   
ROARING BULL (IRE) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
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ROMAIN DE SENAM (FR) 7 Chris Giles & Dan Macdonald Paul Nicholls   
SHANAHAN'S TURN (IRE) 11 Ann & Alan Potts Limited Colin Tizzard   
SILVERHOW (IRE) 8 Swallowfield Racing Colin Tizzard   
SIRUH DU LAC (FR) 6 John White & Anne Underhill Nick Williams   
SIZING GRANITE (IRE) 11 Ann & Alan Potts Limited Colin Tizzard   
SOME BUCKLE (IRE) 10 S W Dunn Richard Bandey   
SPEAKER CONNOLLY (IRE) 6 Barry Connell Alan Fleming IRE 
SPIRITOFTHEGAMES (IRE) 7 N W Lake Dan Skelton   
SPLASH OF GINGE 11 J D Neild Nigel Twiston-Davies   
SPRINGTOWN LAKE (IRE) 7 Tim Syder Philip Hobbs   
TEMPLEHILLS (IRE) 8 Oi Digital Limited Nigel Twiston-Davies   
TESTIFY (IRE) 8 Trevor Hemmings Donald McCain   
THE RUSSIAN DOYEN (IRE) 6 The Gosden Mob Colin Tizzard   
THE STORYTELLER (IRE) 8 Mrs Pat Sloan Gordon Elliott IRE 
TOMMY SILVER (FR) 7 Done, Ferguson, Mason & Wood Paul Nicholls   
ULTRAGOLD (FR) 11 Brocade Racing J P Romans Terry Warner Colin Tizzard   
VALDEZ 12 Riverdee Stable Alan King   
VALSEUR LIDO (FR) 10 Gigginstown House Stud Henry de Bromhead IRE 
VALUE AT RISK 10 Mark Adams Dan Skelton   
VIVAS (FR) 8 Nigel M Davies Charlie Longsdon   
VOIX D'EAU (FR) 9 J Fyffe & Gerry McGladery Lucinda Russell   
WALT (IRE) 8 Phil Simmonds Neil Mulholland   
WENYERREADYFREDDIE (IRE) 8 M Landau & J Lightfoot Nicky Henderson   

 
82 entries  
22 Irish-trained  
 
 
 
 

 
  



283 
 

 

Brown Advisory & Merriebelle Stable Plate Facts & Figures 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION – DISTANCE 2M 4F 127Y 
Brown Advisory & Merriebelle Stable sponsored for the first time in 2015.  
 
The race was backed by the Byrne Group from 2010 – 2014. The Racing Post sponsored from 2006 to 2008 
and the contest was formerly known as the Mildmay of Flete Handicap Chase. The 2009 renewal was run as 
the Freddie Williams Festival Plate in remembrance of legendary bookmaker Freddie Williams, who passed away 
in 2008.  
 
The first running, which resulted in a dead-heat between Slender (7/1) and Canford (100/8), took place at 
Cheltenham in April, because the last two days of the 1951 Festival were abandoned due to a waterlogged 
course. 
 
FIELD SIZE 
The Brown Advisory & Merriebelle Stables Plate has a safety limit of 24 and a maximum field lined up in 2006, 
2010 and 2017.  
 
Just seven runners went to post in 1974 and 1977. 
 
WEIGHTS  
The 1952 Cheltenham Gold Cup winner Mont Tremblant defied 12st 7lb in 1955, while Uncle Bing carried 12st 
5lb to glory in 1977.  
 
At the other end of the scale, Mr Peapock (1983), New Halen (1990) & Old Bridge (1996) all won with 9st 7lb.  
 
MULTIPLE WINNERS  
There have been two dual winners in The Tsarevich (1985 and 1986) and Elfast (1992 and 1994). 
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL TRAINER  
Three trainers have won the Brown Advisory & Merriebelle Stable Plate four times. Bobby Renton struck with 
Tudor Line (1954), Caesar’s Helm (1958), Siracusa (1959) and Merry Court (1968), while Martin Pipe sent out 
Terao (1997), Majadou (1999), Dark Stranger (2000) and Blowing Wind (2002).  
 
Nicky Henderson saddled his fourth winner, Non So, in 2006 to add to the victories of The Tsarevich (1985 & 
1986) and Liberthine (2005).  
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL JOCKEY  
Fred Winter partnered three winners - Slender (1951, dead-heat), Sy Oui (1953) and Caesar’s Helm (1958). 
 
Three current jockeys have enjoyed two winners –Richard Johnson on Dark Stranger (2000) and Young 
Spartacus (2003); Tom Scudamore on Salut Flo (2012) and Ballynagour (2014); plus Bryan Cooper on Empire 
Of Dirt (2016) and Road To Respect (2017).  
 
OVERSEAS-TRAINER WINNERS  
Ireland (4): Doubleuagain (1982), Empire of Dirt (2016), Road To Respect (2017), The Storyteller (2018)  
 
BETTING 
Majadou has been the shortest-priced winner, rewarding favourite backers at odds of 7/4 in 1999. Only six 
other market leaders have succeeded in the 67 runnings – The Storyteller (2018), Salut Flo (2012), The 
Tsarevich (1985), Political Pop (1981), Siracusa (1959) and Mont Tremblant (1955).  
 
Two horses were sent off at 66/1 – New Halen (1990) and 11-year-old Mister McGoldrick in 2008. 
 
DID YOU KNOW? 
The fastest time for the winning horse is 4m 49.60s by Dark Stranger in 2000, beating the 4m 58.5s of New 
Halen in 1990. 
 
Red Rum, the only triple winner of the Grand National (1973, 1974 and 1977), finished fourth in the 1971 
renewal. 
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Brown Advisory & Merriebelle Stable Plate Previous Results 
 
2018-WINNER-THE STORYTELLER 7-11-04 Owner-Pat Sloan; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Davy Russell; SP-5/1 Fav 
2ND-Splash Of Ginge 10-10-05 Owner-John Nield; Trainer-Nigel Twiston-Davies; Jockey-Jamie Bargary; SP-25/1 
3RD-King’s Odyssey 9-10-10 Owner-William & Angela Rucker; Trainer-Evan Williams; Jockey-Adam Wedge; SP-14/1 
4TH-Ballyalton 11-10-09 Owner-John Westwood; Trainer-Ian Williams; Jockey-Tom O’Brien; SP-16/1 
22 ran, Time-5m 28.20s; Dist-1¾, 5, 1     
 
2017-WINNER-ROAD TO RESPECT 6-10-13 Owner-Giggingstown House Stud; Trainer-Noel Meade IRE; Jockey-Bryan Cooper; SP-14/1 
2ND-Baron Alco 6-11-00 Owner-John Stone; Trainer-Gary Moore; Jockey-Jamie Moore; SP-10/1 
3RD-Bouvreuil 6-10-13 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Sam Twiston-Davies; SP-10/1 
4TH-Thomas Crapper 10-10-01 Owner-apisukcom; Trainer-Robin Dickin; Jockey-Charlie Poste; SP-7/1 
24 ran, Time-5m 8.90s; Dist-6, 1¾, 2¾   5/1 Fav Diamond King (PU) 
 
2016-WINNER-EMPIRE OF DIRT 9-10-11 Owner-Gigginstown House Stud; Trainer-Colm Murphy IRE; Jockey-Bryan Cooper; SP-16/1 
2ND-Tango De Juilley 8-11-01 Owner-Muhammed Nadeem Khan; Trainer-Venetia Williams; Jockey-Jack Kennedy; SP-33/1 
3RD-Kings Palace 8-11-05 Owner-Drew, George & Johnson Family; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Tom Scudamore; SP-11/1 
4TH-Full Shift 7-10-04 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Mark Walsh; SP-7/1 
22 ran, Time-5m 13.10s; Dist-4, 1¼, 2½   11/2 Joint-Favs Johns Spirit (PU) & Stilletto (Fell) 
 
2015-WINNER-DARNA 9-10-11 Owner-Julie & David Martin; Trainer-Kim Bailey; Jockey-David Bass; SP-33/1 
2ND-Monetaire 9-10-09 Owner-Allan Stennett; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Tom Scudamore; SP-11/2 Fav 
3RD-Rawnaq 8-10-12 Owner-Kevin John Smith; Trainer-Matthew Smith IRE; Jockey-Andrew Lynch; SP-25/1 
4TH-Buywise 8-11-03 Owner-T Hywel Jones; Trainer-Evan Williams; Jockey-Paul Moloney; SP-15/1 
23 ran, Time-5m 12.00s; Dist-1¼, 1½, nk 
 
2014-WINNER-BALLYNAGOUR 8-10-09 Owner-Allan Stennett; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Tom Scudamore; SP-12/1 
2ND-Colour Squadron 8-11-01 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Philip Hobbs; Jockey-Tony McCoy; SP-5/1 Fav 
3RD-Tatenen 10-10-09 Owner- The Stewart Family; Trainer-Richard Rowe; Jockey-Andrew Thornton; SP-33/1 
4TH-Johns Spirit 7-11-03 Owner-Christopher Johnston; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-Richie McLernon; SP-9/1 
23 ran, Time-4m 59.34s; Dist-8, 6, 1½    
 
2013-WINNER-CARRICKBOY 9-10-05 Owner-Trevor Hemmings; Trainer-Venetia Williams; Jockey-Liam Treadwell; SP-50/1 
2ND-Vino Griego 8-11-00 Owner-Chris Stedman; Trainer-Gary Moore; Jockey-Jamie Moore; SP-11/1 
3RD-Tartak 10-10-03 Owner- Power Panels Electrical Systems Ltd; Trainer-Tim Vaughan; Jockey-Richard Johnson; SP-20/1 
4TH-Hunt Ball 8-11-12 Owner-Anthony Knott; Trainer-Keiran Burke; Jockey-Nick Scholfield; SP-8/1 
22 ran, Time-5m 21.50s; Dist-1½, 12, 6   7/2 Fav Ballynagour (8th) 
 
2012-WINNER-SALUT FLO 7-10-10 Owner-Allan Stennett; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Tom Scudamore; SP-9/2 Fav 
2ND-The Cockney Mackem 6-10-01 Owner-Mills & Mason Partnership; Trainer-Nigel Twiston-Davies; Jockey-Sam Twiston-Davies SP-10/1 
3RD-Glam Gerry 8-9-10 Owner-Barry Connell; Trainer-Colm Murphy IRE; Jockey-Brian Hayes; SP-33/1 
4TH-Divers 8-11-01 Owner-Let’s Live Racing; Trainer-Ferdy Murphy; Jockey-Tony McCoy; SP-8/1 
22 ran, Time-5m 11.52s, Dist-6, 4½, sh 
 
2011-WINNER-HOLMWOOD LEGEND 10-10-06 Owner-Brian Derrick; Trainer-Pat Rodford; Jockey- Keiran Burke; SP-25/1 
2ND-Aimigayle 8-10-06 Owner-Pete Mercer; Trainer-Suzy Smith; Jockey-Colin Bolger; SP-25/1 
3RD-Beautiful Sound 9-10-06 Owner-Gigginstown House Stud; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Jason Maguire; SP-9/2 Fav 
4TH-Consigliere 8-11-10 Owner-Elder Scouller; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Tom Scudamore; SP-20/1 
20 ran, Time-5m 18.17s, Dist-3½, 1¾, 5 
 
2010-WINNER-GREAT ENDEAVOUR 6-10-01 Owner-David Johnson; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Danny Cook; SP-18/1 
2ND-Sunnyhillboy 7-10-00 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-Richie McLernon; SP-6/1 Fav 
3RD-From Dawn To Dusk 11-10-03 Owner-Charles Lloyd-Baker; Trainer-Philip Hobbs; Jockey-Richard Johnson; SP-20/1 
4TH-Mister McGoldrick 13-10-11 Owner-Richard Longley; Trainer-Sue Smith; Jockey-Jason Maguire; SP-33/1 
24 ran, Time-5m 8.30s, Dist-1¼, ¾, 3½  
 
2009-WINNER-SOMETHING WELLS 8-10-07 Owner-Favourites Racing XVIII; Trainer-Venetia Williams; Jockey-William Biddick; SP-
33/1 
2ND-Ping Pong Sivola 6-10-00Owner-Jean Yeomans; Trainer-Venetia Williams; Jockey-Liam Treadwell; SP-13/2 Fav 
3RD-Notable D’Estruval 8-10-07 Owner-P J McCarthy; Trainer-Arthur Moore IRE; Jockey-Davy Russell; SP-8/1 
4TH-Three Mirrors 9-11-01 Owner-Sean Murphy; Trainer-Ferdy Murphy; Jockey-Graham Lee; SP-9/1 
23 ran, Time-5m 17.70s, Dist-¾, 18, 2¾ 
 
2008-WINNER-MISTER MCGOLDRICK 11-11-07 Owner-Richard Longley; Trainer-Sue Smith; Jockey-Dominic Elsworth; SP-66/1 
2ND-Gwanako 5-10-12 Owner-The Stewart Family; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Ruby Walsh; SP-9/1 
3RD-Fundamentalist 10-11-10 Onwer-Colin Cornes; Trainer-Nigel Twiston-Davies; Jockey-Paddy Brennan; SP-28/1 
4TH-Bible Lord 7-10-12 Owner-Martin Tedham; Trainer-Andrew Turnell; Jockey-Mark Grant; SP-6/1 
22 ran, Time-5m 9.40s, Dist 13, 11, 4½   5/2 Fav Don’t Push It (Fell 2 out)  
  
2007-WINNER-IDOLE FIRST 8-10-07 Owner-D and J Racing; Trainer-Venetia Williams; Jockey-Alan O’Keeffe; SP-12/1 
2ND-Palarshan 9-10-05 Owner-Summer Wellesley; Trainer-Henry Daly; Jockey-Richard Johnson; SP-28/1 
3RD-Mariah Rollins 9-10-07 Owner-Paul Murphy; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Mick Fitzgerald; SP-20/1 
4TH-Le Volfoni 6-11-02 Owner-A Banks; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Joe Tizzard; SP-16/1 
23 ran, Time-5m 11.40s, Dist-4, 1¼, hd   7/2 Fav Opera Mundi (19th) 
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Brown Advisory & Merriebelle Stable Roll Of Honour 
Brown Advisory & Merriebelle Stable Plate from 2015, Byrne Group Plate 2010-2014, Freddie Williams Festival Plate in 2009, 
Racing Post Plate 2006-2008, Mildmay of Flete Handicap Chase 1951-2005. 
 
Year Winner  Age/Wt Jockey   Trainer   Owner    SP Ran 
2018 The Storyteller 7-11-04 Davy Russell  Gordon Elliott IRE  Pat Sloan    5/1F 22 
2017 Road To Respect 6-10-13 Bryan Cooper  Noel Meade IRE   Gigginstown House Stud  14/1 24 
2016 Empire Of Dirt 9-10-11 Bryan Cooper  Colm Murphy IRE  Gigginstown House Stud  16/1 22 
2015 Darna  9-10-11 David Bass  Kim Bailey  Julie & David Martin   33/1 23 
2014 Ballynagour 8-10-09 Tom Scudamore  David Pipe  Allan Stennett   12/1 23 
2013 Carrickboy 9-10-05 Liam Treadwell  Venetia Williams  Trevor Hemmings   50/1 22 
2012 Salut Flo  7-10-10 Tom Scudamore  David Pipe  Allan Stennett   9/2F 22 
2011 Holmwood Legend 10-10-06 Keiran Burke  Pat Rodford   Brian Derrick    25/1  20 
2010 Great Endeavour 6-10-01 Danny Cook  David Pipe  David Johnson   18/1 24 
2009 Something Wells 8-10-07 William Biddick  Venetia Williams   Favourites Racing XVIII  33/1 23 
2008 Mister McGoldrick 11-11-07 Dominic Elsworth  Sue Smith  Richard Longley   66/1 22 
2007 Idole First 8-10-07  Alan O’Keeffe  Venetia Williams  D and J Racing   12/1 23 
2006 Non So  8-11-03 Mick Fitzgerald   Nicky Henderson  ROA Dawn Run Partnership  14/1 24 
2005 Liberthine 6-10-01 Mr Sam Waley-Cohen Nicky Henderson  Robert Waley-Cohen  25/1 22 
2004 Tikram  7-10-00 Timmy Murphy  Gary Moore  Mike Charlton and Rodger Sargent 12/1 16 
2003 Young Spartacus 10-10-09 Richard Johnson  Henry Daly  Bart Hellyer   16/1 19 
2002 Blowing Wind 9-10-09 Ruby Walsh  Martin Pipe  Peter Deal   25/1 21 
2001 No Race (Foot and Mouth)  
2000 Dark Stranger 9-10-03 Richard Johnson  Martin Pipe  Terry Neill   14/1 18 
1999 Majadou  5-11-00 Tony McCoy  Martin Pipe  Chris, Basil & Rosie Batterham II 7/4F 18 
1998 Super Coin 10-10-00 Norman Williamson  Richard Lee  George Brookes   7/1 14 
1997 Terao  11-10-07 Timmy Murphy  Martin Pipe  Brian Kilpatrick   20/1 13 
1996 Old Bridge 8-9-07 Gary Crone  Andrew Turnell  K C B Mackenzie   14/1 13 
1995 Kadi  6-10-04 Norman Williamson  David Nicholson  Jim Brown   11/2 12 
1994 Elfast  11-11-04 Graham McCourt  John Webber  John Webber   8/1 18 
1993 Sacre D’Or 8-11-00 Graham McCourt  Nigel Tinkler  Isobel Wright   7/1 11 
1992 Elfast  9-11-00 Martin Lynch  John Webber  John Webber   10/1 19 
1991 Foyle Fisherman  12-11-00 Eamon Murphy  Josh Gifford  J N Hutchinson   33/1 15 
1990 New Halen 9-9-07 Eamon Tierney  Paul James  Sally Siviter   66/1 14 
1989 Paddyboro 11-10-07 Richard Rowe  Josh Gifford  Captain F Tyrwhitt-Drake  9/2 10 
1988 Smart Tar 7-10-02 Carl Llewellyn  Mark Wilkinson  Hermione Courage   11/1 15 
1987 Gee-A  8-9-10 Miss Gee Armytage  Geoff Hubbard  Geoff Hubbard   33/1 18 
1986 The Tsarevich 10-11-05 John White  Nicky Henderson  Major Ivan Straker   8/1 16 
1985 The Tsarevich 9-11-07 John White  Nicky Henderson  Mrs Judy Henty   5/1F 16 
1984 Half Free  8-11-06 Richard Linley  Fred Winter  Sheikh Ali Abu Khamsin  16/1 16 
1983 Mr Peapock 7-9-07 Leslie Bloomfield  Trevor Hallett  Mrs B Collins   20/1 15 
1982 Doubleuagain 8-10-00 Frank Berry  Andy Geraghty IRE  P McBennett   11/1 13 
1981 Political Pop 7-10-00 Robert Earnshaw  Michael Dickinson  Mrs A Starkie   15/8F 12 
1980 Snowshill Sailor  8-10-04 Andy Turnell  Bob Turnell  Snowshill Farms and Stud Ltd  8/1 14 
1979 Brawny Scot 9-10-00 Ridley Lamb  George Fairbairn  Mrs M Corrie   10/1 15 
1978 King Or Country  7-10-09 Paul Leach  David Barons  Brook Hire Ltd   7/1 16 
1977 Uncle Bing 8-12-05 John Francome  Richard Head  Mrs J Mildmay-White  9/2 7 
1976 Broncho II 7-11-01 Michael Dickinson  Tony Dickinson  Frank Tyldesley   7/2 14 
1975 Summerville 9-10-13 Andy Turnell  Bob Turnell  Jim Joel    4/1 13 
1974 Garnishee 10-10-10 David Mould  Tom Jones  James Goldsmith   9/2 7 
1973 Vulgan Town 7-10-00 Johnnie Haine  Toby Balding  Brigadier-General Preston Gilbride 9/2 15 
1972 Mocharabuice 9-10-07 Graham Thorner  Tim Forster  Mrs Plum Carew Pole  11/2 17 
1971 Hound Tor 7-10-02 Macer Gifford  Guy Harwood  John Tilling   14/1 10 
1970 Verona Forest 7-11-00 Gerry Scott  Neville Crump  Lord Cadogan   25/1 19 
1969 Specify  7-11-02 Bob Davies  Denis Rayson  F W Rogers   5/1 8 
1968 Merry Court 7-10-03 Josh Gifford  Bobby Renton  Lurline Brotherton   20/1 14 
1967 French March 7-9-09 Mr Ben Hanbury  Tom Hanbury  Mrs Tom Hanbury   25/1 14 
1966 Tibidabo  6-10-04 Jeff King   Arthur Freeman  Mrs A M Gibson   7/1 12 
1965 Snaigow  6-10-03 Johnny Lehane  Verly Bewicke  Lord Cadogan   100/6 15 
1964 Take Plenty 8-10-01 Ron Vibert  Tim Forster  Hugh Summer   100/9 12 
1963 Milo  8-10-04 Josh Gifford  Herbert Blagrave  Herbert Blagrave   11/2 19 
1962 Spring Greeting 7-10-06 Johnny Lehane  Verly Bewicke  Brigadier A E V Brumell  100/8 19 
1961 Malting Barley 6-10-04 Owen McNally  Toby Balding  Bruce Turner   5/1 8 
1960 Devon Customer  8-10-04  Joe Guest   Syd Bowler  Lady Gunter   100/7 12 
1959 Siracusa  6-10-12 Jumbo Wilkinson  Bobby Renton  Mrs E Truelove   9/4F 12 
1958 Caesar’s Helm 7-11-06 Fred Winter  Bobby Renton  Jim Joel    9/2 14 
1957 Madras  7-10-02 Johnny Bullock  Michael Marsh  Michael Marsh   100/7 12 
1956 Pondapatarri 7-11-00 Rene Emery  George Beeby  Late Lord Bicester   100/6 21 
1955 Mont Tremblant 9-12-07 Dave Dick   Fulke Walwyn  Dorothy Paget   11/2F 19 
1954 Tudor Line 9-10-12 George Slack  Bobby Renton  Mrs E Truelove   11/4 11 
1953 Sy Oui  8-10-03 Fred Winter  Ryan Price  P Hatvany    100/8 17 
1952 Portarlington 7-10-08 Ken Mullins  Willie Stephenson  Willie Stephenson    8/1 10 
1951DH Slender  9-10-11 Fred Winter  Ryan Price  W Harris    7/1 9 
1951DH Canford  9-12-02 Glen Kelly   Ivor Anthony  Mrs E du Pont Weir   100/8 9 
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Fulke Walwyn Kim Muir Challenge Cup Handicap Chase 
(Amateur Riders) 

£70,000 Total Prize Fund. New Course, Cheltenham, 5.30pm, Thursday, March 14, three miles and two furlongs (3m 
2f). For five-year-olds and upwards rated 0-145. Amateur riders. Penalties: after February 24, a winner of a chase 5lb. No 
penalty to increase a horse’s weight above 11st 12lb. Entries closed February 19, entries released February 21 (95 entries), 
weights revealed February 27. Six-day confirmation stage March 8, final declaration stage 10.00am, Tuesday, March 12. 
Maximum field of 24.  
 
Horse Age Owner Trainer 
ABOLITIONIST (IRE) 11 M Albon, J A Provan & Chris Stedman Dr Richard Newland   
AH LITTLELUCK (IRE) 9 Kevin Haigney Tom Gibney IRE 
AMI DESBOIS (FR) 9 EPDS Racing Partnership 12 & Partner Graeme McPherson   
ANOTHER STOWAWAY (IRE) 7 H Stephen Smith & Family Gabbertas Tom George   
ANY SECOND NOW (IRE) 7 J P McManus Ted Walsh IRE 
ARKWRISHT (FR) 9 Gigginstown House Stud Joseph O'Brien IRE 
ARTHUR'S GIFT (IRE) 8 Arthur's Gift Partnership Nigel Twiston-Davies   
BACK TO THE THATCH (IRE) 7 M R & Mrs C J Barnwell Henry Daly   
BALLYARTHUR (IRE) 9 Graham and Alison Jelley Nigel Twiston-Davies   
BARNEY DWAN (IRE) 9 Paul & Clare Rooney Fergal O'Brien   
BEAU DU BRIZAIS (FR) 7 Mrs R J Skan Philip Hobbs   
BLOW BY BLOW (IRE) 8 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
BUYWISE (IRE) 12 T Hywel Jones Evan Williams   
CAPTAIN CHAOS (IRE) 8 Mike and Eileen Newbould Dan Skelton   
CARLOS DU FRUITIER (FR) 7 The Sandbaggers Club Ben Pauling   
CAROLE'S DESTRIER 11 Mrs C Skipworth Neil Mulholland   
CLONDAW CIAN (IRE) 9 G Thompson Sophie Leech   
CLOTH CAP (IRE) 7 Trevor Hemmings Jonjo O'Neill   
COGRY 10 Graham and Alison Jelley Nigel Twiston-Davies   
COUP DE PINCEAU (FR) 7 Colm Donlon Paul Nicholls   
COURTOWN OSCAR (IRE) 10 Harbour Rose Partnership Philip Kirby   
CRIEVEHILL (IRE) 7 Highclere T'Bred Racing- Crievehill Nigel Twiston-Davies   
CROSSPARK 9 C W Booth Caroline Bailey   
CUBOMANIA (IRE) 6 Cubomania Syndicate Gordon Elliott IRE 
DE NAME ESCAPES ME (IRE) 9 J P McManus Noel Meade IRE 
DE RASHER COUNTER 7 Makin' Bacon Partnership Emma Lavelle   
DIDERO VALLIS (FR) 6 Lady Bolton Venetia Williams   
DIPLOMATE SIVOLA (FR) 6 David Maxwell Racing Limited Philip Hobbs   
DOING FINE (IRE) 11 Ashley Carr & Andy Smith Neil Mulholland   
DRUMCONNOR LAD (IRE) 9 D Keys Adrian Keatley IRE 
EAMON AN CNOIC (IRE) 8 The Angove Family David Pipe   
EL BANDIT (IRE) 8 Barry Fulton, Colm Donlon & Chris Giles Paul Nicholls   
FEDERICI 10 M Four Properties Ltd Donald McCain   
FINE RIGHTLY (IRE) 11 Miss Patricia Duffin Stuart Crawford IRE 
FLYING ANGEL (IRE) 8 R J Rexton Nigel Twiston-Davies   
GENERAL PRINCIPLE (IRE) 10 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
GETAWAY KID (IRE) 7 Paul Sullivan Noel Meade IRE 
GLEN ROCCO 8 J Kyle, G Mason, D Stevens Nick Gifford   
GRACEFUL LEGEND 8 Mrs A Allen Ben Case   
GUN DIGGER (IRE) 7 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
IMPULSIVE STAR (IRE) 9 Robert Waley-Cohen & Men Holding Neil Mulholland   
ITS ALL GUESSWORK (IRE) 7 Philip J Reynolds Gordon Elliott IRE 
JAUNTY FLYER 7 David Fox Tim Vaughan   
JETSTREAM JACK (IRE) 9 James Finch Sophie Leech   
JUST A STING (IRE) 7 Nigel & Barbara Collison Harry Fry   
JUST YOUR TYPE (IRE) 7 Tyrone Hanlon Charlie Longsdon   
KERROW (IRE) 9 Trevor Hemmings Alan King   
KILCREA VALE (IRE) 9 Alan Spence Nicky Henderson   
KILFILUM CROSS (IRE) 8 Blythe Stables LLP Henry Oliver   
KILLER MILLER (IRE) 10 J P McManus Noel Meade IRE 
KING OF REALMS (IRE) 7 Chandler Ferguson Hanafin Kelly Ian Williams   
LATE ROMANTIC (IRE) 9 Spitalized Racing Oliver Greenall   
LE BREUIL (FR) 7 Mrs Emma Palmer Ben Pauling   
LIKE THE SOUND (FR) 8 STG Racing Partnership Charlie Mann   
LIVELOVELAUGH (IRE) 9 Susannah Ricci Willie Mullins IRE 
MARCILHAC (FR) 10 West Country Wanderers Venetia Williams   
MEASUREOFMYDREAMS (IRE) 11 T Howley Jnr/A J O'Ryan/D McDonnell Gordon Elliott IRE 
MORNEY WING (IRE) 10 The Steeple Chasers Charlie Mann   
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NO COMMENT 8 J P McManus Philip Hobbs   
NOW MCGINTY (IRE) 8 The Garratt Family Stuart Edmunds   
ONEFORTHEROADTOM 6 J P McManus Harry Fry   
OUT SAM 10 D Charlesworth Gordon Elliott IRE 
OVERLAND FLYER (IRE) 8 Colm Donlon Paul Nicholls   
PEARL ROYALE (IRE) 7 Air Cdre&Mrs M R Hallam&Mark Phillips Nigel Hawke   
PERFECT CANDIDATE (IRE) 12 ISL Recruitment Fergal O'Brien   
PICKAMIX 8 Racing Ventures 2014 Charlie Mann   
POLIDAM (FR) 10 Simon Munir/Isaac Souede Willie Mullins IRE 
QUITE BY CHANCE 10 T Hamlin,J M Dare,J W Snook,J T Warner Colin Tizzard   
ROCKLANDER (IRE) 10 D O'Donohoe, J Cavanagh, S Nelson Tom George   
ROGUE ANGEL (IRE) 11 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
ROLLING DYLAN (IRE) 8 Miss I D Du Pre Philip Hobbs   
SALMANAZAR 11 Top Brass Partnership Alan King   
SE MO LAOCH (IRE) 8 Coalbrook Racing Syndicate Brian McMahon IRE 
SHANAHAN'S TURN (IRE) 11 Ann & Alan Potts Limited Colin Tizzard   
SHANROE SANTOS (IRE) 10 James Summers Lucy Wadham   
SKIPTHECUDDLES (IRE) 8 TyroneForSam Graeme McPherson   
SKY PIRATE 6 Lady Bamford & Alice Bamford Jonjo O'Neill   
SMOOTH STEPPER 10 Ben Brackenbury Alex Hales   
SOME NECK (FR) 8 Susannah Ricci Willie Mullins IRE 
SPEAKER CONNOLLY (IRE) 6 Barry Connell Alan Fleming IRE 
SQUOUATEUR (FR) 8 J P McManus Ben Haslam   
SUMKINDOFKING (IRE) 8 David Fox Tom George   
SWEET DESTINATION (IRE) 7 G Ahern Garrett Ahern IRE 
TESTIFY (IRE) 8 Trevor Hemmings Donald McCain   
THE KINGS WRIT (IRE) 8 D Stevens & Mrs S Stevens Kayley Woollacott   
THE YOUNG MASTER 10 Mike Burbidge & The Old Masters Neil Mulholland   
THEATRE TERRITORY (IRE) 9 Robert Waley-Cohen Warren Greatrex   
TOUCH KICK (IRE) 8 Trevor Hemmings Paul Nicholls   
TREACKLE TART (IRE) 7 Bradley Partnership Charlie Longsdon   
UHLAN BUTE (FR) 11 The Autumn Partnership Venetia Williams   
VAN GOGH DU GRANIT (FR) 10 Fergus Wilson David Pipe   
VIEUX MORVAN (FR) 10 M L Bloodstock Limited Joseph O'Brien IRE 
VYTA DU ROC (FR) 10 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Nicky Henderson   
WHISPERINTHEBREEZE 6 Ann & Alan Potts Limited Jessica Harrington IRE 
WOODS WELL (IRE) 8 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
 
95 entries  
25 Irish-trained  
 
 
 
  



288 
 

 

Fulke Walwyn Kim Muir Handicap Chase Facts & Figures 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION – DISTANCE 3M 2F 
The Kim Muir Amateur Riders’ Chase was introduced to the National Hunt Meeting in 1946 by Mrs Evan 
Williams, sister of Kim Muir, a young cavalry officer who lost his life in the early years of the Second 
World War. 
 
The addition of Fulke Walwyn to the title of the race occurred in 1991, reflecting the career of 
Cheltenham’s then most successful trainer. Walwyn trained 211 winners at Cheltenham and 40 at The 
Festival™ presented by Magners - his haul included four Gold Cups, two Champion Hurdles and seven 
Cathcart Challenge Cups. His total was a record until Nicky Henderson surpassed the mark in 2012.  
 
FIELD SIZE 
The Fulke Walwyn Kim Muir Handicap Chase has a safety limit of 24 and a maximum field has gone to 
post in eight of the past 12 renewals.  
 
The highest number of runners was 26 in 1989, while six horses lined up in 1949.  
 
WEIGHTS  
Arctic Gold defied 12st 3lb in 1954, while Jack Tatters (1949) and Lochroe (1958) scored off 12st 2lb. 
More recently, both Character Building (2009) and Ballabriggs (2010) carried top-weight of 11st 12lb to 
victory.  
 
In Truth won under 9st 9lb in 1998.  
 
MULTIPLE WINNERS  
There have been two dual winners - Chu-The (1967 and 1968) and Glyde Court (1985 and 1986).  
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL TRAINER 
Fred Rimell saddled four winners - Mighty Fine (1951), Gay Monarch II (1955), Nicolaus Silver (1961) 
and Double Negative (1977).  
 
Nicky Henderson is the most successful current handler with three wins to his name – Master Bob (1990), 
The Bushkeeper (2002) and Juveigneur (2005).  
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL RIDER 
Jamie Codd is the most successful rider with four wins in the race for amateurs - Character Building 
(2009), Junior (2011), The Package (2015) and Cause Of Causes (2016).  
 
OVERSEAS-TRAINED WINNERS  
Irish-trained horses have prevailed on seven occasions, the most recent being Cause Of Causes in 2016.  
 
BETTING  
Lochroe won at odds of 10/11 in 1958, while Maximize (2004) and Domesday Book (2017) both scored 
at 40/1.  
 
DID YOU KNOW?  
Most of the top amateur riders appear in the winners’ list, including some subsequently well-known 
professional jockeys and trainers - Gay Kindersley, John Oaksey, Nick Gaselee, Roger Charlton, Michael 
Dickinson, Ridley Lamb, Ted Walsh, Jim Wilson, Simon Sherwood, Gee and Marcus Armytage, Robert 
Thornton and Adrian Maguire. 
 
Cool Ground (1989) is the only horse to have progressed from winning this handicap to a Cheltenham 
Gold Cup victory.  
 
Nicolaus Silver (1961) and Ballabriggs (2010) both subsequently won the Grand National after their 
success in the Fulke Walwyn Kim Muir Handicap Chase.  
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Fulke Walwyn Kim Muir Handicap Chase Previous Results 
 
2018-WINNER-MISSED APPROACH 8-11-05 Owner-Alan & Andrew Turner; Trainer-Warren Greatrex; Jockey-Mr Noel McParlan; SP-
8/1 
2ND-Mall Dini 8-11-10 Owner-Philip Reynolds; Trainer-Patrick Kelly IRE; Jockey-Mr Patrick Mullins; SP-4/1 Fav 
3RD-Squouateur 7-11-02 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Mr Jamie Codd; SP-5/1 
4TH-Double Ross 12-11-10 Owner-Options O Syndicate; Trainer-Nigel Twiston-Davies; Jockey-Mr Zac Baker; SP-40/1 
20 ran, Time-7m 7.90s, Dist-½, 5, 9 
 
2017-WINNER-DOMESDAY BOOK 7-11-04 Owner-J Humberstone; Trainer-Stuart Edmunds; Jockey-Miss Gina Andrews; SP-40/1 
2ND-Pendra 9-11-12 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Charlie Longsdon; Jockey-Mr Derek O’Connor; SP-16/1 
3RD-Premier Bond 7-11-04 Owner-Middleham Park Racing XI; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Mr Sam Waley-Cohen; SP-9/1 
4TH-Potters Legend 7-11-06 Owner-Mrs J May; Trainer-Lucy Wadham; Jockey-Mr Michael Legg; SP-10/1 
24 ran, Time-6m 48.90s, Dist-¾, ¾   5/1 Fav Squouateur (UR)  
 
2016-WINNER-CAUSE OF CAUSES 8-11-09 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Mr Jamie Codd; SP-9/2 
2ND-A Good Skin 7-11-02 Owner-Power Panels Electrical Systems Ltd; Trainer-Tom George; Jockey-Mr Michael Legg; SP-14/1 
3RD-Silvergrove 8-11-05 Owner-Nicholas & Claire Piper; Trainer-Ben Pauling; Jockey-Mr Tom David; SP-16/1 
4TH-Knock House 7-11-11 Owner-Tim Radford; Trainer-Mick Channon; Jockey-Ms Nina Carberry; SP-16/1 
22 ran, Time-6m 43.80s, Dist-12, ½, 5    4/1 Fav Doctor Harper (UR) 
 
2015-WINNER-THE PACKAGE 12-11-04 Owner-The Johnson Family; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Mr Jamie Codd; SP-9/1 
2ND-Bless The Wings 10-11-01 Owner-Richard Gilbert; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Ms Nina Carberry; SP-28/1 
3RD-Buddy Bolero 9-11-07 Owner-Malcolm Denmark; Trainer-Tony Martin IRE; Jockey-Mr Kevin Power; SP-20/1 
4TH-Grand Vision 9-11-01 Owner-Terry Warner; Trainer-Colin Tizzard; Jockey-Mr Michael Legg; SP-11/1 
24 ran, Time-6m 33.60s, Dist-12, 1¼, 6   4/1 Fav Champagne James (7th) 
 
2014-WINNER-SPRING HEELED 7-11-08 Owner-Dr Ronan Lambe; Trainer-Jim Culloty IRE; Jockey-Mr Robbie McNamara; SP-12/1 
2ND-Cause Of Causes 6-11-08 Owner- J P McManus; Trainer-Gordon Elliott Jockey-Ms Nina Carberry; SP-13/2 
3RD-Roberto Goldback 12-11-12 Owner-Simon Munir; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Mr Sam Waley-Cohen; SP-16/1 
4TH-Balnashow 7-11-04 Owner-Gigginstown House Stud; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-Mr Patrick Mullins; SP-9/1 
23 ran, Time-6m 35.10s, Dist-1¾, 17, 2¾  
 
2013-WINNER-SAME DIFFERENCE 7-11-00 Owner-Mrs R Vaughan; Trainer-Nigel Twiston-Davies; Jockey-Mr Ryan Hatch; SP-16/1 
2ND-Super Duty 7-11-12 Owner- Brannon, Dick, Hernon & Holden; Trainer-Donald McCain; Jockey-Mr Derek O’Connor; SP-11/2 Fav 
3RD-Romanesco 8-11-01 Owner- Gigginstown House Stud; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Ms Nina Carberry; SP-8/1 
4TH-Alfie Sherrin 10-11-06 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-Mr Alan Berry; SP-9/1 
24 ran, Time-6m 39.74s, Dist-hd, 3¼, 10 
 
2012-WINNER-SUNNYHILLBOY 9-11-11 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-Mr Alan Berry; SP-13/2 Fav 
2ND-Becauseicouldntsee 9-11-09 Owner-Noel Glynn; Trainer-Noel Glynn IRE; Jockey-Mr Robbie McNamara; SP-9/1 
3RD-Exmoor Ranger 10-11-12 Owner-The Rangers Partnsership; Trainer-Victor Dartnall; Jockey-Mr Josh Guerriero; SP-33/1 
4TH-Up The Beat 7-11-12 Owner-Mrs A M Varmen/R J D Varmen; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-Mr Patrick Mullins; SP-8/1 
23 ran, Time-6m 35.40s, Dist-4½, 3½, 1½ 
 
2011-WINNER-JUNIOR 8-11-06 Owner-Middleham Park Racing; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Mr Jamie Codd; SP-100/30 Fav 
2ND-Faasel 10-11-09 Owner-Jim Ennis; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Mr Ryan Mahon; SP-20/1 
3RD-Deal Done 7-11-08 Owner-Mrs A N Durkan; Trainer-Dessie Hughes IRE; Jockey-Mr Robbie McNamara; SP-20/1 
4TH-Galaxy Rock 7-11-03 Owner-Michael & John O’Flynn; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-Mr J T McNamara; SP-18/1 
24 ran, Time 6m 20.50s; Dist 24, 3¼, ½  
 
2010-WINNER-BALLABRIGGS 9-11-12 Owner-Trevor Hemmings; Trainer-Donald McCain; Jockey-Mr Richard Harding; SP-9/1 
2ND-Faasel 9-11-07 Owner-Hush Hush Partnership; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Mr Josh Guerriero; SP-20/1 
3RD-Galant Nuit 6-11-05 Owner-David Parry; Trainer-Ferdy Murphy; Jockey-Miss Nina Carberry; SP-11/2 Fav 
4TH-Ma Yahab 9-10-12 Owner-M Pilkington; Trainer-Venetia Williams; Jockey-Mr Harry Challoner 14/1 
24 ran, Time-6m 36.70s; Dist: ½, ¾, 3  
 
2009-WINNER-CHARACTER BUILDING 9-11-12 Owner-Mrs E Wright; Trainer-John Quinn; Jockey-Mr Jamie Codd; SP-16/1 
2ND-Pretty Star 9-10-13 Owner-Lottie Hayman-Joyce and H J Racing; Trainer-Venetia Williams; Jockey-Mr Danny Cook; SP-16/1 
3RD-Newbay Prop 10-11-01 Owner-Billy Moffett; Trainer-Tony Martin IRE; Jockey-Mr Kevin Power; SP-20/1 
4TH-Bowleaze 10-10-10 Owner-Martin Short; Trainer-Robert & Sally Alner; Jockey-Mr Sam Allwood; SP-16/1 
24 ran, Time-6m 42.90s; Dist 1, 2¾, sh   7/2 Fav Poker De Sivola (7th) 
 
2008-WINNER-HIGH CHIMES 9-10-10 Owner-William & Angela Rucker; Trainer-Evan Williams; Jockey-Mr James Tudor; SP-14/1 
2ND-Openide 7-11-01 Owner-Brendan Duke Racing; Trainer-Brendan Duke; Jockey-Mr Ross O’Sullivan; 18/1 
3RD-Burntoakboy 10-10-09 Owner-Dr Richard and Laura Newland; Trainer-Dr Richard Newland; Jockey-Mr T Weston; SP-12/1 
4TH-Noir Et Vert 7-11-03 Owner-Plantation Stud; Trainer-Ferdy Murphy; Jockey-Mr Richard Harding; SP-11/1 
24 ran, Time-6m 49.4s; Dist-4, 7, 10   7/1 Fav My Immortal (UR) 
 
2007-WINNER-CLOUDY LANE 7-10-11 Owner-Trevor Hemmings; Trainer-Donald McCain Jnr; Jockey-Mr Richard Burton; SP 15/2F 
2ND-Parsons Legacy 9-11-03 Owner-R A S Offer; Trainer-Philip Hobbs; Jockey-Mr Derek O’Connor; SP-12/1 
3RD-Cheeky Lady 10-10-07 Owner-B D B C Ltd; Trainer-Colm Murphy IRE; Jockey-Mr Ross O’Sullivan; SP-20/1 
4TH-Ponmeoth 7-11-01 Owner-Jolly Up Syndicate; Trainer-Eric McNamara IRE; Jockey-Mr Jack Doyle; SP-16/1 
24 ran, Time-6m 16.51s; Dist-¾, 2, ½  
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Fulke Walwyn Kim Muir Handicap Chase Roll Of Honour 
Kim Muir Handicap Chase prior to 1991. 
 
Year Winner  Age/Wt Jockey   Trainer   Owner    SP Ran 
2018 Missed Approach 8-11-05 Mr Noel McParlan  Warren Greatrex  Alan & Andrew Turner  8/1 20 
2017 Domesday Book 7-11-04 Miss Gina Andrews   Stuart Edmunds   J Humberstone   40/1 24 
2016 Cause Of Causes 8-11-09 Mr Jamie Codd  Gordon Elliott IRE  J P McManus   9/2 22 
2015 The Package 12-11-04 Mr Jamie Codd  David Pipe  The Johnson Family   9/1 24 
2014 Spring Heeled 7-11-08 Mr Robbie McNamara Jim Culloty IRE  Dr Ronan Lambe   12/1 23 
2013 Same Difference  7-11-00 Mr Ryan Hatch  Nigel Twiston-Davies Mrs R Vaughan   16/1 24 
2012 Sunnyhillboy 9-11-11 Mr Alan Berry   Jonjo O’Neill  J P McManus   13/2F 23 
2011 Junior   8-11-06  Mr Jamie Codd   David Pipe  Middleham Park Racing   100/30F 24 
2010 Ballabriggs 9-11-12 Mr Richard Harding  Donald McCain  Trevor Hemmings   9/1  24 
2009 Character Building 9-11-12  Mr Jamie Codd  John Quinn  Mrs E Wright   16/1 24 
2008 High Chimes 9-10-10 Mr James Tudor  Evan Williams  William & Angela Rucker  14/1 24 
2007 Cloudy Lane 7-10-11 Mr Richard Burton  Donald McCain   Trevor Hemmings   15/2F 24 
2006 You’re Special 9-10-12 Mr Richard Harding  Ferdy Murphy  Diane O’Rourke   33/1 21 
2005 Juveigneur 8-11-07 Mr Richard Burton  Nicky Henderson  Trevor Hemmings   12/1 24 
2004 Maximize 10-10-06 Mr Darren Edwards  Martin Pipe  David Johnson   40/1 22 
2003 Royal Predica 9-10-13 Mr Saul McHugh  Martin Pipe  Peter Deal, J Dale, Allan Stennett 33/1 23 
2002 The Bushkeeper 8-11-02 Mr David Crosse  Nicky Henderson  Brian Stewart-Brown  9/2F 23 
2001 No Race (Foot and Mouth)  
2000 Honey Mount 9-9-12 Mr Robert Walford  Robert Alner  Paul Green   8/1 23 
1999 Celtic Giant 9-10-00 Mr Bruce Gibson  Len Lungo  Richard Gilbert   20/1 22 
1998 In Truth  10-9-09 Mr Seamus Durack  Steve Gollings  Mrs E Houlton   20/1 14 
1997 King Lucifer 8-11-05 Mr Robert Thornton  David Nicholson  A J Davies   7/2 11 
1996 Stop The Waller 7-9-11 Mr Ken Whelan  Ferdy Murphy  Ray Burgan & Nicky Tanner  16/1 22 
1995 Flyers Nap 9-9-10 Mr Peter Henley  Robert Alner  Jim Tory    11/1 16 
1994 Fighting Words 8-10-00 Mr Tim McCarthy  Josh Gifford  Pell-Mell Partners   9/2F 15 
1993 Strong Beau 8-9-08 Mr Tom Jenks  David Nicholson  Jenny Mould   6/1 12 
1992 Tug Of Gold 7-10-02 Mr Marcus Armytage David Nicholson  Jenny Mould   11/1 19 
1991 Omerta  11-9-13 Mr Adrian Maguire  Martin Pipe  Jim & Dermot McMorrow  11/1 19 
1990 Master Bob 10-10-01 Mr John Berry  Nicky Henderson  Ian Wills    20/1 17 
1989 Cool Ground 7-10-00 Mr Anthony Tory  Richard Mitchell  Whitcombe Manor Racing Stables 7/2F 26 
1988 Golden Minstrel 9-11-01 Mr Tom Grantham  Josh Gifford  Edward Gale   7/1 13 
1987 The Ellier 11-10-05 Miss Gee Armytage  Nigel Tinkler  Full Circle Thoroughbreds Plc  16/1 16 
1986 Glyde Court 9-11-00 Mr John Queally  Fred Winter  Chris Cronin   13/2 20 
1985 Glyde Court 8-10-05 Mr Simon Sherwood  Fred Winter  Chris Cronin   11/1 18 
1984 Broomy Bank 9-11-04 Mr Jim Wilson  John Edwards  Capt. J M G Lumsden  16/1 18 
1983 Greasepaint 8-11-05 Mr Colin Magnier  Michael Cunningham IRE Mrs N Todd   8/1 16 
1982 Political Pop 8-12-00 Mr Dermot Browne  Michael Dickinson  Mrs A Starkle   15/2 18 
1981 Waggoners Walk  12-10-03  Mr Chis Cundall  Caroline Mason  George Mason   7/1 20 
1980 Good Prospect 11-10-12 Mr Jim Wilson  John Edwards  Mrs John Edwards   9/2 12 
1979 Redundant Punter 9-9-12  Mr D Jackson  Tim Forster  Lady Dalverton   14/1 20 
1977 Double Negative 7-10-09 Mr Peter Brookshaw  Fred Rimell  Mrs M Power   11/2 16 
1976 Prolan  7-11-07 Mr Ted Walsh  Edward O’Grady IRE  Michael Cuddy   3/1 14 
1975 Quick Reply 10-11-01 Mr Ridley Lamb  Harry Bell   W Thyne    15/2 17 
1974 Castleruddery 8-10-05 Mr Ted Walsh  Peter McCreery IRE  Mrs K Harper   14/1 19 
1973 Hinterland 7-10-07 Mr Bill Foulkes  Tim Forster  Mrs Robert Henriques  5/2F 22 
1972 The Ghost 7-11-11 Mr John Mead  Vernon Cross  Lt. Col. V Le Marchant  5/2F 15 
1971 Black Baize 6-10-06 Mr John Lawrence  Bill Shand Kydd  Bill Shand Kydd   13/8F 9 
1970 Rainbow Valley 7-10-12 Mr Michael Dickinson Tony Dickinson  Tony Dickinson   10/1 20 
1969 Pride Of Kentucky 7-10-04  Mr Roger Charlton  Edward Courage  Edward Courage   100/8 13 
1968 Chu-The  9-10-06 Mr David Crossley-Cooke Ken Cundell  Mrs M McMeekin   3/1F 8 
1967 Chu-The  8-10-08 Mr Nick Gaselee  Ken Cundell  Mrs M McMeekin   9/2 11 
1966 Jimmy Scot 10-10-09 Mr John Lawrence  Fulke Walwyn  Mrs Dermot Daly   6/1 14 
1965 Burton Tan 10-11-03 Mr Robin Collie  Robin Collie  Robin Collie   10/1 15 
1964 Jim’s Tavern 7-10-04 Mr Giles Pitman  John Hicks  Mrs Pat Colvin   10/1 11 
1963 Centre Circle 8-10-12 Mr Basil Ancil  Derek Ancil  W L Pilkington   6/1 18 
1962 Carrickbeg 6-9-12 Mr Giles Pitman  Don Butchers  Gay Kindersley   7/1 10 
1961 Nicolaus Silver 9-10-05 Mr Bill Tellwright  Fred Rimell  C Vaughan   10/1 11 
1960 Solray  6-11-03 Mr Nick Upton  F Cliffe   F Cliffe    7/1 9 
1959 Irish Coffee 9-10-13 Mr Gay Kindersley  Charlie McCartan IRE J A Hale    100/30 12 
1958 Lochroe  10-12-02 Mr Edward Cazalet  Peter Cazalet  Mrs John White   10/11F 11 
1957 Mighty Apollo 8-10-13 Mr Bobby Brewis  David Machin  Mrs A Holmes   25/1 16 
1956 Filon D’Or 9-10-10 Mr Danny Moralee  Horace Cousins  Major T E Jesson   20/1 11 
1955 Gay Monarch II 9-11-03 Mr R Watson  Fred Rimell  J R Roberts   100/8 15 
1954 Arctic Gold 9-12-03 Mr Ted Greenway  Gerald Balding  John Hay Whitney   6/1 11 
1953 Crudwell  7-11-11 Mr Atty Corbett  Frank Cundell  Mrs D M Cooper   5/4F 10 
1952 Menzies  10-10-11 Mr Peter Chisman  Syd Mercer  J R Gilman   4/1F 9 
1951 Mighty Fine 9-11-11 Mr Peter Chisman  Fred Rimell  Len Chugg   2/1F 9 
1950 Morning Cover 9-10-10 Mr A Parker  Gerry Wilson  Mrs E G Williams   6/1 6 
1949 Jack Tatters 11-12-02 Lord Mildmay  Fulke Walwyn  Dorothy Paget   4/1F 11 
1948 Double Bridge 7-10-10 Mr J Gale   Bay Powell  M L Dalton   20/1 16 
1947 No race (Abandoned because of snow and frost) 
1946 Astrometer 8-10-13 Captain Denis Baggallay Charlie Rogers IRE  Dorothy Paget   5/4F 14 
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Randox Health County Handicap Hurdle 
Grade 3, £100,000 Total Prize Fund. Cheltenham, 2.10pm, Friday, March 15, two miles and one furlong (2m 179yds). For 
five-year-olds and upwards. Penalties: after February 24, a winner of a hurdle race 5lb. No penalty to increase a horse’s 
weight above 11st 12lb. Entries closed February 19, entries released February 21 (91 entries), weights revealed February 
27. Six-day confirmation stage March 9, final declaration stage 10.00am, March 13. Maximum field of 26 plus 2 reserves. 
 
Horse Age Owner Trainer 
ANYTIME WILL DO (IRE) 6 Surrey Racing (AT) Dan Skelton   
APPLE'S SHAKIRA (FR) 5 J P McManus Nicky Henderson   
AR MEST (FR) 6 Galloping On The South Downs Partnership Gary Moore   
BENNY'S BRIDGE (IRE) 6 Biddestone Racing I Fergal O'Brien   
BIRDS OF PREY (IRE) 5 Mrs Kathy Stuart Paul Nicholls   
BLAZER (FR) 8 J P McManus Willie Mullins IRE 
BLU CAVALIER 9 wwwSelect-Racing-Clubcouk Ali Stronge   
BRELADE 7 Ciaran John Mooney/DJ Sharkey Gordon Elliott IRE 
BREX DRAGO (ITY) 7 Marhan Ltd Gavin Cromwell IRE 
CALL ME LORD (FR) 6 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Nicky Henderson   
CANARDIER (FR) 7 Slattery Bloodstock Ltd Dermot McLoughlin IRE 
CAPITAINE (FR) 7 Martin Broughton & Friends 2 Paul Nicholls   
CARTWRIGHT 6 Reddytorun Syndicate Gordon Elliott IRE 
CHIEFTAIN'S CHOICE (IRE) 10 Curzon House Partnership & Friends Kevin Frost   
CHTI BALKO (FR) 7 D G Carrington Donald McCain   
CH'TIBELLO (FR) 8 The Can't Say No Partnership Dan Skelton   
COUNT SIMON (IRE) 5 Mrs Pat Sloan Gordon Elliott IRE 
COUNTISTER (FR) 7 J P McManus Nicky Henderson   
CROOKS PEAK 6 Andy Tilley Philip Hobbs   
CUT THE MUSTARD (FR) 7 Sullivan Bloodstock Limited Willie Mullins IRE 
CYRUS DARIUS 10 Mr & Mrs G Calder & P M Warren Colin Tizzard   
DIDTHEYLEAVEUOUTTO (IRE) 6 J P McManus Nick Gifford   
DISTINGO (IRE) 6 Alan Jamieson Site Services Ltd Gary Moore   
DOLCIANO DICI (FR) 6 Slaneyville Syndicate Willie Mullins IRE 
DREAM DU GRAND VAL (FR) 6 Million in Mind Partnership Nicky Henderson   
DUE REWARD (IRE) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Henry de Bromhead IRE 
ECLAIR DE BEAUFEU (FR) 5 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
ENCORE CHAMPS (IRE) 5 Bryan Drew/ Swanee River Partnership Warren Greatrex   
ERAGON DE CHANAY (FR) 5 Five Star Racing Group Gary Moore   
EX PATRIOT (IRE) 6 Paul Holden Ellmarie Holden IRE   
EXTRA MAG (FR) 5 The Angove Family David Pipe   
FARCLAS (FR) 5 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
FELIX DESJY (FR) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
FIDUX (FR) 6 AXOM LXVIII Alan King   
FIN AND GAME (IRE) 7 Tim Leslie Donald McCain   
FIRST FLOW (IRE) 7 A N Solomons Kim Bailey   
FIRST QUEST (USA) 5 The Waterboys Jim Boyle   
FLYING TIGER (IRE) 6 The Macaroni Beach Society Nick Williams   
FYRMYIN (FR) 8 Jean-Claude Ravier Emmanuel Clayeux FR 
GARO DE JUILLEY (FR) 7 G Thompson Sophie Leech   
GETAWAY TRUMP (IRE) 6 Owners Group 023 Paul Nicholls   
GOLDEN SPEAR 8 John Breslin Tony Martin IRE 
GRAND SANCY (FR) 5 Martin Broughton Racing Partners Paul Nicholls   
GUMBALL (FR) 5 Terry Warner Philip Hobbs   
HIGH EXPECTATIONS (FR) 8 M Wasylocha Gordon Elliott IRE 
HIGH SCHOOL DAYS (USA) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Henry de Bromhead IRE 
I'M A GAME CHANGER (IRE) 7 Paul & Clare Rooney Philip Hobbs   
IVANOVICH GORBATOV (IRE) 7 J P McManus Joseph O'Brien IRE 
JEZKI (IRE) 11 J P McManus Jessica Harrington IRE 
KUIPER BELT (USA) 5 Miss M Margolis Gordon Elliott IRE 
LEONCAVALLO (IRE) 7 ValueRacingClubcouk Dr Richard Newland   
LISP (IRE) 5 Richard & Lizzie Kelvin-Hughes Alan King   
MAGIC DANCER 7 Mark E Smith & The Magic Partnership Kerry Lee   
MALAYA (FR) 5 Mrs Johnny de la Hey Paul Nicholls   
MAN OF PLENTY 10 G Thompson Sophie Leech   
MICHAEL'S MOUNT 6 Andrew Dick and Mark Dennis Ian Williams   
MISTER FIZZ 11 Mrs Margaret J Wilson Alastair Ralph   
MITCHOUKA (FR) 5 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
MOHAAYED 7 Mrs June Watts Dan Skelton   
MONSIEUR LECOQ (FR) 5 Jane Williams Jane Williams 
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MR ADJUDICATOR 5 David Bobbett Willie Mullins IRE 
NINEPOINTSIXTHREE 9 Gary Smith Sam England   
NOTEBOOK (GER) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Henry de Bromhead IRE 
NUITS PREMIER CRU (FR) 7 P Coveliers Emmanuel Clayeux FR 
OLD GUARD 8 The Brooks, Stewart Families & J Kyle Paul Nicholls   
PINGSHOU (IRE) 9 Ann & Alan Potts Limited Colin Tizzard   
RIVER BRAY (IRE) 6 The River Bray Syndicate Victor Dartnall   
SAGLAWY (FR) 5 Sullivan Bloodstock Limited Willie Mullins IRE 
SCARLET DRAGON 6 HP Racing Scarlet Dragon Alan King   
SOUTHFIELD STONE 6 Mrs Angela Hart & Mrs Angela Yeoman Paul Nicholls   
STERNRUBIN (GER) 8 Terry Warner Philip Hobbs   
STORM RISING (IRE) 6 M Albon & M P Tudor Dr Richard Newland   
STYLE DE GARDE (FR) 5 Highclere Thoroughbred Racing - Style Nicky Henderson   
THE KING OF BREGA (IRE) 12 The BMW Partnership Henry de Bromhead IRE 
THE TWISLER 7 Mrs Tor Hodsoll Neil Mulholland   
THISTLE DO NICELY (IRE) 5 Appletree Stud, M Gumienny & A Signy Jamie Snowden   
THOMAS DARBY (IRE) 6 Diana Whateley Olly Murphy   
TOKAY DOKEY (IRE) 5 Colm Donlon Dan Skelton   
TOMBSTONE (IRE) 9 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
TOTTERDOWN 8 Fairford Goes Racing Richard Phillips   
TULLY EAST (IRE) 9 Barry Connell Alan Fleming IRE 
URADEL (GER) 8 Luke McMahon Willie Mullins IRE 
VISION DES FLOS (FR) 6 Ann & Alan Potts Limited Colin Tizzard   
VISION D'HONNEUR (FR) 5 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
WE HAVE A DREAM (FR) 5 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Nicky Henderson   
WESTERN RYDER (IRE) 7 Albatross Club/Bryan Drew & Friends Warren Greatrex   
WHISKEY SOUR (IRE) 6 Luke McMahon Willie Mullins IRE 
WHOSHOTTHESHERIFF (IRE) 5 Hambleton Racing Ltd Gordon Elliott IRE 
WICKLOW BRAVE 10 Wicklow Bloodstock (Ireland) Ltd Willie Mullins IRE 
WINSTON C (IRE) 5 Charles Wentworth Harry Fry   
WONDER LAISH 7 Martin White Charles Byrnes IRE  
 
91 entries 
32 Irish-trained 
2 French-trained 
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Randox Health County Handicap Hurdle Facts & Figures 
(Since 1946) 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION – DISTANCE 2M 179Y 
The first County Hurdle was run in 1920 and won by Trespasser, ridden by George Duller, who until 1973 also 
had a race named after him at Cheltenham’s premier meeting. The County Hurdle has suffered more 
abandonments than any other race at The Festival™ presented by Magners. Since the Word War II, the race 
has been lost on six occasions, most recently in 2001 because of the foot and mouth crisis. 
 
Randox Health, the first commercial sponsor of the race, has backed it since 2017. It was previously the Vincent 
O’Brien County Handicap Hurdle between 1995 and 2016, honouring one of the greatest trainers ever. O’Brien’s 
record at The Festival between 1948 and 1959 was outstanding with 23 victories, including four Gold Cups, 
three Champion Hurdles, 10 Supreme Novices’ Hurdles and a flurry of supporting races. He retired from training 
in 1994 and died at the age of 92 in June, 2009. 
 
The race carried the Racegoers Club title in 1989 and otherwise was run as the County Handicap Hurdle. 
 
FIELD SIZE  
32 horses lined up in 1970 and there were 30 runners in 2005, although the race currently has a safety limit 
of 26. Only 13 horses went to post in 1976.  
 
WEIGHTS 
Teapot II scored off 12st 7lb in 1953, while Arctic First carried top-weight of 11st 12lb in 2017. 
 
Winnie The Witch’s winning weight came to 9st 8lb in 1991.  
 
MULTIPLE WINNERS 
No horse has won the Randox Health County Hurdle twice since 1946. 
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL TRAINER  
Both Paul Nicholls and Willie Mullins have saddled four winners. Nicholls scored with Sporazene (2004), Desert 
Quest (2006), American Trilogy (2009) and Lac Fontana (2014), while Mullins has been successful with 
Thousand Stars (2010), Final Approach (2011), Wicklow Brave (2015) and Arctic Fire (2017).  
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL JOCKEY 
Ruby Walsh was on board for the first three of Nicholls’ winners and he also partnered Final Approach to glory 
for Willie Mullins in 2011, providing the jockey with a fourth success. Bridget Andrews became the first female 
professional rider to triumph in the race in 2018 following on from amateur Katie Walsh’s win in 2010. 
 
OVERSEAS-TRAINED WINNERS  
The race has been a favourite for the Irish with 17 Irish-trained winners since 1953, including eight of the last 
12 renewals. Irish-trained horses occupied the first six places in 2015.  
 
BETTING  
Bold Baby scored at odds of 13/8 in 1954, while the longest-priced winner in recent years was Silver Jaro at 
50/1 in 2008. 
 
DID YOU KNOW? 
The fastest time for the winning horse is 3m 51.2s by Moody Man in 1990. 
 
In 1998, Blowing Wind picked up a £50,000 bonus having won the Imperial Cup at Sandown Park the previous 
weekend. The bonus was offered by Sunderlands, the then sponsor of the Imperial Cup at the time, to any 
horse that won the Sandown race and then any contest at The Festival™ presented by Magners. 
 
The Mullins family have an exceptional record, with brothers Tony (2007 Pedrobob), Willie (2010 Thousand 
Stars, 2011 Final Approach, 2015 Wicklow Brave and 2017 Arctic Fire) and Tom (2012 Alderwood) all having 
trained winners of the race.  
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Randox Health County Handicap Hurdle Previous Results 
 
2018-WINNER-MOHAAYED 6-10-08 Owner-June Watts; Trainer-Dan Skelton; Jockey-Bridget Andrews; SP-33/1 
2ND-Remiluc 9-10-11 Owner-Gilbert & Gamble; Trainer-Chris Gordon; Jockey-Harry Reed; SP-50/1 
3RD-Whiskey Sour 5-10-13 Owner-Luke McMahon; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-David Mullins; SP-7/1 
4TH-Chesterfield 8-10-07 Owner-The Rumble Racing Club; Trainer-Seamus Mullins; Jockey-Daniel Sansom; SP-16/1 
24 ran, Time-4m 18.00s; Dist-2¾, ¾, 1½  6/1 Fav Flying Tiger (16th) 
 
2017-WINNER-ARCTIC FIRE 8-11-12 Owner-Wicklow Bloodstock (Ireland) Ltd; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-Paul Townend; SP-
20/1 
2ND-L’Ami Serge 7-11-06 Owner-Simon Munir & Isaac Souede; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Daryl Jacob; SP-25/1 
3RD-Ozzie The Oscar 6-10-03 Owner-Bradley Partnership; Trainer-Philip Hobbs; Jockey-Tom O’Brien; SP-50/1 
4TH-Air Horse One 6-10-08 Owner-The Dons; Trainer-Harry Fry; Jockey-Noel Fehily; SP-10/1 
25 ran, Time-4m 0.00s; Dist-nk, nk, 2   5/1 Fav Ivanovich Gorbatov (6th) 
 
2016-WINNER-SUPERB STORY 5-10-12 Owner-A Holt, J Robinson, A Taylor & S Miller; Trainer-Dan Skelton; Jockey-Harry Skelton; SP-
8/1 
2ND-Fethard Player 9-11-02 Owner-William Treacy; Trainer-William Treacy IRE; Jockey-David Mullins; SP-33/1 
3RD-Sternrubin 5-11-02 Owner-Terry Warner; Trainer-Philip Hobbs; Jockey-Tom O’Brien; SP-33/1 
4TH-Wait For Me 6-10-13 Owner-Andrew Cohen; Trainer-Philip Hobbs; Jockey-Richard Johnson; SP-7/1 Joint-Fav 
26 ran, Time-3m 55.50s; Dist-2½, 3½, hd  7/1 Joint-Fav Great Field (PU)  
 
2015-WINNER-WICKLOW BRAVE 6-11-04 Owner-Wicklow Bloodstock Ltd; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-Paul Townend; SP-25/1 
2ND-Sort It Out 6-11-00 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Edward Harty IRE; Jockey-Niall Madden; SP-17/2 
3RD-Quick Jack 6-10-11 Owner-John Breslin; Trainer-Tony Martin IRE; Jockey-Shane Shortall; SP-8/1 
4TH-Max Dynamite 5-11-03 Owner-Susannah Ricci; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-Ruby Walsh; SP-14/1 
24 ran, Time-4m 5.70s; Dist-8, 1¼, 1½  7/1 Fav Princely Conn (13th) 
 
2014-WINNER-LAC FONTANA 5-10-11 Owner-Potensis Limited; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Daryl Jacob; SP-11/1 
2ND-Arctic Fire 5-10-13 Owner-Wicklow Bloodstock Limited; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-David Casey; SP-7/1 
3RD-Montbazon 7-10-12 Owner-David Sewell; Trainer-Alan King; Jockey-Robert Thornton; SP-20/1 
4TH-Diakali 7-10-12 Owner- Wicklow Bloodstock Limited; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-Danny Mullins; SP-25/1 
28 ran, Time-3m 58.49s; Dist-½, 1, 3¼   5/1 Fav Cheltenhian (PU) 
 
2013-WINNER-TED VEALE 6-10-06 Owner-John Breslin; Trainer-Tony Martin IRE; Jockey-Bryan Cooper; SP-10/1 
2ND-Tennis Cap 6-10-13 Owner-Violet O’Leary; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-David Casey; SP-11/1 
3RD-Manyriverstocross 8-10-07 Owner-Mrs M C Sweeney; Trainer-Alan King; Jockey-Wayne Hutchinson; SP-25/1 
4TH-Shadow Catcher 5-10-10 Owner-Mrs P Sloan; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Davy Condon; SP-16/1 
28 ran, Time- 4m 16.09s; Dist-1½, 4½, 3½  8/1 Joint Favs Ifandbutwhynot (9th) & Cotton Mill (Fell) 
 
2012-WINNER-ALDERWOOD 8-11-01 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Tom Mullins IRE; Jockey-A P McCoy; SP-20/1 
2ND-Edgardo Sol 5-10-06 Owner-Axom XXXII; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Harry Derham; SP-25/1 
3RD-Sailors Warn 5-11-05 Owner-Patrick Wilmott; Trainer-Edward O’Grady IRE; Jockey-Andrew Lynch; SP-16/1 
4TH-Plan A 5-10-13 Owner-Liam Mulryan; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Paul Carberry; SP-20/1 
26 ran, Time-3m 59.00s; Dist-¾, hd, 1¼  11/2 Fav Citizenship (14th) 
 
2011-WINNER-FINAL APPROACH 5-10-12 Owner-Douglas Taylor; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-Ruby Walsh; SP-10/1 
2ND-Get Me Out Of Here 7-11-07 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-Tony McCoy; SP-7/1 
3RD-Nearby 7-11-01 Owner-Andy Ash; Trainer-Philip Hobbs; Jockey-Chris Davies; SP-66/1 
4TH-Cockney Trucker 9-10-07 Owner-Mrs Karola Vann; Trainer-Philip Hobbs; Jockey-Richard Johnson; SP-33/1 
26 ran, Time-3m 54.77s; Dist-nse, 1½, ½  6/1 Fav Alarazi (15th) 
 
2010-WINNER-THOUSAND STARS 6-10-05 Owner-Hammer & Trowel Syndicate; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-Miss Katie Walsh; 
SP-20/1 
2ND-Arcalis 10-10-07 Owner-Andrea & Graham Wylie; Trainer-Howard Johnson; Jockey-Denis O’Regan; SP-33/1 
3RD-Dee Ee Williams 7-10-09 Owner-Tullamore Dew; Trainer-Nick Gifford; Jockey-Liam Treadwell; SP-20/1 
4TH-Zanir 6-10-06 Owner-Power Panels Electrical Systems Ltd; Trainer-Tom George; Jockey-Paddy Brennan; SP-50/1 
28 ran, Time-4m 2.66s; Dist-3, 1¼, 1¾  7/1 Fav Tito Bustillo (23rd) 
 
2009-WINNER-AMERICAN TRILOGY 5-11-00 Owner-Fulton, Donlon, KIlduff & Scott-MacDonald; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Ruby 
Walsh; SP-20/1 
2ND-Stradbrook 7-10-01 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-Richard McLernon; SP-66/1 
3RD-Cockney Trucker 7-10-09 Owner-Karola Vann; Trainer-Philip Hobbs; Jockey-Richard Johnson; SP-17/2 
4TH-Nortonthorpe Lad 7-10-10 Owner-Don Jenkins; Trainer-Alison Thorpe; Jockey-Daryl Jacob; SP-50/1 
27 ran, Time-4m 5.2s; Dist-11, 3¼, ½  7/2 Fav Dave’s Dream (6th) 
 
2008-WINNER-SILVER JARO 5-10-13 Owner-Miss M A Masterson; Trainer-Tom Hogan IRE; Jockey-Noel Fehily; SP-50/1 
2ND-Psycho 7-10-12 Owner-C H McClure; Trainer-Tony Martin IRE; Jockey-Paul Carberry; SP-5/1 Fav 
3RD-French Saulaie 7-11-03 Owner-Carol Skan; Trainer-Philip Hobbs; Jockey-Richard Johnson; SP-40/1 
4TH-Rio De Janeiro 7-10-08 Owner-Fraser Miller Racing; Trainer-Emma Lavelle; Jockey-Paul Moloney; SP-66/1 
22 ran, Time-4m 9.40s; Dist-3/4, 2¼, ½  
 
2007-WINNER-PEDROBOB 9-10-00 Owner-Barry Connell; Trainer-Tony Mullins IRE; Jockey-Philip Carberry; SP-12/1 
2ND-Ouninpohja 6-10-00 Owner-Maggie Findlay; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Ruby Walsh; SP-11/2 
3RD-Premier Dane 5-10-00 Owner-Jim Ennis; Trainer-Nicky Richards; Jockey-Brian Harding; SP-100/1 
4TH-Kawagino 7-10-00 Owner-K Pike; Trainer-Seamus Mullins; Jockey-Wayne Kavanagh; SP-20/1 
28 ran, Time-3m 53.90s, Dist-1, nk, ¾  3/1 Fav Fair Along (25th) 
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Randox Health County Handicap Hurdle Roll Of Honour 
Randox Health County Handicap Hurdle from 2017, Vincent O’Brien County Handicap Hurdle 1995-2016, County Handicap 
Hurdle 1990-1994, Racegoers Club County Handicap Hurdle 1989, County Handicap Hurdle before 1989 
 
Year Winner  Age/Wt Jockey   Trainer   Owner    SP Ran 
2018 Mohaayed 6-10-08 Bridget Andrews  Dan Skelton  June Watts   33/1 24 
2017 Arctic Fire 8-11-12 Paul Townend  Willie Mullins IRE   Wicklow Bloodstock (Ireland) Ltd 20/1 25 
2016 Superb Story 5-10-12 Harry Skelton  Dan Skelton  A Holt, J Robinson, A Taylor & S Miller 8/1 26 
2015 Wicklow Brave 6-11-04 Paul Townend  Willie Mullins IRE   Wicklow Bloodstock Limited  25/1 24 
2014 Lac Fontana 5-10-11 Daryl Jacob  Paul Nicholls  Potensis Limited   11/1 28 
2013 Ted Veale 6-10-06 Bryan Cooper  Tony Martin IRE  John Breslin   10/1 28 
2012 Alderwood 8-11-01 Tony McCoy  Tom Mullins IRE  J P McManus   20/1 26 
2011 Final Approach 5-10-12 Ruby Walsh  Willie Mullins IRE   Douglas Taylor    10/1 26 
2010 Thousand Stars  6-10-05 Miss Katie Walsh  Willie Mullins IRE  Hammer & Trowel Syndicate  20/1 28 
2009 American Trilogy 5-11-00  Ruby Walsh  Paul Nicholls  Fulton, Donlon, KIlduff & Scott-MacDonald  20/1 27 
2008 Silver Jaro 5-10-13 Noel Fehily  Tom Hogan IRE  Miss M A Masterson   50/1 22 
2007 Pedrobob 9-10-00 Philip Carberry  Tony Mullins IRE  Barry Connell   12/1 28 
2006 Desert Quest 6-10-10 Ruby Walsh  Paul Nicholls  Maggie Findlay   4/1JF 29 
2005 Fontanesi 5-10-00 Timmy Murphy  Martin Pipe  David Johnson   16/1 30 
2004 Sporazene 5-10-13 Ruby Walsh  Paul Nicholls  Ged Mason & David Jackson  7/1 JF 23 
2003 Spirit Leader 7-11-07 Barry Geraghty  Jessica Harrington IRE Dil Thompson   10/1 28 
2002 Rooster Booster 8-11-01 Richard Johnson  Phillip Hobbs  Terry Warner   8/1 21 
2001 No Race (Foot and Mouth)  
2000 Master Tern 5-10-03 Tony Dobbin  Jonjo O’Neill  J P McManus   9/2F 21 
1999 Sir Talbot 5-10-00 Timmy Murphy  Jim Old   Wally Sturt   10/1 28 
1998 Blowing Wind 5-11-08 Tony McCoy  Martin Pipe  Peter Deal   15/8F 27 
1997 Barna Boy 9-10-12 Richard Dunwoody  Nicky Henderson  Lynn Wilson   14/1 20 
1996 Star Rage 6-10-00 Dean Gallagher  Jimmy Harris  David Abell   14/1 28 
1995 Home Counties 6-10-12 Jimmy Moffatt  Dudley Moffatt  Roxy Cinemas (Dalton) Ltd  14/1 23 
1994 Dizzy  6-10-00 Tony Dobbin  Peter Monteith  Lt Col Willie Monteith  12/1 24 
1993 Thumbs Up 7-10-02 Richard Dunwoody  Nicky Henderson  Michael Buckley   16/1 21 
1992 Dusty Miller 6-10-06 Jamie Osborne  Simon Sherwood  Watership Down Racing  9/1 27 
1991 Winnie The Witch 7-9-08 David Bridgwater  Ken Bridgwater  Paddocks Thoroughbred Racing 33/1 26 
1990 Moody Man 5-11-02 Peter Hobbs  Philip Hobbs  James Burley   9/1 20 
1989 Willsford  6-10-08 Michael Bowlby  Jenny Pitman  Arnie Kaplan   11/1 21 
1988 Cashew King 5-10-04 Trevor Wall  Bryan McMahon  Peter Moss   9/1 24 
1987 Neblin  8-11-00 Richard Guest  Toby Balding  Skipper Leather   14/1 24 
1986 Jobroke  6-10-03 Jonjo O’Neill  Peter Easterby  Lt Col Dick Warden   6/1F 29 
1985 Floyd  5-10-05 Colin Brown  David Elsworth  Mike Walsh   5/2F 27 
1984 Hill’s Guard 5-10-11 Andy Stringer  Andy Scott  G Shie    6/1 19 
1983 Robin Wonder 5-10-03 Jeff Davies  David Elsworth  Anthony Hunt   10/1 29 
1982 Path Of Peace 6-10-06 Jonjo O’Neill  Chris Thornton  Louise Gold   4/1 23 
1981 Staplestown 6-10-07 Tommy Ryan  Edward O’Grady IRE  Mrs I O’Sullivan   11/2F 25 
1980 Prince Of Bermuda 5-10-00 Steve Knight  Bob Turnell  J Harnett    9/1 18 
1979 Monte Ceco 6-10-12 Colin Tinkler  Fred Rimell  J Saunders Jones   6/1 20 
1978 No race (Abandoned because of snow) 
1977 Kilcoleman 5-10-07 Tommy Kinane  Billy Boyers IRE  P Clarke    14/1 26 
1976 Java Fox  6-10-01 Mr George Jones  Roy Cambidge  J Caddick    16/1 13 
1975 No race (Course waterlogged) 
1974 True Song 5-11-02 Gary Old   Donald Underwood  Mrs J Underwood   14/1 20 
1973 Current Romance 7-10-07 David Nicholson  Frenchie Nicholson  R Warmington   20/1 31 
1972 Cold Day  6-10-08 Ron Hyett   Katie Gaze  Katie Gaze   15/1 25 
1971 Carry Off  7-10-01 David Goulding  Nigel Angus  A M Picken   25/1 24 
1970 Khan  6-9-11 Lord Petersham  Miss Delmer Harty IRE Lord Petersham   100/8 32 
1969 Gay Knight 5-10-03 Aly Branford  Les Kennard  L E Withers   100/7 27 
1968 Jolly Signal 6-10-11 Jimmy Uttley  Earl Jones   Mrs D Crouch   6/1 16 
1967 Cool Alibi 5-10-09 Roddy Reid  Rodney Bower  H A Moore   20/1 28 
1966 Roaring Twenties 6-11-02  George Milburn  Ken Oliver  Mrs A L G Ogilvy   10/1 16 
1965 Mayfair Bill 6-10-04 Andy Turnell  Bob Turnell  Jim Joel    33/1 19 
1964 Icy Wonder 5-10-02 Jeff King   Vernon Cross  F J Hunt    11/2 17 
1963 Bahrain  6-10-06 Tommy Carberry  Dan Moore IRE  Ted Sturman   11/2 19 
1962 Sky Pink  5-10-11 Fred Winter  Ryan Price  Gerry Judd   100/8 20 
1961 Most Unusual 6-10-07 Josh Gifford  Bill Ransom  Bill Ransom   100/7 23 
1960 Albergo  6-12-05 Doug Page  Clem Magnier IRE  Mrs Clem Magnier   7/4F 26 
1959 Approval  13-11-02 Derek Leslie  Syd Mercer  Syd Mercer   10/1 20 
1958 Friendly Boy 6-10-05 Liam Brennan  Joe Osborne IRE  Mrs V Vanden Bergh   3/1F 18 
1957 Flaming East 8-10-05 Peter Pickford  Ricky Vallance  Mrs Ricky Vallance   100/6 19 
1956 Pommel  9-10-11 Steve Boddy  Jack C Waugh  Peter Shepherd   100/7 18 
1955 No race (Abandoned because of snow) 
1954 Bold Baby 8-12-00 Paddy Powell  Michael Dawson IRE  Michael Dawson   13/8F 14 
1953 Teapot II 8-12-07 Pat Taaffe   Clem Magnier IRE  Mrs C Magnier   4/1 16 
1952 Ballymacan 5-10-12 Bryan Marshall  Neville Crump  H D Waddington   100/7 21 
1951 Southwick 7-10-03 George Spann  J Whiting   Sonny Hall   100/7 21 
1950 Blue Raleigh 7-10-00 Jimmy Power  Bobby Renton  Lurline Brotherton   25/1 19 
1949 No race (Abandoned because of frost) 
1948 Cape Light 5-11-01 Joe Maguire  Ivor Anthony  Sir Humphrey de Trafford  2/1F 21 
1947 No race (Abandoned because of snow and frost)  
1946 Vidi  5-11-10 Don Butchers  Reg Hobbs  A E Saunders   6/1 27 
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Johnny Henderson Grand Annual Handicap Chase 
Grade 3, £110,000 Total Prize Fund. New Course, Cheltenham, 4.50pm, Friday, March 15, two miles and half a furlong (2m 62y). For 
five-year-old and upwards. Penalties: after February 24, a winner of a chase 5lb. No penalty to increase a horse’s weight above 11st 12lb. 
Entries closed February 19 entries released February 21 (58 entries), weights revealed February 27. Six-day confirmation stage March 9, 
final declaration stage 10.00am, Wednesday, March 13. Maximum field of 20.  
 
Horse Age Owner Trainer 
ALL SET TO GO (IRE) 8 C & D Racing Kevin Frost   
AVENIR D'UNE VIE (FR) 9 Gigginstown House Stud Henry de Bromhead IRE 
BALLYWOOD (FR) 5 Highclere Thoroughbred Racing -Ballywood Alan King   
BLAZER (FR) 8 J P McManus Willie Mullins IRE 
BOUVREUIL (FR) 8 J P McManus Ben Haslam   
BRELAN D'AS (FR) 8 J P McManus Paul Nicholls   
BUN DORAN (IRE) 8 Crossed Fingers Partnership Tom George   
CADMIUM (FR) 7 Supreme Horse Racing Club/K Sharp Willie Mullins IRE 
CAID DU LIN (FR) 7 Foxtrot Racing Dr Richard Newland   
CAMELIA DE COTTE (FR) 7 Susannah Ricci Willie Mullins IRE 
CAPELAND (FR) 7 Mrs Kathy Stuart Paul Nicholls   
CHAMPAGNE AT TARA 10 J P McManus Jonjo O'Neill   
CLONDAW CASTLE (IRE) 7 J French, D McDermott, S Nelson, T Syder Tom George   
CROCO BAY (IRE) 12 Lady Jane Grosvenor Ben Case   
CUBOMANIA (IRE) 6 Cubomania Syndicate Gordon Elliott IRE 
DAKOTA MOIRETTE (FR) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
DANDRIDGE 10 Mrs J A Wakefield Charlie Longsdon   
DE PLOTTING SHED (IRE) 9 Ives/Ashley/Vasey Partnership Gordon Elliott IRE 
DIAKALI (FR) 10 Nick Peacock Gary Moore   
DOCTOR PHOENIX (IRE) 11 Nick Bradley Racing Club Gordon Elliott IRE 
DUCA DE THAIX (FR) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
DUKE OF NAVAN (IRE) 11 David & Nicky Robinson Nicky Richards   
DUSKY LARK 9 Mrs Sara Biggins & Mrs Celia Djivanovic Robert Walford   
EAMON AN CNOIC (IRE) 8 The Angove Family David Pipe   
EX PATRIOT (IRE) 6 Paul Holden Ellmarie Holden IRE   
FOREST BIHAN (FR) 8 Phil & Julie Martin Brian Ellison   
FOXTAIL HILL (IRE) 10 Options O Syndicate Nigel Twiston-Davies   
GINO TRAIL (IRE) 12 Mrs Jan Smith Kerry Lee   
HARDLINE (IRE) 7 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
HUNTSMAN SON (IRE) 9 C W Booth Alex Hales   
KAUTO RIKO (FR) 8 Mr and Mrs J Dale and Partners Tom Gretton   
LE PREZIEN (FR) 8 J P McManus Paul Nicholls   
MAGIC SAINT (FR) 5 John & Barbara Cotton Paul Nicholls   
MARRACUDJA (FR) 8 Hools & Forces Partnership Dan Skelton   
MENGLI KHAN (IRE) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
MIND'S EYE (IRE) 7 Gigginstown House Stud Henry de Bromhead IRE 
MONTALBANO 7 London Design Group Limited Jonjo O'Neill   
MOON OVER GERMANY (IRE) 8 Philip J Reynolds Henry de Bromhead IRE 
MR MEDIC 8 The White Hart Company Robert Walford   
NOT ANOTHER MUDDLE 8 Saloop Gary Moore   
OVERTOWN EXPRESS (IRE) 11 Lorna Squire & Richard Metherell Harry Fry   
OZZIE THE OSCAR (IRE) 8 Bradley Partnership Philip Hobbs   
PEACOCKS SECRET (IRE) 7 T J Mcdonald John Hanlon IRE 
PLEASANT COMPANY (IRE) 11 Malcolm C Denmark Willie Mullins IRE 
QUAMINO (GER) 6 Manverton Limited Paul Nolan IRE 
SPEREDEK (FR) 8 Kapinhand Nigel Hawke   
THE LAST DAY (IRE) 7 William & Angela Rucker Evan Williams   
THEFLYINGPORTRAIT (IRE) 10 The Mere Partnership Jennie Candlish   
THEINVAL (FR) 9 Mr & Mrs Sandy Orr Nicky Henderson   
THEO (IRE) 9 P Jenkins & Partner Dr Richard Newland   
TOMMY SILVER (FR) 7 Done, Ferguson, Mason & Wood Paul Nicholls   
TOP GAMBLE (IRE) 11 Walters Plant Hire & Potter Group Kerry Lee   
TREE OF LIBERTY (IRE) 7 Mark E Smith Kerry Lee   
TYCOON PRINCE (IRE) 9 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
US AND THEM (IRE) 6 Burnham P & D Ltd Joseph O'Brien IRE 
VALDEZ 12 Riverdee Stable Alan King   
WHATSWRONGWITHYOU (IRE) 8 5 Hertford Street Racing Club Nicky Henderson   
YORKIST (IRE) 11 Mike and Eileen Newbould Dan Skelton   
 
58 entries   
19 Irish-trained 
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Johnny Henderson Grand Annual Handicap Chase Facts & 
Figures (Since 1946) 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION – DISTANCE 2M 62Y 
The Johnny Henderson Grand Annual Chase is the oldest race at The Festival™ presented by Magners and the oldest in the 
chasing calendar. It was first run at Andoversford, near Cheltenham, in April, 1834, over three miles of open country. 
 
The race died out in the 1860s, like much of the Jump calendar, but was revived at the turn of the century. In fact, for 
some time, it was the single most important National Hunt race, surpassing even the Grand National. During the early 
1900s, it was held at Melton Mowbray, Leicester and Warwick, before finally returning to Cheltenham in 1913. 
 
Johnny Henderson’s name was added to the race title in 2005. Henderson, who died in December, 2003, was aware in 1963 
that there was a danger that property developers would buy Cheltenham Racecourse, so together with other Jockey Club 
members he formed Racecourse Holdings Trust, a non-profit-making organisation, that raised £240,000 to purchase the 
racecourse and safeguard its future.  
 
RHT - which subsequently changed name to Jockey Club Racecourses - is still Cheltenham’s parent company and now runs 
15 British racecourses. Henderson, whose son Nicky is second in the leading trainer at The Festival™ presented by Magners 
table, served as patron at the course until his death. 
 
FIELD SIZE 
The race has a safety limit of 24, with a maximum number lining up in 2005, 2016 and 2017.  
 
WEIGHTS  
Top Twenty defied the welter burden of 12st 6lb in 1959, while 11 horses have been successful off 10st, the most recent 
of which was Oh Crick in 2009.  
 
MULTIPLE WINNERS  
Two horses have won the Johnny Henderson Grand Annual Chase twice - Top Twenty (1958 & 1959) and Dulwich (1974 & 
1976).  
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL TRAINER  
Fulke Walwyn saddled three winners in Loyal King (1946), Rose & Crown (1953) and Richard of Bordeaux (1964).  
 
Current trainer Paul Nicholls surpassed Walwyn’s total in 2018 with Le Prezien, adding to the victories of St Pirran (2004) 
and Andrea (2007) and Solar Impulse (2016).  
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL JOCKEY 
Graham Bradley rode four winners - Pearlyman (1986), My Young Man (1992), Sound Reveille (1995) and Uncle Ernie 
(1997).  
 
Of the current crop of jockeys, Davy Russell - Tiger Cry (2008) & Savello (2014) - has ridden two winners.  
 
OVERSEAS-TRAINED WINNERS  
A total of 12 Irish-trained horses have won, with the most recent being Rock The World in 2017.  
 
BETTING  
Khan scored at odds of 2/1 in 1971, while the longest-priced post-war winner was Hipparchus at 100/1 in 1954. 
 
DID YOU KNOW? 
The fastest winning time was recorded by Samakaan when successful in 2000 in 3m 52.40s. This beat a record of 3m 
54.20s set by Hal’s Farewell back in 1968. 
 
The 2006 renewal provided an emotional success for trainer Nicky Henderson with Greenhope, in the race named after his 
father.  
 
Michael Scudamore trained the 2015 winner and his late grandfather, also named Michael Scudamore, rode the 1961 
Barberyn and trained the 1970 victor Fortina’s Palace. 
 
Three winners have progressed to win the Betway Queen Mother Champion Chase: 
 Pearlyman (1986)  Queen Mother 1987 & 1988 
 Katabatic (1990)  Queen Mother 1991 
 Edredon Bleu (1998) Queen Mother 2000 

 
  



298 
 

Johnny Henderson Grand Annual Handicap Chase Previous 
Results 

 
2018-WINNER-LE PREZIEN 7-11-08 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Barry Geraghty; SP-15/2 
2ND-Gino Trail 11-11-10 Owner-Jan Smith; Trainer-Kerry Lee; Jockey-Jamie Moore; SP-25/1 
3RD-Top Gamble 10-11-07 Owner-Walters Plant Hire & James & Jean Potter; Trainer-Kerry Lee; Jockey-Davy Russell; SP-8/1 
4TH-Theinval 8-10-13 Owner-Mr & Mrs Sandy Orr; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Jeremiah McGrath; SP-16/1 
22 ran, Time-4m 21.80s; Dist-4½, nk, ½  7/1 Fav North Hill Harvey (Fell) 
 
2017-WINNER-ROCK THE WORLD 9-11-05 Owner-Michael Buckley; Trainer-Jessica Harrington IRE; Jockey-Robbie Power; SP-10/1 
2ND-Gardefort 8-11-00 Owner-Andrew Brooks; Trainer-Venetia Williams; Jockey-Daryl Jacob; SP-20/1 
3RD-Theinval 7-10-13 Owner-Mr & Mrs Sandy Orr; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Jeremiah McGrath; SP-9/1 
4TH-Dandridge 8-11-01 Owner-Ronnie Bartlett; Trainer-Arthur Moore IRE; Jockey-Davy Russell; SP-13/2 
24 ran, Time-4m 1.40s; Dist-1¾, nk, 2½  7/2 Fav Le Prezien (8th)  
 
2016-WINNER-SOLAR IMPULSE 6-11-00 Owner-Andrea & Graham Wylie; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Sam Twiston-Davies; SP-28/1 
2ND-Dandridge 7-10-011 Owner-Ronnie Bartlett; Trainer-Arthur Moore IRE; Jockey-Davy Russell; SP-8/1 
3RD-Rock The World 8-11-06 Owner-Michael Buckley; Trainer-Jessica Harrington IRE; Jockey-Robbie Power; SP-9/2 Fav 
4TH-Savello 10-11-05 Owner-S Smith & S Campion; Trainer-Dan Skelton; Jockey-Bridget Andrews; SP-25/1 
24 ran, Time-3m 59.20s; Dist-3¾, ½, 1¾ 
 
2015-WINNER-NEXT SENSATION 8-11-02 Owner-Mark Blandford; Trainer-Michael Scudamore; Jockey-Tom Scudamore; SP-16/1 
2ND-Eastlake 9-11-04 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-Paul Carberry; SP-12/1 
3RD-Croco Bay 8-11-08 Owner-Lady Jane Grosvenor; Trainer-Ben Case; Jockey-Kielan Woods; SP-14/1 
4TH-Ned Buntline 7-11-01 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Noel Meade IRE; Jockey-A P McCoy; SP-4/1 Joint-Fav 
20 ran, Time-4m 9.50s; Dist-4, 1, 1½  4/1 Joint-Fav Blood Cotil (PU) 
 
2014-WINNER-SAVELLO 8-11-05 Owner-Gigginstown House Stud; Trainer-Tony Martin IRE; Jockey-Davy Russell; SP-16/1 
2ND-Ned Buntline 6-10-10 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Noel Meade IRE; Jockey-Paul Carberry; SP-6/1 Jt Fav 
3RD-Claret Cloak 7-11-00 Owner-Hawksmoor Partnership; Trainer-Emma Lavelle; Jockey-Noel Fehily; SP-6/1 Jt Fav 
4TH-Next Sensation 7-11-00 Owner-Mark Blandford; Trainer-Michael Scudamore; Jockey-Richard Johnson; SP-7/1 
23 ran, Time-4m 1.30s; Dist-1¼, nk, nk 
 
2013-WINNER-ALDERWOOD 9-10-11 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Tom Mullins IRE; Jockey-Tony McCoy; SP-3/1 Fav 
2ND-Kid Cassidy 7-10-11 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Jeremiah McGrath; SP-12/1 
3RD-Oiseau De Nuit 11-11-03 Owner-Terry Warner; Trainer-Colin Tizzard; Jockey-Brendan Powell; SP-33/1 
4TH-Drumshambo 7-10-13 Owner-The Grouse Partnership; Trainer-Venetia Williams; Jockey-Aidan Coleman; SP-20/1 
23 ran, Time-4m 17.60s; Dist-3¼, 10, 5 
 
2012-WINNER-BELLVANO 8-10-02 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Paul Carberry; SP-20/1 
2ND-Tanks For That 9-10-13 Owner-Bridget Hanbury; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Barry Geraghty; SP-9/1 
3RD-Kumbeshwar 5-10-08 Owner-McNiell Family & Nigel Bunter; Trainer-Alan King; Jockey-Robert Thornton; SP-16/1 
4TH-Anquetta 8-10-02 Owner-The Ten From Seven; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Andrew Tinkler; SP-33/1 
21 ran, Time-3m 58.00s; Dist-2¼, 7, 3¼  4/1 Fav Kid Cassidy (12th) 
 
2011-WINNER-OISEAU DE NUIT 9-10-13 Owner-Terry Warner; Trainer-Colin Tizzard; Jockey-Steven Clements; SP-40/1 
2ND-Askthemaster 11-10-08 Owner-Miss C Wall; Trainer-Robert Tyner IRE; Jockey-Philip Enright; SP-50/1 
3RD-Leo’s Lucky Star 9-10-11 Owner-Sheila Brookhouse; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Danny Cook; SP-20/1 
4TH-De Boitron 7-11-12 Owner-Mrs J Morgan & Mrs Lindsey J Shaw; Trainer-Ferdy Murphy; Jockey-Graham Lee; SP-8/1 
23 ran, Time-3m 52.80s; Dist-3¼, 2¼, 6   4/1 Fav I’msingingtheblues (7th) 
 
2010-WINNER-PIGEON ISLAND 7-10-01 Owner-Raymond Mould; Trainer-Nigel Twiston-Davies; Jockey-Paddy Brennan; SP-16/1 
2ND-French Opera 7-11-05 Owner-Judy Wilson & Martin Landau; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-David Bass; SP-10/1 
3RD-Consigliere 7-11-03 Owner-E Scouller; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Tom Scudamore; SP-16/1 
4TH-Cornas 8-11-08 Owner-The Gascoigne Brooks Partnership III; Trainer-Nick Williams; Jockey-Daryl Jacob; SP-16/1 
19 ran, Time-4m 7.60s; Dist-1¼, ¾, 3½  13/2 Fav You’re The Top (PU)  
 
2009-WINNER-OH CRICK 6-10-00 Owner-David Sewell; Trainer-Alan King; Jockey- Wayne Hutchinson; SP-7/1 
2ND-Moon Over Miami 8-10-09 Owner-Anne Fulton & Michael Lynch; Trainer-Charlie Mann; Jockey-Noel Fehily; SP-20/1 
3RD-French Opera 6-10-08 Owner-Judy Wilson & Martin Landau; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Marcus Foley; SP-10/1 
4TH-Tramantano10-10-03 Owner-Raymond Mould; Trainer-Nigel Twiston-Davies; Jockey-Marcus Foley; SP-33/1 
18 ran, Time-4m 7.50s; Dist-¾, 7, 4½  3/1 Fav Poquelin (8th)  
 
2008-WINNER-TIGER CRY 10-10-06 Owner-Chris Jones; Trainer-Arthur Moore IRE; Jockey-Davy Russell; SP-15/2 
2ND-My Petra 5-10-04 Owner-Richard and Lizzie Kelvin Hughes; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Mick FitzGerald; SP-3/1 Fav 
3RD-Calatagan 9-11-02 Owner-Mr & Mrs J M Davenport; Trainer-Malcolm Jefferson; Jockey-Tom Dreaper; SP-50/1 
4TH-Andreas 8-11-12 Owner-Trevor Hemmings; Traienr-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Ruby Walsh; SP-10/1 
17 ran, Time-4m 10.65s; Dist-3, hd, 2 
 
2007-WINNER-ANDREAS 7-10-11 Owner-Trevor Hemmings; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Robert Thornton; SP-12/1 
2ND-Hasty Prince 9-10-05 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Jonjo O’Neill; Jockey-Tony McCoy; SP-8/1 
3RD-Ground Ball 10-10-05 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Charlie Swan IRE; Jockey-David Casey; SP-33/1 
4TH-Ursis 6-10-08 Owner-Phil Martin; Trainer-Steve Gollings; Jockey-Barry Geraghty; SP-14/1 
23 ran, Time-3m57.30s; Dist: 3, 4, 2½  5/2 Fav Saintsaire (6th) 
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Johnny Henderson Grand Annual Handicap Chase Roll Of 
Honour 

 
Year Winner  Age/Wt Jockey   Trainer   Owner    SP Ran 
2018 Le Prezien 7-11-08 Barry Geraghty  Paul Nicholls  J P McManus   15/2 22 
2017 Rock The World 9-11-05 Robbie Power  Jessica Harrington IRE  Michael Buckley   10/1 24 
2016 Solar Impulse  6-11-00 Sam Twiston-Davies  Paul Nicholls  Andrea & Graham Wylie   28/1 24 
2015 Next Sensation 8-11-02 Tom Scudamore   Michael Scudamore  Mark Blandford   16/1 20 
2014 Savello  8-11-05 Davy Russell  Tony Martin IRE  Gigginstown House Stud  16/1 23 
2013 Alderwood 9-10-11 Tony McCoy  Tom Mullins IRE  J P McManus   3/1F 23 
2012 Bellvano  8-10-02 Paul Carberry  Nicky Henderson  J P McManus   20/1 21 
2011 Oiseau De Nuit 9-10-13 Steven Clements   Colin Tizzard  Terry Warner   40/1  23 
2010 Pigeon Island 7-10-01 Paddy Brennan  Nigel Twiston-Davies Raymond Mould   16/1 19 
2009 Oh Crick  6-10-00 Wayne Hutchinson  Alan King   David Sewell   7/1 18 
2008 Tiger Cry  10-10-06 Davy Russell  Arthur Moore IRE  Chris Jones   15/2 17 
2007 Andreas  7-10-11 Robert Thornton  Paul Nicholls  Trevor Hemmings   12/1 23 
2006 Greenhope 8-10-11 Andrew Tinkler  Nicky Henderson  Lynn Wilson, Giles Wilson, Martin Landau 20/1 23 
2005 Fota Island 9-10-00 Paul Carberry  Mouse Morris IRE  J P McManus   7/1 24 
2004 St Pirran  9-10-01 Ruby Walsh  Paul Nicholls  Graham Roach   4/1F 21 
2003 Palarshan 5-10-00 Mark Bradburne  Henry Daly  Mrs A L Wood   8/1 21 
2002 Fadoudal Du Cochet 9-10-00 David Casey  Arthur Moore IRE  Sir Anthony O’Reilly   6/1 18 
2001 No Race (Foot and Mouth)  
2000 Samakaan 7-10-11 Norman Williamson  Venetia Williams  Lady Harris   9/2F 16 
1999 Space Trucker 8-10-01 Shay Barry  Jessica Harrington IRE Eileen Queally   7/2F 15 
1998 Edredon Bleu 6-11-06 Tony McCoy  Henrietta Knight  Jim Lewis    7/2F 17 
1997 Uncle Ernie 12-11-04 Graham Bradley  Jimmy FitzGerald  Lady Lloyd-Webber   20/1 16 
1996 Kibreet  9-10-12 Tony McCoy  Philip Hobbs  Terry Warner   7/1 13 
1995 Sound Reveille 7-10-10 Graham Bradley  Charlie Brooks  Mrs G Abecassis   7/1 8 
1994 Snitton Lane 8-10-00 David Bridgwater  Bill Clay   H D White    33/1 17 
1993 Space Fair 10-11-01 Adrian Maguire  Richard Lee  Osborne House Ltd   5/1 12 
1992 My Young Man 7-11-10 Graham Bradley  Charlie Brooks  Georgina Tulloch   7/1 17 
1991 Aldino  8-10-00 Jamie Osborne  Oliver Sherwood  Arthur Boyd-Rochfort  15/2 12 
1990 Katabatic 7-10-08 Hywel Davies  Andy Turnell  Pell-Mell Partners   11/4F 13 
1989 Pukka Major 8-10-02 Peter Scudamore  Tim Thomson Jones  Mrs Solna Jones   4/1JF 17 
1988 Vodkatini 9-10-13 Richard Rowe  Josh Gifford  Dick Richardson Horse Racing Ltd 4/1F 14 
1987 French Union 9-11-03 Richard Dunwoody  David Nicholson  Claire Smith   13/2 16 
1986 Pearlyman 7-11-05 Graham Bradley  John Edwards  Valerie Shaw   14/1 19 
1985 Kathies Lad 8-11-10 Steve Smith Eccles  Alan Jarvis  J E Clayton   7/1 19 
1984 Mossy Moore 8-10-00 Jonjo O’Neill  Brian Chinn  Brian Chinn   11/2 13 
1983 Churchfield Boy 7-10-00 Joe Byrne   Michael Cunningham IRE J Quinn    8/1 18 
1982 Reldis  8-10-00 Paul Barton  David Gandolfo  Haunch Lane Stores Ltd  9/1 16 
1981 Friendly Alliance 8-10-07 John Francome  Fred Winter  John Mulhern   11/2 11 
1980 Stopped  8-11-12 Ben De Haan  Fred Winter  T Ludlow    7/2 13 
1979 Casbah  12-11-13 Graham Thorner  Tim Forster  Lord Leverhulme   5/1 10 
1978 Young Arthur 9-11-04 Allen Webb  Derek Kent  Mrs Derek Kent   3/1JF 8 
1977 Tom Morgan 8-11-06 Tommy Stack  Ken Oliver  Wing Commander P Stead  9/4F 9 
1976 Dulwich  9-11-07 Bob Davies  Colin Davies  T Elley    9/4F 10 
1975 No race (course waterlogged) 
1974 Dulwich  7-10-01 Taffy Salaman  Colin Davies  T Elley    100/30F 9 
1973 Coolera Prince 8-10-10 Nigel Wakley  Tim Handel  Mrs C Handel   8/1 15 
1972 Tudor Dance 6-10-02 Jeff King   Bob Turnell  Jim Joel    4/1 15 
1971 Khan  7-10-08 Frankie Carroll  Mick Burke IRE  Lord Petersham   2/1F 8 
1970 Fortina’s Palace 7-11-11 Peter Jones  Michael Scudamore  J Nesbitt Davis   10/1 18 
1969 All Glory 8-10-00 Mr Anthony Robinson  John Edwards  A Morley    10/1 10 
1968 Hal’s Farewell 7-10-10 Jeff King   Peter Bailey  George Jeffreys   5/1 10 
1967 San Angelo 7-11-01 John Buckingham  Edward Courage  Edward Courage   10/1 13 
1966 Well Packed 8-10-11 Tommy Stack  Bobby Renton  Mrs Anne Myddleton   100/7 12 
1965 Fort Rouge 7-11-00 George Milburn  Ken Oliver  Lady Edmondstone   13/2 10 
1964 Richard Of Bordeaux 9-11-03 Willie Robinson  Fulke Walwyn  John Schillizzi   9/1 14 
1963 Anner Loch 8-10-06 David Nicholson  John Hicks  Pat Colvin    7/1 13 
1962 Moretons 9-10-12 Bill Rees   Peter Cazalet  Mrs A T Hodgson   100/8 14 
1961 Barberyn 6-11-00 Michael Scudamore  Willie Stephenson  John Bigg    3/1 10 
1960 Monsieur Trois Etoiles 8-11-06 Frankie Carroll  Jimmy Brogan IRE  Mrs W L Pilkington   3/1F 9 
1959 Top Twenty 10-12-06 Fred Winter  Clem Magnier IRE  Mrs Thomas O’Brien   9/2JF 12 
1958 Top Twenty 9-10-07 Francis Shortt  Clem Magnier IRE  Mrs M O’Brien   10/1 18 
1957 Sir Edmund 7-10-12 Bert Morrow  Alec Kilpatrick  F H Curnick   6/1 11 
1956 Rosenkavalier 7-10-06 Harry Sprague  Bob Turnell  George Strakosch   8/1 11 
1955 No race (Abandoned because of snow) 
1954 Hipparchus 5-10-01 Jack Dowdeswell  Peter Rice-Stringer  Mrs H J Rice-Stringer  100/8 11 
1953 Rose & Crown 6-10-00 Johnny Bullock  Fulke Walwyn  Dorothy Paget   33/1 13 
1952 Marcianus 6-11-02 Tim Molony  George Beeby  Lord Bicester   7/1 12 
1951 Merry Court 6-1-011 Tim Molony  Tom Yates  Edward Bee   10/1 11 
1950 Norborne 6-11-04 Eddie Reavey  Geoffrey Champneys N Clark    8/1 11 
1948 Clare Man 7-10-03 Charlie Hook  Walter Nightingall  Mrs Geoffrey Kohn   20/1 20 
1947 Rope Trick 6-10-08 Tony Doyle  Verly Bewicke  Capt A M Keith   100/7 12 
1946 Loyal King 6-11-12 Dan Moore  Fulke Walwyn  Dorothy Paget   7/2 11 
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Martin Pipe Conditional Jockeys’ Handicap Hurdle 
£70,000 Total Prize Fund. New Course, Cheltenham, 5.30pm, Friday, March 15, two miles and four and a half furlongs 
(2m 4f 56yds). For four-year-olds and upwards rated 0-145. Penalties: after February 24, a winner of a hurdle race 5lb. 
No penalty to increase a horse’s weight above 11st 10lb. Entries closed February 19, entries released February 21 (121 
entries), weights revealed February 27. Six-day confirmation stage March 9, final declaration stage 10.00am, Wednesday, 
March 13. Maximum field of 24..  
 
Horse Age Owner Trainer 
ACAPELLA BOURGEOIS (FR) 9 Slaneyville Syndicate Willie Mullins IRE 
ANYTIME WILL DO (IRE) 6 Surrey Racing (AT) Dan Skelton   
APPLE'S SHAKIRA (FR) 5 J P McManus Nicky Henderson   
AYE AYE CHARLIE 7 All Four One Fergal O'Brien   
BIG TIME DANCER (IRE) 6 Andy Bell Anna Noble Arnie Flower Jennie Candlish   
BLACK TEARS 5 Mrs C Walsh/J Lightfoot Gordon Elliott IRE 
BLU CAVALIER 9 wwwSelect-Racing-Clubcouk Ali Stronge   
BOOT CAMP (IRE) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
BOUVREUIL (FR) 8 J P McManus Ben Haslam   
BRIO CONTI (FR) 8 The Gi Gi Syndicate Paul Nicholls   
BURBANK (IRE) 7 Trevor Hemmings Nicky Henderson   
BURROWS EDGE (FR) 6 Michael Buckley Nicky Henderson   
BURROWS PARK (FR) 7 Venetia Williams Racehorse Syndicate III Venetia Williams   
CANARDIER (FR) 7 Slattery Bloodstock Ltd Dermot McLoughlin IRE 
CAP YORK (FR) 7 Gigginstown House Stud Noel Meade IRE 
CAPITAINE (FR) 7 Martin Broughton & Friends 2 Paul Nicholls   
CARTWRIGHT 6 Reddytorun Syndicate Gordon Elliott IRE 
CASA TALL (FR) 5 Racing Ventures, Sharon, Dermot & David Tom George   
CHAMPAGNE COURT (IRE) 6 I F Gosden and DJ Coles Jeremy Scott   
CHAMPERS ON ICE (IRE) 9 Professor Caroline Tisdall & Bryan Drew David Pipe   
CHIEFTAIN'S CHOICE (IRE) 10 Curzon House Partnership & Friends Kevin Frost   
CLOUDY GLEN (IRE) 6 Trevor Hemmings Venetia Williams   
COLONIAL DREAMS (IRE) 7 C N Barnes Nicky Henderson   
COOLANLY (IRE) 7 Five Go Racing Fergal O'Brien   
COUNT SIMON (IRE) 5 Mrs Pat Sloan Gordon Elliott IRE 
COUNTISTER (FR) 7 J P McManus Nicky Henderson   
CRACKING SMART (FR) 7 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
CRYSTAL LAD (FR) 7 Chris Stedman Gary Moore   
CUNEO (FR) 7 Gigginstown House Stud Henry de Bromhead IRE 
DALLAS DES PICTONS (FR) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
DANSE IDOL (IRE) 6 Highclere Thoroughbred Racing-Danse Idol Paul Nicholls   
DAYBREAK BOY (IRE) 6 John Patrick Byrne Henry de Bromhead IRE 
DE NAME ESCAPES ME (IRE) 9 J P McManus Noel Meade IRE 
DEFI BLEU (FR) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
DIAMOND CAUCHOIS (FR) 8 Danny & Eamon Partnership Gordon Elliott IRE 
DIDTHEYLEAVEUOUTTO (IRE) 6 J P McManus Nick Gifford   
DISCORDANTLY (IRE) 5 The Odd Fellows Partnership Jessica Harrington IRE 
DIVIN BERE (FR) 6 Chris Giles & Sandra Giles Paul Nicholls   
DOCTOR DEX (IRE) 6 Crossed Fingers Partnership Tom George   
DORRELLS PIERJI (FR) 6 Sullivan Bloodstock Limited Willie Mullins IRE 
DRAGON D'ESTRUVAL (FR) 6 Simon Munir & Isaac Souede Nicky Henderson   
DREAM CONTI (FR) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Noel Meade IRE 
DREAM DU GRAND VAL (FR) 6 Million in Mind Partnership Nicky Henderson   
EARLY DOORS (FR) 6 J P McManus Joseph O'Brien IRE 
ECLAIR DE BEAUFEU (FR) 5 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
EDELPOUR (IRE) 7 Barry Connell Alan Fleming IRE 
ENCORE CHAMPS (IRE) 5 Bryan Drew/ Swanee River Partnership Warren Greatrex   
ERAGON DE CHANAY (FR) 5 Five Star Racing Group Gary Moore   
EX PATRIOT (IRE) 6 Paul Holden Ellmarie Holden IRE   
EXTRA MAG (FR) 5 The Angove Family David Pipe   
FINAWN BAWN (IRE) 6 LF Infrastructure Ltd Olly Murphy   
FLAWLESS ESCAPE 6 T O'Driscoll Gordon Elliott IRE 
FRENCH CRUSADER (FR) 6 Robert Kirkland Nicky Henderson   
GALVIN (IRE) 5 Ronnie Bartlett Gordon Elliott IRE 
GARO DE JUILLEY (FR) 7 G Thompson Sophie Leech   
GETAREASON (IRE) 6 Sullivan Bloodstock Limited Willie Mullins IRE 
GETAWAY JOHN (IRE) 6 John F Doyle Gordon Elliott IRE 
GO ANOTHER ONE (IRE) 7 Ms Caroline Ahearn John McConnell IRE 
HARRIE (FR) 7 Supreme Horse Racing Club/Brett TGraham Willie Mullins IRE 
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HIGGS (IRE) 6 Pump & Plant Services Ltd Sarah-Jayne Davies   
HONEST VIC (IRE) 6 Carole Daly & Partners Henry Daly   
HONEYSUCKLE 5 K Alexander Henry de Bromhead IRE 
HOTEL DU NORD (FR) 6 M Booth/Sullivan Bloodstock Limited Jessica Harrington IRE 
IF YOU SAY RUN (IRE) 7 Highclere T'Bred Racing If You Say Run Paul Nicholls   
I'M A GAME CHANGER (IRE) 7 Paul & Clare Rooney Philip Hobbs   
ITS ALL GUESSWORK (IRE) 7 Philip J Reynolds Gordon Elliott IRE 
IT'S GOT LEGS (IRE) 6 Galloping On The South Downs Partnership Gary Moore   
IVANOVICH GORBATOV (IRE) 7 J P McManus Joseph O'Brien IRE 
JIMMY BREEKIE (IRE) 9 W I MacKenzie Stuart Crawford IRE 
KAPGARRY (FR) 6 Options O Syndicate Nigel Twiston-Davies   
KINGSTON GIRL (IRE) 6 Luke Comer Luke Comer   
KNIGHT IN DUBAI (IRE) 6 & Mrs Ben Houghton Dan Skelton   
KUIPER BELT (USA) 5 Miss M Margolis Gordon Elliott IRE 
LACKANEEN LEADER (IRE) 7 Mrs C Walsh/Grant Mercer Gordon Elliott IRE 
LE MUSEE (FR) 6 Dragonfly Racing Nigel Hawke   
LETHAL STEPS 4 Cheveley Park Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
LIVELOVELAUGH (IRE) 9 Susannah Ricci Willie Mullins IRE 
MAN OF PLENTY 10 G Thompson Sophie Leech   
MELLOW BEN (IRE) 6 Broadsword Group Ltd Chris Gordon   
MILL GREEN 7 Mrs Rita Brown Nicky Henderson   
MISTER FIZZ 11 Mrs Margaret J Wilson Alastair Ralph   
MITCHOUKA (FR) 5 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
MONSIEUR LECOQ (FR) 5 Jane Williams Jane Williams 
MORATORIUM (IRE) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
MOUNT MEWS (IRE) 8 Trevor Hemmings Donald McCain   
MR ANTOLINI (IRE) 9 Alan & Sally Coney Nigel Twiston-Davies   
MYSTIQUE HEIGHTS 6 Luke Comer Luke Comer   
NIBLAWI (IRE) 7 Anthony Bloom Neil Mulholland   
NOT THAT FUISSE (FR) 6 Colm Donlon Dan Skelton   
NOTEBOOK (GER) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Henry de Bromhead IRE 
NOTWHATIAM (IRE) 9 Hools & Forces Partnership Dan Skelton   
PACIFIC DE BAUNE (FR) 6 Mr & Mrs Sandy Orr Nicky Henderson   
PADLEYOUROWNCANOE 5 Kevin Corcoran Aaron Pierce Chris Weare Colin Tizzard   
PINGSHOU (IRE) 9 Ann & Alan Potts Limited Colin Tizzard   
POLISHED STEEL (IRE) 5 J P O'Flaherty Jessica Harrington IRE 
PYM (IRE) 6 Mrs Patricia Pugh Nicky Henderson   
RITUAL OF SENSES (IRE) 9 Lady Lloyd- Webber, Cavanagh & Egerton Warren Greatrex   
ROBIN DE CARLOW 6 Supreme Horse Racing Club/Brett TGraham Willie Mullins IRE 
ROCCO (IRE) 6 & Mrs P Carter Nigel Twiston-Davies   
SAKHEE'S CITY (FR) 8 Mrs Jayne Sivills Philip Kirby   
SALSARETTA (FR) 6 Susannah Ricci Willie Mullins IRE 
SATOSHI (IRE) 5 Fergies On A Sunday Morning Syndicate Gordon Elliott IRE 
SINORIA (IRE) 6 K Alexander Henry de Bromhead IRE 
SIRE DU BERLAIS (FR) 7 J P McManus Gordon Elliott IRE 
SKY KHAN 10 The Ormello Way Lucinda Russell   
SOUTHERN SAM 5 Tim Syder Oliver Sherwood   
STAR OF LANKA (IRE) 5 J&R Eynon,Little,Roberts,Dowley&Turner Warren Greatrex   
STOOSHIE (IRE) 6 Mrs Caren Walsh/John F Doyle Gordon Elliott IRE 
STYLE DE GARDE (FR) 5 Highclere Thoroughbred Racing - Style Nicky Henderson   
THE JAM MAN (IRE) 6 Ronan M P McNally Ronan McNally IRE 
THE STORYTELLER (IRE) 8 Mrs Pat Sloan Gordon Elliott IRE 
THOMAS DARBY (IRE) 6 Diana Whateley Olly Murphy   
THOSEDAYSAREGONE (IRE) 6 Byrnes Bloodstock Ltd Charles Byrnes IRE  
TINTANGLE (IRE) 6 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
TULLY EAST (IRE) 9 Barry Connell Alan Fleming IRE 
URADEL (GER) 8 Luke McMahon Willie Mullins IRE 
VISION D'HONNEUR (FR) 5 Gigginstown House Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
WEMYSS POINT 7 The Green Oaks Partnership Philip Kirby   
WESTERN HONOUR (IRE) 7 Cheveley Park Stud Gordon Elliott IRE 
WHO'S MY JOCKEY (IRE) 6 Paul & Clare Rooney Philip Hobbs   
WHOSHOTTHESHERIFF (IRE) 5 Hambleton Racing Ltd Gordon Elliott IRE 
 
121 entries 
55 Irish-trained 
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Martin Pipe Conditional Jockeys’ Handicap Hurdle Facts & 
Figures 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION – DISTANCE 2M 4F 56Y 
Run for the first time in 2009, the Martin Pipe Conditional Jockeys’ Handicap Hurdle is named after one the 
greatest trainers of modern times, who retired at the end of the 2005/06 season and handed over the licence 
to his son David.  
 
In a career spanning 32 years, Martin Pipe was champion Jump trainer on no fewer than 15 occasions and 
broke many records. His 4,182 winners included 34 at The Festival™ presented by Magners. 
 
FIELD SIZE  
The race has a safety limit of 24, with four runnings having the maximum field (2010, 2012, 2014 & 2016).  
 
WEIGHTS  
All 10 winners have carried more than 11st to victory, including Blow By Blow who defied top-weight of 11st 
10lb in 2018. 
 
MULTIPLE WINNERS  
No horse has won the race more than once. 
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL TRAINER 
Willie Mullins with three wins – Sir Des Champs (2011), Don Poli (2014) and Killultagh Vic (2015) – while his 
great Irish rival, Gordon Elliott, has sent out the last two victors in Champagne Classic (2017) and Blow By 
Blow (2018). 
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL JOCKEY 
No jockey has won the race twice. 
 
MOST SUCCESSFUL OWNER 
Michael O’Leary’s Gigginstown House Stud has owned four winner – Sir Des Champs (2011), Don Poli (2014), 
Champagne Classic (2017) and Blow By Blow (2018), all of whom have scored at G1 level. 
 
OVERSEAS-TRAINED WINNERS  
IRELAND (5): Sir Des Champs (2011), Don Poli (2014), Killultagh Vic (2015), Champagne Classic (2017) and 
Blow By Blow (2018).  
 
BETTING  
Sir Des Champs (2011) is the only favourite to win, scoring at 9/2. 
 
Andytown sprang a 25/1 surprise in 2009.  
 
DID YOU KNOW?  
The first and second in 2011, Sir Des Champs and Son Of Flicka, both returned to The Festival™ presented by 
Magners in 2012, with Sir Des Champs winning the JLT Novices’ Chase and Son Of Flicka capturing the Coral 
Cup.  
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Martin Pipe Conditional Jockeys’ Handicap Hurdle Previous 
Results 

 
2018-WINNER-BLOW BY BLOW 7-11-10 Owner-Gigginstown House Stud; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Donagh Meyler; SP-11/1 
2ND-Discorama 5-11-02 Owner-Andrew Gemmell & Thomas Friel; Trainer-Paul Nolan IRE; Jockey-Dylan Robinson; SP-33/1 
3RD-Early Doors 5-11-08 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Joseph O’Brien IRE; Jockey-J J Slevin; SP-9/1 
4TH-Sire Du Berlais 6-11-10 Owner-J P McManus; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Donal McInerney; SP-10/1 
23 ran, Time-5m 22.20s; Dist-5, 1¼, 1¼    13/2 Fav Flawless Escape (12th) 
 
2017-WINNER-CHAMPAGNE CLASSIC 6-11-03 Owner-Gigginstown House Stud; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-J J Slevin; SP-12/1 
2ND-Verni 8-11-00 Owner-Paul & Clare Rooney; Trainer-Philip Hobbs; Jockey-Thomas Cheeseman; SP-25/1 
3RD-Runfordave 5-11-05 Owner-Pat Sloan; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Donagh Meyler; SP-9/1 
4TH-Coo Star Sivola 5-11-03 Owner-Babbit Racing; Trainer-Nick Williams; Jockey-Lizzie Kelly; SP-13/2 
23 ran, Time-4m 55.90s; Dist-2¼, 1¼, ½    9/2 Fav Battleford (8th)  
 
2016-WINNER-IBIS DU RHEU 5-11-07 Owner-John Hales; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Jack Sherwood; SP-14/1 
2ND-Flying Angel 5-11-06 Owner-R J Renton; Trainer-Nigel Twiston-Davies; Jockey-Ryan Hatch; SP-8/1 
3RD-Sky Khan 7-11-03 Owner-The Ormello Way; Trainer-Lucinda Russell; Jockey-Derek Fox; SP-50/1 
4TH-Tully East 6-11-08 Owner-Barry Connell; Trainer-Alan Fleming IRE; Jockey-Shane Shortall; SP-50/1 
24 ran, Time-4m 51.70s; Dist-1¼, 1¼, 6    9/4 Fav Squouateur (7th) 
 
2015-WINNER-KILLULTAGH VIC 6-11-01 Owner-Rose Boyd/B Anderson/Mrs M Armstrong; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-Luke 
Dempsey; SP-7/1 
2ND-Noble Endeavour 6-11-06 Owner-Chris Jones; Trainer-Gordon Elliott IRE; Jockey-Kevin Sexton; SP-14/1 
3RD-Roi Des Francs 6-11-05 Owner-Gigginstown House Stud; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-David Mullins; SP-3/1 Fav 
4TH-Kauto Grand Mogol 7-11-01 Owner-J C Delamere/D McCorkell/H Catherwood; Trainer-Liz Doyle IRE; Jockey-Jody McGarvey; SP-33/1 
21 ran, Time-5m 3.10s; Dist-hd, 4½, 6 
 
2014-WINNER-DON POLI 5-11-05 Owner-Gigginstown House Stud; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-Mikey Fogarty; SP-12/1 
2ND-Thomas Crapper 7-10-05 Owner-apis.uk.com; Trainer-Robin Dickin; Jockey-Joseph Palmowski; SP-10/1 
3RD-Caid Du Berlais 5-11-05 Owner-Donlon, Doyle, MacDonald & C Barber; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Harry Derham; SP-9/1 
4TH-Urbain De Sivola 6-10-06 Owner-Chris Giles; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Andrias Guerin; SP-33/1 
24 ran, Time-4m 48.58s; Dist-4½, 1¼, 1¾    9/2 Fav Full Shift (11th) 
 
2013-WINNER-SALUBRIOUS 6-11-05 Owner-The Johnson & Stewart Families; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Harry Derham; SP-16/1 
2ND-Nagpur 7-11-00 Owner-Miss S Douglas-Pennant; Trainer-Venetia Williams; Jockey-Tom Cannon; SP-33/1 
3RD-Double Ross 7-11-06 Owner-Options O Syndicate; Trainer-Nigel Twiston-Davies; Jockey-Adam Wedge; SP-14/1 
4TH-Make Your Mark 6-10-08 Owner-Gigginstown House Stud; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jockey-Declan Lavery; SP-8/1 
23 ran, Time-5m 18.60s; Dist-7, 1, 3¾    9/4 Fav Gevrey Chambertin (PU) 
 
2012-WINNER-ATTAGLANCE 6-11-03 Owner-H Young, G Eifert, R Snyder; Trainer-Malcolm Jefferson; Jockey-Harry Haynes; SP-20/1 
2ND-Toner D’Oudairies 5-11-01 Owner-Gigginstown House Stud; Trainer-Gordon Elliott; Jockey-Keith Donoghue; SP-7/1 
3RD-Oscar Nominee 5-10-13 Owner-Michael Buckley; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-David Bass; SP-10/1 
4TH-Make A Track 6-10-12 Owner-Gigginstown House Stud; Trainer-Charlie Swan IRE; Jockey-Ben Dalton 
24 ran, Time-4m 51.6s; Dist-nk, nk, 1½    9/2 Fav Bourne (9th) 
 
2011-WINNER-SIR DES CHAMPS 5-11-03 Owner-Gigginstown House Stud; Trainer-Willie Mullins IRE; Jocket-Emmet Mullins; SP-9/2 
Fav 
2ND-Son Of Flicka 7-11-06 Owner-Twenty Four Seven Recruitment; Trainer-Donald McCain; Jockey-Henry Brooke; SP-28/1 
3RD-First Point 8-11-07 Owner-The Third Pheasant Inn Partnership; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-David Bass; SP-20/1 
4TH-Indian Daudaie 4-11-03 Owner-Timeform Betfair Racing Club & Clive Smith; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey- James Cowley; SP-25/1 
23 ran, Time-4m 55.22s; Dist- ½, 2, 4 
 
2010-WINNER-PAUSE AND CLAUSE 6-11-10 Owner-Robert Cohen; Trainer-Emma Lavelle; Jockey-Johnny Farrelly; SP-14/1 
2ND-Radium 5-11-04 Owner-Simon Munir; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Harry Skelton; SP-14/1 
3RD-Clova Island 7-11-00 Owner-Mrs Peter Prowting; Trainer-Philip Hobbs; Jockey-Giles Hawkins; SP-14/1 
4TH-Peveril 6-11-03 Owner-Trevor Hemmings; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-David Bass; SP-5/1 
24 ran, Time-5m 5.25s; Dist-3¼, 1¼, 2¾     9/2 Fav Ashkazar (7th) 
 
2009-WINNER-ANDYTOWN 6-11-02 Owner-Richard & Lizzie Kelvin Hughes; Trainer-Nicky Henderson; Jockey-Felix de Giles; SP-25/1 
2ND-Midnight Chase 7-11-00 Owner-Lady Clarke; Trainer-Neil Mulholland; Jockey-Michael O’Connor; SP-100/1 
3RD-Big Eared Fran 6-11-02 Owner-Thomas Barr; Trainer-David Pipe; Jockey-Johnny Farrelly; SP-7/2 Fav 
4TH-Font 6-10-11 Owner-Mr & Mrs R Nevison & Mr & Mrs Ged Mason; Trainer-Paul Nicholls; Jockey-Harry Skelton; SP-14/1 
23 ran, Time-4m 58.52s; Dist-9, 7, 2 
 

Martin Pipe Conditional Jockeys’ Handicap Hurdle Roll Of Honour 
Year Winner  Age/Wt Jockey   Trainer   Owner    SP Ran 
2018 Blow By Blow 7-11-10 Donagh Meyler  Gordon Elliott IRE  Gigginstown House Stud  11/1 23 
2017 Champagne Classic 6-11-03 J J Slevin   Gordon Elliott IRE   Gigginstown House Stud  12/1 23 
2016 Ibis Du Rheu  5-11-07 Jack Sherwood  Paul Nicholls  John Hales   14/1 24 
2015 Killultagh Vic 6-11-01 Luke Dempsey  Willie Mullins IRE   Rose Boyd/B Anderson/Mrs M Armstrong 7/1 21 
2014 Don Poli  5-11-05 Mikey Fogarty  Willie Mullins IRE  Gigginstown House Stud  12/1 24 
2013 Salubrious 6-11-05 Harry Derham  Paul Nicholls  The Johnson & Stewart Families 16/1 23 
2012 Attaglance 6-11-03 Harry Haynes   Malcolm Jefferson  H Young, G Eifert, RSnyder  20/1 24 
2011  Sir Des Champs  5-11-03  Emmet Mullins  Willie Mullins IRE   Gigginstown House Stud  9/2F  23 
2010 Pause And Clause 6-11-10  Johnny Farrelly  Emma Lavelle  Robert Cohen   14/1 24 
2009 Andytown 6-11-02 Felix de Giles  Nicky Henderson  Richard & Lizzie Kelvin Hughes 25/1 23 


